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referenced matter. On behalf of NJAWC, enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of
NJAWC’s Provisional Rate and Refund Plan and proposed Tariff in accordance with N.J.A.C.
14:1-5.12(f)(1), (2) and (3).

Also enclosed are two additional copies of the filing. Please stamp each of these as received,
and return them to our messenger.

Respectfully,

COZEN O’CONNOR, PC

IGM/kn
Enclosure
cc: Attached Service List (via email and hand delivery as noted by asterisk)

457 Haddonfield Road Suite 300 P.O. Box 5459 Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

856.910.5000 800.989.0499 856.910.5075 Fax cozen.com

Thomas McKay, III attorney responsible for New Jersey practice.



SERVICE LIST

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Maria Moran*
Division of Water
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd Ff., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
maria.moran@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Kammer*
Division of Water
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd Fl., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov

Matthew Koczur*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
matthew, koczur@bpu.nj.gov

Son Lin Lai, Ph.D., CFA*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov

William Agee*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
william.agee@bpu.nj.gov

Magdy Mekhaeil*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
magdy.mekhaeil@bpu, nj.gov

Anthony Visco*
Customer Assistance
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
anthony.visco@bpu.nj.gov

Mona Mosser*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
mona.mosser@bpu.nj.gov

Kyle Felton*
Board of PuNic Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
kyle,felton@bpu.nj.gov

Justin Cederberg*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd Fl., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov

Megan C. Lupo*
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

Eric Hartsfield*
Customer Assistance
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
eric.hartsfield@bpu.nj.gov



DIVISION OF LAW

Alex Moreau, DAG*
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
alex.moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Veronica Beke, DAG*
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
veronica.beke@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Emma Xiao, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
emma.xiao@doLlps.state.nj.us

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director*
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4=h Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Christine Juarez, Esq. *
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4~ Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov

Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager*
Division of Rate Counset
140 East Front Street, 4~ Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
bfipman@rpa.nj.gov

Patricia Krogman, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101

Andrew Kuntz, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
andrew.kuntz@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Jason Andersen
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
Jason.andersen@law.njoag.gov

Debra F. Robinson, Esq*
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4t~ Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
drobinso@rpa.nj.gov

Susan E. McClure, Esq. *
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
smccfure@rpa.nj.gov

Kathryn Hart, Legal Assistant
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
khart@rpa.nj.gov



Lisa Gurkas
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
Igurkas@rpa.nj.gov

NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER

Robert J. Brabston, Esq.
New Jersey American Water
t025 Laurel Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
robert.brabston@amwater.com

John Tomac
New Jersey American Water
1025 Lauret Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
John.tomac@amwater.com

Ira G. Megdal, Esq.
Cozen O’Connor
457 Haddonfield Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
imegdal@cozen.com

Suzana Duby, Esq.
New Jersey American Water
167 John F. Kennedy Parkway
Short Hills, NJ 07078
suzana.duby@amwater.com

Dante DeStefano
New Jersey American Water
1025 Laurel Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
dante.destefano@amwater.com

Christine Soares, Esq.
Cozen O’Connor
457 Haddonfield Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
csoares@cozen.com

Jay L. Kooper
Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road
tselin, NJ 08830
jkooper@middlesexwater.com

Bradford M. Stern, Esquire
Rothfelder Stern, LLC
22 Lakeview Hollow
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
bstern@rothfelderstern.com

A. Bruce O’Connor
Vice President, Treasurer & Chief Financial
Officer
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, NJ 08830
aboconno@middlesexwater.com

Martin C. Rothfelder, Esquire
Rothfelder Stern, LLC
407 Greenwood Ave., Unit #301
Trenton, NJ 08609
mrothfelder@rothfelderstern.com

Rich Preiss
Gabel Associates
417 Denison Street
Highland Park, NJ 08904
Richard. preiss@gabelassociates.com

Steve Gabel
Gabel Associates
417 Denison Street
Highland Park, NJ 08904
Steven.gabel@gabelassociates.com



Tina C. Lee
Star West Generation Management Co.
(Asset Manager for Cogen Technologies)
2100 Travis Street, Suite 650
Houston, TX 77002
ttee@starwestgen.com

John Hildabrant, President
Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
10 B}ack Forest Road
Hamilton, NJ 08691
jhildabrant@aquaamerica.com

Anthony Zengaro, Chief Financial Officer
City of Elizabeth - City Hall
50 Winfield Scott Plaza
Elizabeth, NJ 07201
azengaro@elizabethnj.org

Joseph Pryor, P.E.
583 Edward Street
Philtipsburg, NJ 08865
jbp_pe@yahoo.com

CONSULTANTS

Brian Katcic
Excel Consulting
225 S. Meramec Avenue
Suite 720T
St. Louis, MO 63105
Excel.consuiting@sbcg{obal.net

Marion Gdffing, Ph.D.
Senior Consultant
938 June Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55102
mgdffing@pcmgregcon.com

David Peterson
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants Inc.
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd.
Suite 202
Dunkirk, MD 20754-9500
Davep@chesapeake. net

James Garren
Snavely, King, Majoros & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 727
Mi]lersville, MD 21108
jgarren@snavely-king.com

Stephen Bo Genzer, Esquire
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520
Newark, NJ 07102
Stephen.Genzer@saul.com

William R. Holzapfel, City Attorney
City of Elizabeth - City Hail
50 Winfield Scott Plaza
Elizabeth, NJ 07201
whotzapfel@elizabethnj.org

Bridget Anderson, Business Administrator
City of Elizabeth - City Hall
50 Winfield Scott Plaza
Elizabeth, NJ 07201
banderson@elizabethnj.org

Anthony R. Francioso, Esquire
Fornaro Francioso LLC
1540 Kuser Road, A-1
Hamilton, NJ 08619
afrancioso@fornarofrancioso.com

Robert Henkes
Henkes Consulting
7 Sunset Road
Old Greenwich, CT 06870
rhenkes@optonline.net

Howard J. Woods, Jr., P.E.
Howard J. Woods, Jr. & Associates LLC
49 Overhill Road
East Brunswick, NJ 08816
howard@howardwoods.com

Michael J. Majoros, Jr.
Snavely, King, Majoros & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 727
Millersville, MD 21108
mmajoros@snavety-king, corn



Rate and Refund Plan for Provisional Rates

Filed pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(f)(3)

Tariff and Rate Design

The Company is implementing a base rate increase of approximately ~;75 million, effective June 15, 2018,
over present base rate water and sewer revenues of ~;608,616,2t2 million, which results in a 12.323%
increase, as shown in updated Exhibit P-2 Schedule 5. Per N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(e)(2), this percent increase
is to be applied equally "to atl rate classes using the existing rate design for the utility approved by the
Board." Therefore, the current base tariff rates approved by the Board on March 26, 2018, effective April
~1, 2018, are increased by 12.323%. A summary of the tariff Changes is shown in Schedule DMD-3. The
revised Company tariff reflecting the resulting provisional rates is shown in Exhibit P-1A.

The Company is excluding the Distribution System Improvement Charge {"DSIC")from the provisional rate
adjustment for three reasons. First, the Company had reached its 5% revenue recovery cap with its 4th

semi-annual DSIC filing, effective December 10, 2017. Second, per NJ.A.C. 14:9-10.6(c), the DSIC rate may
not be reset to zero until rolled into base rates, which would incorporate DSIC cost recovery into base
rates. Third, DSIC revenues are included in the Company’s present rate revenues, and therefore the ~;75

million provisional rate increase is incremental to DSIC rate recovery.

As the Company’s Purchased Water Adjustment Clause ("PWAC") and Purchased Sewer Treatment
Adjustment Clause ("PSTAC") are not included in the base rate case proceeding, they are not affected by
the provisional rate increase.

Refund of Over-Re�ore~ and Interest

Once final Board:approved base rates and the effective date are determined, and if final Board-approved
base rates are lower than provisional rates, the Company will calculate the refund due to each customer,
as applicable, for the period provisional rates were effective. The calculation of the difference between
provisional and final rates will be prepared for each customer bill and each applicable charge within the
bill. The Company will calculate interest on the over-recovery balance consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:3-13.3.
The Company witi then allocate the total interest accrued on the over-recovery across the customer
refunds based on the proportion of each customer’s refund to the total Company over-recovery. The
customer refund will be reflected as a unique line item on applicable customer bills. Should a customer
who has been subject to provisional rates terminate service before the refunds are issued, and if the
customer does not have an outstanding balance due, the customer will receive a check for the amount of
the refund.

In summary, if the customer’s bill would have been lower than was billed through provisional rates, they
will be issued a refund for the difference. If the customer’s bill would have been higher than was billed
through provisional rates, they will not be charged for the difference.

Customer Notification

Per N.J.A.C. 14:l-5.12(f)(1)(ix), the Company will send on May 1_1, 2018 a direct mailer to affected
customers describing the implementation of provisional rates and the refund process. Please s~e
Schedule DMD-4 for a representative copy of the direct mailer. The Company has also posted the exhibits



attached to this notice to the Board resarding implementation of provisional rates to its website. When
final rates are effective, the Company will update its website with the relevant information, as well as
provide a notification for affected customers describinl~ the final rates, with an update on the refund
process.



Exh,

pg. Z

Updated for Provisional Rates Effective

Base Year ("BY"} Pro Fo~’ma

Actual Revenue NormaHzatlon/ BY
Z2 Months Annuelizatlon Normalized/ Customer

AS of Adjustments Annualised Growth
3/31/2017 [Col (3} * (1}) Revenues

No~llzed Base Yea~ Twelve MOnthS Ended:

5,172~377 412,399 ~;,584,776 0

(2) Represents Six Month Growth period from MarCh 31, :?.018 (end of Test Year (TY)} to September 30~ 2018 (end of Post Test Year
(3) Inciudes lines 6 to 10, per Schedule S, page 4 o~ 4. See notes {3) thereon for explanations of the applicable Tariff "R~tes Schedules"
(4) Includes line 11, per Schedule 5, page 4 of 4. See notes (4} thegn for explanations of the applicable Tariff’Rates Schedules"



locket No, WRI7090986

Oetall- Water Service Metered

ease Year (’BY") Pro Forma TestY.rr~’) 1
Tariff 6a se Year PW Cust. Growth
Rate A(tual Revenue Nom~aitzatioo/ Normalized/ 5Y Normalized TY Note (2) & Ext,.

Schedule 12 Months Annua[Izatl~n An~uallzed Customer Annu=]~z~ Ray. ~stome~ O~i~W
Cmrent / As el Adju~tmen~ Revenues Growth with BY GroWth Gro~h Note
(Proposed) 3t3 U2017 {COl ~3) - (1)) Note (1) (pe~ $¢h. 6) (~L (3) + (4}) (per SOb. 6) (per Sch. 6)

Normal~ed :~ase Year,’ Twelve Month~ E~ded: 03/3t/2017

Pro~os~ ~tes

19

~ Off Peak- Expt, D/{D} ~0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0,~

4~

48

50
51 Notes: {1) P~edl~ted on Application Of Present Rates to Bi~[ Anal~ pr~g~o~h. Refer to As-filed 5]R-14, Workpaper 5, pages
52 (2) Rewesents Six Month Growth period from March 31, 20~ (end of Test Year ~} to Septembe~ 30, 20~ {end OI PO~t T~ Year
S~ {3) No extraordinaw gro~h noted.

55 15} This line represent~ the DSE revenues es adjusted In Docket WR~030~, Ezhlblt A

43 5ub-Totals-DistrJbutton Syst Improvement Cha~’ge {Note 5}

(6) This line reflests adjustment tn present rates for LIPP program per Docket WR16030233, Exhibit is, and proposed provisional rate of $14.36 per month for 6/8" meter charge



~a~:ket NO. Wi~17090985
~/itness Responsible: Dante DeStetaoo

New/er~eyoAmerican Water Company, ln¢,
DETAIL Statement of Operating Revenues - Wa.t~r Service. Fire Pr0tecti0e

Updated for Proves|anal Rates Effective 6/15/2018

(~ (4) ~s) [6) ~)

lee Current / AS 0f A~justmen~

? Hydrants SA-2 U3/(L.3) 688,~90 (39,103)        ~g,587 (1,14a} ~8~9 (1,9~) (1,147)

!0

Hyd~nts SA-1A M-7 / (M-7) 164,6~ (9,707) 154,953 { (0] ~4,953 0 0

Total Public Fire Protection Service                                528,282,837        ($1,749,879)       $26,532,ESS            ~32,590S26.56S,S~ $74,902 ~37,560 $26,67~.0~0

TOtal ~re Protection Operating Roy. $5Z,718,01~ (~3,~2,9G4) $49,70S,0S4 $126,512 ~9,~566 $254,342 ~141.492 ~50,Z27~0

Notes: {1) Predicated On Application of Present Rates to 8gl Ana~ez p~e-g~o~h. Refer to A~li]ed Exh. P-2, S~hedu~es 7 {pages 1-7) and 8 {pages
(2] Represents Six Month Growth period f~om MaKh 31, 2018 {e~d of Te~t Year (W}] to September 30, 2018 (e~d of Po~t Test Year
{3) P~lvate fbe wotection facilities throughout Statewlde Tariff Area (SA*I) except ~gan TWp. In G~oucester CounW

{5) Represen~ the revenue d[~erential between the appZicabfe grandfather conne~t[ons p~J~ed out above under Rate Schedule L-3 rates venus the



Adjustments
(Col {~)-

New Jersey-American Water Company, Int.

BaseYear("SY")ProForma I TestYear("TY") I "’
PTY Cust, Growth

Normalized/ B~; Normalized/" TY Note (2} and
Annuellzed Customer Annuallzed Rev, Customer Ext~t0¢dinary
Revenues G~o~h with BY Gto~h G~o~h Adjustments
Note (1} (per Sch, E .7 & 8] (CO~, (3) + (4)) (per Sch, 6,7 & ~} (per Sch, G,7 & ~)

(~) H) (S) (S) {7)

Mo~nalize~ Base Yea~ Tw~ve Months Ended: 03/31/2017
Nom~a~d Test Year: Twelve Months Ended: 03/31/201~

Normall=ed Post Test Year: Twelve Months Ended: 0oJ/3~201a
Exhib{t NO, P-2, Schedule S                      PaEe 4 of ~

Normallsod Po~t Te~t Year {’Fr~*) pro Ferma

P~0~ed Pates
Present Rates                                                       Porcer~t

Amount Adj~sl~ent Adjustment increase
(COL (S)+{S)÷(7)) {~I, (S)- (Z)) ~ount (COL (ZOi- {S}) {CoL {ZZ}I{e~)

o o o o o o 0 0 0 o 0

0 o 0 o 0 0 0 0 o 0 00 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 00 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 O o 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0

~7 NOteS: (1} Predicated on Appff~atlon of Present Rete~ to BlllAnalyzes pre-g~owth, Refer to
(Z) Rep~esen~ Six Month Gro~h period f~om March 31, 20~ (enB of Test Year ~)) to September 30,



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SERVICE AREA SA-1

Customer Charqffs=, per Month:

Meter
Size

518
3/’4
1

1-1/’2
2
3
4
6
8
10
12
16

Present Rates Provisional Rates
Non-Exempt Exempt Non-Exempt    Exempt

12.80 $ 11.04 $ 14.38 $ 12.40
19.20 16.56 21.57 18.60
32.00 27.59 35.95 31.00
64.00 55.19 71.90 62.00

102.40 88.30 115.04 99.20
192.00 165.57 215.70 186.00
320.00 275.94 359.50 310.00
640.01 551.90 719.00 620.01

1,024.02 883.04 1,150.40 992.01
1,280.02 1,103.79 1,438,00 1,240.01
1,600.02 1,379.73 1,797,50 1,550.01
2,560.04 2,207.58 2,876.00 2,480.02

Consumption Charges,
per Thousand Gallons:

All Usage - GMS
All Usage- Regular SFR
All Usage - Peaking Rate SFR

5.8352 $ 5.3462 $ 6.5538 $ 5.6515
5.7881 4.9912 6.5014 5.6063
8.5019 7.3314 9,5490 8.2343

Private Fire Connections (Monthly):

Size
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10-inch
12-inch
16-inch

Sprinkler Heads
Private Hydrant

P~sent Rates Pmvisional
Sch. L-1 Schedule ~2 Rates

t8.77 $ 21.08
42.23 47.43
75.07 84.32

168.91 189.72
300.28 337.28
469.18 527.00
675.62 758.88

1,201.11 1,349.12
$ 0.8659 0.9726

27.16 30.51

Schedule DMD-3

% Change
Non-Exem~

12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%

12.32%
12.32%
12.32%

12.31%
12.31%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.33%



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WA’rER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SERVICE AREA SA-1

Schedule DMD-3

Public Fire Hydrant (Monthly);
State-Wide M-1
Logan/Ortley M-2
Adelphia M-3

Present Provisional

Rates Rates
$ 42.45 $ 47.68

37.99 42.67
38.24 42.95

Sales for Resale

Present Rates
Non-Exempt Exempt

Rates Al~l~licable to CommoditM-Damand Tariff:

Provisional Rates
Non-Exempt    Exempt

12.33%
12.32%
12.32%

Customer Charges, per Month:
By Meter Size

Consumption Charges, per Thousar~d:
All Usage

Same as GMS

$ 0.4954 $     0.4272

Same as GMS

$ 0.5564 $     0.4798 12.31%

Demand Charge per Month:
Per Thousand Gallons of

Maximum Day Nomination

Off-Peak Demand Charge per Month:
Per Thousand Gallons of

Maximum Day Nomination

$ 58.81 $ 50.72

$ 54.09 $ 46.64

66.06 $ 5&96

60.76 $ 52.39

12,33%

12.33%

Rates ~pp!icable to Manasquan:

Customer Charges, per Month:
By Meter Size

Consumption Charges, per Thousand:
Uninterruptible Sales
Regular Sales

Same as GMS

1.7740
5.7881

$ 1.5297
4.9912

Same as GMS

$ 1.9926
6.5014

$ 1.7183
5.6063

12.32%
12.32%



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SERVICE AREA SA-2

Customer Charges, per Month:
By Meter Size

Consumption Charges,
per T, housand Gallons:

All Non-seasonal Usage - GMS
All Usage - GMS, Manville
All Usage - OIW
A]I Usage - SOS
All Usage - GMS-SOS

Private Fire Connections (Monthly);

Size
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10-inch
12-inch
16-inch
20-inch

Private Hydrant

Same as GMS Same as GMS

Present Rates Provisional Rates
Non-Exem~ Exempt Non-Exempt Exempt
$ 5.6973 $ 4.9129 $ 6.3990 $ 5.5180

5.2881 4.5600 5.9394 5.1216
3.3077 2.8523 3.7151 3.2036
2.6069 2.2480 2.9280 2.5249
5.6502 4.8723 6.3465 5,4727

Presenl
Rates

$ 38,09
74.81

120.64
223.77
382.19
470~12
676.98

1,411.95
2,573.18

31,88

Provisional
Ra~s

$ 42,78
84.03

135.51
251,35
429.29
528.05
760.4O

1,585.94
2,890.27

35,81

Schedule DMD-3

%Change
Non-Exempt

12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%

12.31%
12.32%
12.33%
12.33%
12.32%
i2.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12:32%
12,33%

Public Fire Hydrant (Monthly):
Fire Hydrants Zone 2A
Fire Hydrants Zone 2C
Fire Hydrants Zone 2D
Fire Hydrants Zone 2E
Fire Hydrants Zone 2F
Fire Hydrants Zone 2G
Fire Hydrants Zone 2H
Fire Hydrants Zone 21
Fire Hydrants Zone 2J
Fire Hydrants Zone 2K
Fire Hydrants Zone 2L

37.09
42.45
43.57
46.82
50.59
54.81
58.82
62.75
66.67
70,59
74,50

$ 41.66
47,68
48,94
52.59
56.82
61,56
66.07
70.48
74.89
79.29
83.68

12,32%
12,32%
12.32%
12,32%
12.31%
12,32%
12,33%
12.32%
12.33%
12,32%
12.32%



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SERVICE AREA SA-3, SOUTH HAMPTON

Customer Charges, per Month:
By Meter Size Same as GMS Same as GMS

Consumption Charges,

. ,per Thousand Gallons:
All Usage - South Hampton GMS

Present
Rates

$ 4.9349

Provisional
Rates

$ 5.5427

Private Fire Connections (Monthly):

Size
2-inch
34nch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10-inch
12-inch

Pdvate Hydrant, SA-1A, SA-3

Present
Rates

$ 18.77
42.23
75.07

168.91
300.28
469.18
675.62

9.8O

Provisional
Rates

$ 21.08
47.43
84.32

189.72
337.28
527.00
758.88

11.01

Public.Fire Hydrant (Monthly):
Fire Hydrants Zone 3A
Fire Hydrants Zone 3B
Fire Hydrants Zone 3C
Fire Hydrants Zone 3D
Fire Hydrants Zone 3G
Fire Hydrants, SA-1A

22.16
26.3O
30.45
34.60
38.87
30.17

24.89
29.54
34.20
"38.86
43.66
-33.89

Schedule DMD-3

12.32%

12.31%
12.31%
12.32%
12.32%
12,32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.35%

12.32%
12~32%
12.32%
12.31%
12.32%
12.33%



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SERVICE AREA SA-1B, PENNSGROVE

Customer Charges, per Month:
By Meter Size Same as GMS Same as GMS

Consumption Charges,

_p_e_r Thousand Gallons:
All Non-seasonal Usage - GMS

Present
Rates

$ 4.2342

Provisional
Rates

$ 4.7557

Private Fire Connections (Monthly):

Size
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
lO-inch
12-inch

Private Hydrant

Present
Rates

$ 25.89
58.25

103.56
233.08
414.24
647.25
932.04

27.16

Provisional
Rates

$ 29.O8
65.43

116.32
261
465.29
727.01

1,046.90
30.51

Public Fire Hydrant...(Monthly): 24.04 27.00

Schedule DMD-3

12.32%

12.32%
12.33%
12.32%
12.32%
I2.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.33%

12.31%



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DO CKET WR 17090985

COMPARATIVESCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SERVICE AREA SA-1C, SHORELANDS

Schedule DMD-3

.Customer Charges, per Month:.

Meter
Size

5t8
3t4
1

1-112

3
4
6
8
10

Present
Rates

13.67
20.50
34.17
68.34

109.35
205.03
341.72
683.43
,093.50
,571.90

Provisional
Rates

$ 15.35
23.03
38.38
76.75

122.80
230.25
383,75
767,50

1,228.00
1,765.61

% Change

12.30%
12.32%
12.31%
12.31%
12.30%
12.30%
12.30%
12.30%
12.30%
12.32%

Consumption Charges,

.... per Thousand Gallons:
All Usage-GMS
All Usage - Backup Bulk Sales
All Usage - Manasquan

Private Fire Connecti,~.ns (Monthly):

Size
1-inch
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10-inch

Private Hydrant

Public Fire Hydrant (Monthly);
Hydrant Charge

Inch-Foot Charge

$ 4.6610
4.6610
2.5521

$ 5.2351
5.2351
2.8665

Present Ra~s ProvisionalRates
wlhose wto hose wlhose w/o hose

$ ’ - $ 15,08 $ - $ 16.94
- 48.82 - 54.84

146.45 102.52 164.50 115.15

244.08 170.86 274.16 191.95
488.17 341.72 548.33 383.83

781.07 546.75 877.32 614.13

1,210.66 854.29 1,359.85 959.56

53.70 53.70 60.32 60.32

$     26.85
0.1052

$ 30.16
0.1182

12.32%
12.32%
12.32%

t2.33°/~¯

12.33%
12.33%.
12.32%
t2.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.33%

12.33%
12.36%



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SERVICE AREA SA-1D, APPLIED

Customer Charges, per Month:
By Meter Size Same as GMS Same as GMS

Consumption Charges,
per Thousand Gallons:

Afl Non-seasonal Usage - GMS
All Usage - Irrigation

Present Provisional
Rates Rates

$ 5.2881 $ 5.9394
$ 7.2113 $ 8.0999

Private Fire Connections (Monthly):

Size
Private Hydrant

Present Provisional
Rates Rates

$ 23.85 $ 26.79

Public Fire Hydra~,,..(Monthly): $ 19.77 $ 22.21

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SERVICE AREA SA-1E, HADDONFIELD

Customer Charqes, per Month:

Meter
Size

Present
Rates

Provisional
Rates

All Sizes $ 4.16 $ 4.67

Consumption Charges,

.............. per Thousand Gallons:
Block 1 - 0 to 2,700 gallons
Block 2 - 2,701 to 13,400 gallons
Block 3 - 13,400+ gatfons

$ 5.6000
7.0600
7.8400

6.2897
7.9296
8.8057

Schedule DMD-3

12.32%
12.32%

12.33%

12.34%

% Change

12.30%

12.32%
12.32%
12.32%



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SEWER SERVICE

Schedule DMD.3

ADELPHIA

Customer Char.q#s,.per Month:

Meter
Size
5/8
3f4
1

1-1/2
2
3
4
6
8
10
12

Sewer Usage Charge,
per Thousand Gallons:

Present
Rat~s

$ 5.36
8.04

13.39
26.78
42.84
80,33

133.88
267.77
428.43
535.54
669.42

$ 5.1822

Provisional
Rates

$ 6.02
9.03

15.04
30.08
48.12
90.23

150.38
300.77
481.23
601.53
751,91

$ 5.8204

12.31%
12.31%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%
12.32%

12.32%

LAKEWOOD

Customer Charges, per Month:
All meter sizes

Sewer Usage Charge,
per Thousand Gallons:

Present
Rates

$ 14.17

$ 3.2096

Provisional
Rates

$ 15.92

$ 3.6049

12.35%

12.32%

OCEAN CITY

Minimum Service Charge
per Thousand Gallons:

Present
Rates

$10.4508

Provisional
Rates

$11.7387 12.32%

Sewer Usage Charge,
per Thousand Gallons: $1.7598 $1.9766 12.32%



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DOCKET WR17090985

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROVISIONAL RATES
SEWER SERVICE

Schedule DMD-3

~TATEWIDE SEWER

Flat Rate Charges - Rate Schedulff 5-A (Cows):
Class A
Class B

FixedNolumetric Charqes - Rate Schedule 6-A :
Fixed Service Charge
Fixed Service Charge, Jensens

Sewer Usage Charge,
per Thousand Gallons:

Other Contracts - Rate Schedule 8-A
Schools (per formula)
Other (per Equivilent Dwelling Unit)

HADDONFIELD

Sewer Usage Charge,
per ~Thousand Cations:

Brock 1 - 0 to 2,700 galtons
Block 2 - 2,701 to 13,400 gallons
Block 3 - 13,400+ gallons

ELK TOWNSHIP

Customer Charges, per Month:
All meter sizes

Present
Rates

$76.42
92.99

43.29
18.82

8.2825

$94.05
$94,05

Present
Rates

$ 2.6900
3.3900
3.7700

Present
Rates

$ 14.17

Provisional
Rates

$85.83
104.44

48.62
21.14

9.3025

$105.64
$105.64

Provisional
Rates

$ 3.0213
3.8075
4.2344

Provisional
Rates

$ 15.92

12.31%
12.31%

12.31%
12.33%

12.32%

12.32%
12;32%

12.32%
12.32%
12.32%

12.35%

Sewer Usage Charge,
per Thousand Gallons: $ 6.4495 $ 7.2443 12.32%
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NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water and Wastewater

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.

TARIFF FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043
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NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water and Wastewater Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 2 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Third Revised Sheet: No. 2

AN INTROQUCTION TO CUSTOMER_B_S_

The approved tariff located in the Company’s office at 1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, N J, is available
for your review. The Company is obligated to keep its tariff current, including any changes approved by the Board
of Public Utilities. The Company is required to maintain it in exactly the same format as the Company’s tariff on
file at the Board of Public Utilities, 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor, Trenton, NJ.

If, after you review this tariff and discuss it with appropriate Company employees, you still have questions
regarding clarification or interpretations, please contact the Board of Public Utilities, Division of Water at 1-609-
633-9800 or the Board’s Division of Customer Assistance at 1-609-341-9188 or 1-800-624-0241, or at
wvcw.ni..qov/bpul.

You have the right to review this tadff at the Company’s offices or at the Board’s office in Trenton. Your:inquiries will be handled by the Board’s Staff in an expeditious manner in order to protect your rights as well as
those of the water andlor wastewater Company. Please feel free to exercise this right by telephone or by visiting
the Board’s offices at any time between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, or by writing
a letter. The letter should contain the writer’s name, address and phone number, including the area code. If the
wdter is a customer of record, the account number should be included.

The Company also has available in its office a leaflet entitled "The Utility Customer’s Bill of Rights." This is
a summary document; it does not include all customer rights or utility obligations.

The Board of Public Utilities is responsible for the final interpretation and enforcement of a utility’s tariff
provisions and rates. The utility is bound by New Jersey’s statutes and the Board’s regulations. If a conflict should
exist in the tadff that is detrimental, to the customer, the Board’s regulations supersede the tariff provision absent
specific approval to the contrary by the NJ Board of Public Utilities. A utility company may provide for more liberal
treatment than that provided for in the Board’s regulations.

AN OVERVIEW OF COMMON CUSTOMER COMP~INTS AND CUSTOMER RIGHTS

(1) No public utility shall refuse to furnish or supply service to a qualified applicant. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.1

(2)

(3)

The utility shall not place the name of a second individual on the account of a residential customer unless
specifically requested by said second individual. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.2(b))

DEPOSITS
If after notice of the methods of establishing credit and being afforded an opportunity, a customer has not
established satisfactory credit, the utility may require a deposit. The deposit amount shall be determined in
accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.4.

(4) The utility must furnish a receipt to any customer posting a deposit. The deposit will be returned with simple
interest at a rate established annually by the Board of Public Utilities. Once the customer has established
satisfactory credit with the utility, the deposit shall be returned to the customer with interest due. The
customer has the option of receiving the deposit refund either by a check or a credit on the account. If a
residential customers deposit is not returned, the utility shall credit the customer’s account with the accrued
interest once every twelve months, in accordance with NJ.A.C. 14:3-3.5.

(Continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: VVilfiam M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water and Wastewater

Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 3 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding Third Revised Sheet: No. 3

{5)

DEPOSITS
(Continued)

Where a water or wastewater utility furnishes unmetered service, for which payment is received in advance,
it may not require a deposit. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3,4(j)

(6)

DEFERRED PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

A customer is entitled to at least one deferred payment plan in one year. In the case of a residential
customer who receives more than one utility service from the same utility (ex: water and wastewater; gas
and electric) and the amount which is in arrears is a combination of those services, the utility shall offer a
separate deferred payment agreement for each service based on the outstanding balance for that service.
(N.J.A.C¯ 14:’3-7.7(b)2) The Company must renegotiate the deferred payment agreement should the
customer document a significant change in financial situation. The Company must also issue a new
discontinuance notice each time it intends to shut Off service, including defaults on the terms of the
agreement. In the case of a residential customer who receives more than one utility service from the same
utility and has subsequently entered into an agreement for each separate service, default on one such
payment agreement shall constitute grounds for discontinuance of only that service. N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.7(0

(7)

(8)

(9)

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE

A water and wastewater utility shall not discontinue service because of nonpayment of bills in cases where
a charge is in dispute provided the undisputed charges are paid (N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.2(e)5) and a request is
made to the Board within five (5) days for investigation of the disputed charge. The Company must advise
the customer of their right to appeal to the Board of Public Utilities. N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.6(b)

A customer has fifteen (15) days from the date of the .postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted to pay a bill. A water andlor wastewater company may not discontinue water or wastewater
service unless it. has provided written notice giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the
proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin onthe postmark date of the notice. This written notice
shall be sent by first class mail, apart from the bill and as a separate mai ng (N.J.A.C, 14:3-3A.3 (c)) The_
notice shall not be giyen until after the expiration of the said. fifteen (15) day time to pay a bill¯ (N.J.A.C.
14:3-3A.3(b)) The notice shall contain sufficient information for the customer to notify the Board of Public
Utilities of the nature of the dispute. The utility shall make a good faith effort to determine which of its
residential customers are over 65 years of age, and shall make good faith efforts to notify such customers
of discontinuance of ~rvice by telephone in addition to notice by regular mail This effort may consist of
an appropriate inquiry set forth on the notice informing customers that they may designate a third party to
receive notice of discontinuance. Utilities shall annually notify all residential customers that, upon request,
notice of discontinuance of service will be sent to a designated third party as well as to the customer of
record. This provision shall not apply if Company makes a good faith effort to contact all residential
customers by telephone prior to discontinuance and file with the Board a statement setting forth such
procedure. N.J.A.C__,. 14:3-3A.4)

Public Utilities shall not discontinue residential service except between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.
Monday through Thursday unless there is a safety-related emergency. There shall be no involuntary
discontinuance of service on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays or on the day before a New Jersey State
holiday or on a New Jersey State holiday, absent such emergency. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A. 1(c)

(Continued)

Issued: March 30, 2017

By: Robert G. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 1, 2017



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water and Wastewater

Third Revised Sheet: No. 4 Exhibit P-tA

Superseding Second Revised Sheet: No. 4

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE
(Continued)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

The Company shall make every reasonable attempt to determine when a landlord-tenant relationship is
known to exist, and if the tenants are not the customers of record but are end-users, as these terms are
defined at .NJ.A.C. 14:3-1.1, discontinuance of service is prohibited unless the utility has given a 15-day
written notice to the owner of the premises or to the customer of record to whom the last preceding bill was

¯ rendered. Further, the utilities shall use their best efforts to determine the names and addresses of each
tenant, in Order to provide such notice, for example, through mailings to landlords requesting a list of tenants.
The utility shall use its best efforts to provide copies of the discontinuance notice to all tenants. In addition,
the utility shall provide the tenant(s) with a fifteen (15) day written notice, which shall be hand delivered,
mailed, or posted in a conspicuous area of the premises and in the common areas of multiple family
premises. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.6.(a) If a utility uses posting as the method of notice, each utility shall use its
best efforts to also place a copy-of the notice on each tenant’s car windshield or under the door of each
tenant’s dwelling. In the case of tenants of single and two-family dwellings, each tenant shall also be
provided with a 15-day individual notice. Each utility shall offer the tenant(s) continued service to be. billed
to the tenant(s) unless the utility demonstrates that such billing is not feasible. The continuation of service
to a tenant shall not be conditioned upon payment by the tenant of any outstanding bills due upon the
accountof any other person. The utility shall not be held to the requirements of this provision if the existence
of a landlord-tenant relationship could not be reasonably ascertained. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.6.(b)

A customer hasthe right to have any complaint against the utility handled promptly by that utility. (Board
Order, Docket No. CO8602155)

Each utility shall, upon request, furnish its customers with such information as is reasonable in order that
the customers may obtain safe, adequate and proper service. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.3(a)) Each utility shall inform
its customers, where peculiar or unusual circumstances prevail, as to the conditions under which sufficient
and satisfactory service may be secured from its system. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.3(c)) Each utility shall supply its
customers with information on the furnishing and performance of service in a manner that tends to conserve
energy resources and preserve the quality of the environment. N.J.A.C..14:3-3,3(d)

The utility shall have the right of reasonable access to customer’s premises, and to all property furnished
by the utility, at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspection of customer’s premises incident, to the
rendering of service, reading meters, or inspecting, testing, or repairing its facilities used in connection with
supplying the service, or for the removal of its property. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.6(a)) Service can be discontinued
for refusal of reasonable access to customeCs premises for necessary purposes in connection with
rendering of service, including meter aqd. remote reading device installation, reading or testing, or the
maintenance or removal of the utilities property. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.1(a)5.i) Reconnection fees as shown
on Rate Schedule P-2 and Rate Schedule 9-A will be char~ed upon restoration of service.

It is the responsibility of a customer who wishes to voluntarily discontinue his or her service to notify the
Company and request a final reading. A customer wishing to discontinue service shall give notice to the
utility. Within 48 hours of said notice, the utility shall discontinue service or obtain a meter reading for the
purpose of calculating a final bill. Where such notice is not received by the utility, the customer shall be
liable for service until the final reading of the meter is taken. Notice to discontinue service will not relieve a
customer from any minimum or guaranteed payment under any contract or rate, nor will it mitigate any of
the obligations on Rate Schedules 1-A to 6-A, 8-A or 10-A. In accordance with NJ.A.C. 14:3-3A.1 (b).

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(I9)

METER

The utility must provide for one free water meter test during any twelve (12) month period if the customer
so requests it. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.5) A meter of a customer who has a complaint filed with the Board reflecting
on the accuracy of the meter shall not be removed from service by the utility during the pendency of said
complaint or during the following thirty (30) days unless otherwise authorized or directed by the Board.
(N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.8(c)) When a billing dispute is known to exist, the water utility shall, prior to removing the
meter, advise the customer that they may have the meter tested by the utility or may have the Board witness
a testing of the meter by the .utility, and that in any event the customer may have the test witnessed-by a
third party. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.5(c)) A meter test arising from a billing dispute may be appropriate in instances
which include, but not limited ’to, unexplained increased consumption, crossed meters, consumptionwhile
an account is vacant or any other instance where the meter’s accuracy might be an issue in a bill dispute.
(N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.5 (d)) The customer can apply to the Board for a Board inspector to test the customer’s
meter. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.5(e)) For such a test, a fee, in accordance with N.J.S.A, 48:2-56, shall be paid to
the Board by the customer at the time the application is made. NJ.A.C. 14:3-4.5(0

Whenever a water meter is found to be registering fast by more than one and one-half percent, an
adjustment of charges shall be made in accordance with the regulations which can be found at N.J.A.C.
14:3-4.6.

A water utility must maintain records of customers’ accounts for each billing period occurring within a six
year period. Such records shall contain all information necessary to permit computation of the bill. NJ.A.C.
14:3-6.1(b)

When the meter is not located inside the customer’s building but outside in a meter pit, the customer shall
not make connections or alterations inside the meter pit. All such connections are to be made outside of
the meter pit on the customer’s side of the meter. The meter pit or vault shall be installed at a location
acceptable to, and with the express approval of, the Company¯ The Company may install, at the
Company’s discretion, radio transmitters or other remote meter reading devices on its meters, and
appurtenances as needed to promote efficient and accurate meter reads. Failure to comply with this
requirement will be considered tampering with,facilities of the Company and the customer will be subject to
charges for repairs to damaged equipment andlor discontinuance of service. The Company hascertain
dghts under the law to obtain the cessation of acts constituting theft of service that have been committed in
violation of.N,j.S.A. 2C:20-8, as well as complete restitution for any losses or damages it has suffered as a
resuit of said acts. Customers who tamper with Company property to’illegally restore service after being
shut off for nonpayment or any other reason under N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A et seq. may be subject to fees and
responsible for payment of any resulting damages.

When the customer’s usage is obtained through an electronic ("encoder") read, that usage shall be deemed
actual. No adjustment shatl be made for a meter that is found to be registering less than 100 percent except
in the case of meter tampering, non-registering meters or in circumstances in which the customer should
reasonably have known that the bill did not reflect the actual usage. N.J.A.C, 14:3-4.6(d)

FORM OF BILL FOR METERED SERVICE

Bills rendered must contain the following information: (a) the meter readings at the beginning and end of the billing
period; (b) the dates on which the meter is read; (c) the number and kind of units measured; (d) identification of
applicable rate schedule or statement that the applicable rate schedule will be furnished upon request; (e) the
amount of the bill; (f) a distinctive marking to indicate an estimated, averaged, or remote meter index and web
address and telephone number where the customer can obtain a description of the method used; (g) an explanation
or statement of any conversion from meter reading to billing units or any other calculations or factors used in
determining the bill; and (h) the gross receipts and franchise tax statement. N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.2

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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.S]’ANDARD TERMS AND C_Ol~~

New Jersey-American Water hereby adopts the rules and regulations promulgated by the Board of Public Utilities of
the State of New Jersey, some of which are referenced herein, and all of which are herein adopted and incorporated by
reference. New Jersey-American Water provides water and wastewater service to various municipalities, all in the State of
New Jersey.

Tariff B.P.U. No. 8 - Water and Wastewater is divided into a water section and a wastewater section. Each section is
preceded by standard terms and conditions which are universally applicable. Tables of contents precede an alphabetical
series of sequentially lettered tariff rate schedules for each section. The tables of contents denote the appropriate rate schedule
applicability for all classes of service and are an integral part of this tariff.

The Corporate Office is located at 1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043. The Company’s Customer
Service personnel can be reached at 1-800-652-6987. Customers in Service Areas 2 and 3, as defined in the section titled
"Area Served", can also call 1-800-272-1325 for assistance.

DEFINITIONS
The following are definitions of specific terms that are used in this document:

1- "Board" or"BPU" shall mean the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities.

2- "Company" or "New Jersey-American Water" shall mean New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. or, as applicable,
any predecessor entity.

"Connecting line" is the portion of pipe that starts at the curb stop and conveys domestic water andtor fire service to
the customer. The customer owns, and is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the connecting line.

"Curb stop" is the fitting attached to the service line, and is used primarily for turning on and shutting off water at the
curb in emergencies, for purposes of repair or to discontinue service to a customer.

"Customer" means a person that is an end-user, a customer of record or both, as defined in N.J.A.C. 14:3-1.1.
"Customer of Record" means the person that applies for utility service and is identified in the account records’of a public
utility as the person responsible for payment of the public utility bill. A customer may or may not be an end-user. "End
User" means a person who receives, uses, or consumes water or wastewater service. An end user may or may not
be a customer of record.

(a)

(b)

{e)

(g)
(h)

A building under one.roof, owned or leased by one customer and occupied as one place of business or
residence.                                                               ¯ -
A combination of buildings, owned or leased by one customer in one commdn enclosure, occupied by
one family or business.
A combination of buildings, such as a garden type apartment, owned or leased by one customer, in one
common enclosure, none of the individual buildings of w.hich is adapted to separate ownership.
The one side of a double house having a solid vertical partition wall, so that it may be adapted to
separate ownership.
A building owned or leased by one person, of more than one apartment and using in common one hall
and one entrance.
A building owned or leased by one person, having a number of apartments or offices, and using a
common one hall and one or more means of entrance.
A public building or a single plot such as a park or a playground.
A water or wastewater utility.
A building or combination of buildings owned by one customer or entity located on contiguous property
not intersected or intervened by another customer or entity.

(Continued)
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DEFINITIONS .(Continued)

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

6- "DEP" shall mean the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection.

7- "Extension" is an addition to the existing system of mains, intended to service more than one customer, either at the
time of installalion or in the future.

10-

11-

12-

13-

I4-

t5-

16-

17-

!8-

19-

20-

"lnterruptible Service" means service which may be interrupted in the sole discretion of the Company on not less
than three (3) hours’ notice to the customer by telephone or otherwise.

"Main" is a pipe or conduit for conveying water or wastewater¯ A "water main" will exclusively convey water and a "sewer
main" will exclusively convey wastewater.

21-

22-

"Meter" is a device to measure the quantity of water, wastewater and/or the rate of flow delivered to or from a customer¯

"Meter pit" is a structure that houses a small meter or meters less than or equal to 2-inches. Unless’agreed to by the
Company and the customer, it is installed, furnished and maintained by the Company¯

"Meter vault" is a structure that houses a meter or meters larger than 2-inches. Unless explicitly agreed to by the
Company and the customer in writing, it is located and designed by.the Company, and constructed, installed, furnished
and maintained by the Customer at the sole expense to the customer. The Company will ensure that the vault is kept
clear of any of its equipment that is no longer in service, to the extent possible.

"Person" means an individual, firm, joint venture, partnership, co-partnership, corporation, association, State, county,
municipality, public agency or authority, bi-state or interstate agency or authority, public utility, regulated entity, cable
television company, cooperation association, or joint stock association, trust, limited liability company, governmental
entity, or other legal entity, and includes any trustee, receiver, assignee, or personal representative thereof¯ (N.J.A.C.
I4:3-1¯1)

"PSTAC" or "Purchased wastewater treatment adjustment clause" is a provision that authorizes a utility to adjust its
rates to compensate for an increase or decrease in the cost of wastewater treatment purchased from a wastewater
treatment purveyor. (N.J.A.C. t4:9-7.2)

"PWAC" or "Purchased water adjustment clause" is a provision that authorizes a utility to adjust its rates to compensate
for an increase or decrease in the cost of water purchased from a water purveyor. (N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.2)

"PWAC Year" and "PSTAC Year" shall mean the twelve-month period beginning each April 1 and ending March 31 of
the fo!lowing calendar year.

"Residential customer" means a customer who receives service from a regulated entity for use in a residence. (.N.J.A.C.
14:3-i.1)

"Sales for Resale Customer’ means a municipal water system, a Municipal Utilities Authority, a County Utilities
Authority, a Water Supply Authority, district or commission or a water utility regulated by the Board.        ..

"Service tine" is the portion of pipe that starts from a main and ends at the curb stop. The service line is owned, operated
and maintained by the Company. (N.J.A.C, 14:3-8)

"Tap" is the fitting inserted in the main to which the service line is attached. It is used to facilitate the tapping of the
main and for shutting off water in case of repairs to the service line.

"Tariff," as referred to herein, is the entire "Tariff for Water and Wastewater Service" as the same may be amended or
revised from time to time in accordance with N.J.A.C, 14:3-1.3, Tariffs.

"Water connection" includes all service line, taps and curb stops necessary to supply customers with water at their
premises from the Company’s water mains.

23- "Water service" is the act of providing water to a customer.
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STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
WATER

pOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL WATER SERVICE CONNECTION
1- Inquiry for a water service connection may be made by mail, telephone (888.237.1333) or via the Company’s website at

www.amwater.comlniaw, and the Company will provide and submit to the applicant, if necessary, any and all forms to be
filled out and signed by the owner, or their agents, for the premises to be supplied, including the identity of the customer
of record.

Such inquiry shall be made a reasonable time before required to obtain the installation of service lines and accessories by
the Company, as hereinafter defined, for new buildings and premises not previously supplied.

Separate inquiry shall be made for each premise and for each type of water service requested to be furnished (i.e.
consumptive, irrigation, construction, etc.).

Water connections shall be made by the Company subject to the prior existence of a main that is adequately’sized in
terms of capacity and pressure required for the specific water connection within a public right of way or water company
easement abutting the property or premises to be served except in the case where the location of the connection is
proposed to be on the long side of a divided (raised or grass) state highway, in which case the customer will be required
to enter into a main extension agreement. The acceptance of such inquiries shall in no way obligate the company to extend
its distribution mains to abut the property or premises except as hereinafter provided.

5- The connection shall be in accordance with the applicable laws including but not limited to those of the BPU, DEP and all
federal, state and local agencies.

6- Company is not obligated to install more than one service and meter for each property or premises. Furthermore, in those
instances where more than one service is requested the company reserves the right to recapture all costs associated
with the additional service(s).

7- Whenever the Company reconnects service to a customer under the following conditions, a charge will be rendered, for
providing this service as described in Rate Schedule P-2.

Vv"nenever the Company has determined that a customer’s service has been reconnected without the permission of
the Company after service has been terminated for non-payment of bills or violation of the Company’s tariff, the
Company will terminate the customer’s service for a second time and give written notice to the customer that if
service is reconnected again without the permission of the Company, it will be necessary for the Company to
excavate and physically disconnect service. A reconnection charge will be applied as set forth in Rate Schedule P-
2 of the present tariff.

Customers in default in the payment of a bill may be required to furnish a deposit or increase their existing deposit
in an amount sufficient to secure the payment of future bills. Service shall not be discontinued for failure to make
such deposit except after proper notice to the customer. If a customer who has made a deposit fails to pay a bill, the
Company may apply such deposit insofar as is necessary to liquidate the bill and may require that the deposit be
restored to its original amount. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.4(0

The Company shall review a residential customer’s account at least once every year and a nonresidential customer’s
account at least once every two years to determine whether the customer has established credit satisfactory to the
Company. If this review indicates that the customer has met the utility’s standard requirements for establishing credit,
the utility shall refund the customer’s deposit. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.5, Return of deposits, interest on deposits.

If the deposit has remained with the Company for at least three months, without default, it will be returned to the
customer with simple interest on an annual basis at a rate established annually by the Board of Public Utilities. Deposits
shall cease to bear interest upon the discontinuance of service.

(Continued)
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STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
WATER

DOMESTIC., !NDU.STRIAL AND COMMERCIAL WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (Continued)

10-

11-

12-

13-

14-

t5-

Water sales to customers or entities using trucks or tanks that require additional attention can affect the Company’s
daily operations. A surcharge may be applied as listed in Rate Schedule P-1 of the present tariff.

A deposit may be required to guarantee payment for water service used for general construction and contracting
purposes In an amount equal to the cost of the meter furnished. The deposit, less the cost of repairs to the meter, if
any, will be refunded after surrender of the meter and payment of all charges for water supplied through it.

Physical connections, such as cross-connections, interconnections, valves, pumps, or similar devices, either
permanent or temporary, connecting the pipelines or facilities of the Company with other pipelines or facilities supplied
with water from other sources will not be permitted without the express written consent of the Company. Water which
has once been drawn from the Company’s distribution network and used for any purpose or stored in tanks, is
considered an unapproved source of supply.

The Company may require a cross-connection protective device on a customer’s service, in accordance with N.J.A.C.
7:10-10, which will be purchased and installed at the expense of the customer. The cross-connection device shall be
of the type approved by the Company. Inspection and testing at intervals, in accordance to N.J.A.C, 7:10-10, will be
performed at the expense of the customer.

No device or connection is permitted between pipes carrying water from the mains of the Company and any portion of
the plumbing system of the premises, which may under any condition permit back-flow or back-siphonage unless prior
written permission has been granted by the Company.

Customers requesting a relocation of their service line will be required to pay a fee for the new service line and
elimination of the existing service line.

Customers requesting a relocation of a Public Fire Hydrant will be required to pay a fee for its relocation.

Installation of electronic meter reading devices and other equipment designed to facilitate efficient and accurate meter
reads, protect the integrity of the water system andlor quality of the water supplied by the Company may be required from
any customer as a condition of service at the discretion of the Company.
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FINANCIAL AID

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
WATER

The Company understands that from time to time its customers may have difficulty paying their water and/or wastewater
bilts issued by the Company. if at any time customers find that they cannot pay their water and/or wastewater bill by the
due date, the Company requests that the customers contact the Company’s Customer Service Center, prior to the due
date, to work out a payment arrangement with the Company to avoid a shut-off of service, at 1-800-652-6987.

In addition to working out payment arrangements with customers in times of financial difficulty, the Company has also
established a residential customer assistance program for its low income customers who are having difficulty paying their
water and/or wastewater bills issued by the Company. This residential customer assistance program, called the H20 Help
to Others Assistance Program, is designed to provide financial assistance to qualified residential customers to pay their
water and/or wastewater bills and protect them from an unnecessary discontinuance of their water and/or wastewater
service. A grant from the H20 Help to Others Assistance Program may be awarded to cover a portion or all of the
residential customer’s outstanding bill based on the customer’s ability to pay, income level and the availability of funds in
the program. For more information about this program, please contact NJ Shares at 1-877-652-9426 or any subsequent
program administrator whose contact information may be found on the Company’s web site.

The Company established a second residential customer assistance program for customers with a total annual income at
or below 200% of the Federal Poverty guidelines called the H20 Help to Others Low Income Payment Program ("LIPP")
or Discount Program. Through this program, the Company will provide a discount off of the customer’s monthly bill. The
actual H20 LIPP discount is set equal to the customer’s applicable water Fixed Service Charge (not greater than a 1"
meter charge). If the customer is also provided wastewater service by the Company, the customer is also eligible for a
wastewater service discount equal to the water service discount amount. Residential customers who need help and qualify
for the H20 LIPP should call the NJ Shares toll free number at 1-877-652-9426 or any subsequent program administrator
whose contact information may be found on the Company’s web site. Upon acceptance into the LIPP, residential
customers who receive Social Security benefits or Medicare coverage can qualify for a credit .equal to the current DSIC
surcharge rate per Rate Schedule K on their monthly bill (not greater than the current 1" DSfC surcharge).

Upon acceptance into the LIPP, qualifying residential customers will be offered the opportunity to enroll in the Company’s
Conservation Program. Conservation Program offedngs are free of charge to residential customers enrolled in the LIPP
and can include instructions on performing a home water audit, a retrofit kit for use with certain appliances and fixtures,
and a leak repair of fixtures for which the customer is responsible (value up to $300).

BUDGET BILLING

The Company will make available to residential customers whose accounts do not reflect past-due balances the option to pay
their bills on a monthly, budgeted basis. The budget billing plan year will be a twelve (12)-month time frame. It would allow a
customer to pay a predetermined monthly amount, based upon the customer’.s average usage. If a customer is a new customer
with little or no pdor history of utility use, the monthly budget amount shall be determined using a reasonable estimate of likely
usage. The budget billing plan will be made available to eligible customers by bill insert or bill message at least twice in each
twelve (12)-month period. The Company will "true up" the actual cost of service rendered as determined by actual meter
readings and the actual monthly budgeted amount at the beginning of the budget plan year, and at least once during the budget
plan year if the true-up performed during the customer’s budget plan year reveals an increase or decrease of twenty-five (25)
percent or more in the monthly budget amount and the Company will adjust the budget billing plan up or down, if necessary.
There shall be no more than one such adjustment during the budget plan year. The Company will notify the customer of any
change in the budget billing amount prior to such change. A final bill for the budget plan year shall be issued in the last mouth
of the budget plan year, and shall contain the month’s monthly budget amount, plus an adjustment of any difference between
said amount and the actual cost of service rendered during the budget plan year. Payment of this final balance due is required
before the customer will be allowed to participate in the budget billing program for the upcoming budget billing plan year. The
Company shall notify the budget billing plan customers in writing of a revised monthly budget amount at least ten (10) working
days before the due date the initial bill of the next budget plan year. Should the customer opt out of the budget billing plan,
payment of the total charges incurred to date will be due immediately, or, in the alternative, agree to enter into a deferred
payment agreement according to N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.7; or a credit will be applied to the account, whichever is applicable. The
plan bill shall contain the information required by N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.2, Form of Bill for Metered Service, .N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.3 Form
of Bill for Unmetered Service, and N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.4, Method of Billing. Should the customer breach the terms of the budget
billing plan by failing to make the monthly payments as required under the plan or by having a budget billing plan payment
returned due to insufficient funds, the Company reserves the right to terminate the customer’s participation from the program;
payment of total charges incurred to date will be due immediately, or, in the alternative, the Company and the customer will
agree to enter into a deferred payment agreement according to N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.7.
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STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
WATER

SERVICE AND CONNECTING LINES
Co.m_ party Side - Service Lines

The Company is responsible for the installation and maintenance of the service line. N.J.A.C. 14:3-8~1 _et seq.

2- Only employees of the Company or persons duly authorized to do so by the Company are permitted to operate or
otherwise access the curb stop.

3- No service line shall be used to supply more than one customer unless authorized in advance by the Company in
writing.

Where two or more customers are supplied through a single service line, the customers must provide a suitable
location(s) for a separate meter and separate shut-offvalve that will be dedicated to each customer. The piping of the
building must be so arranged that each customer can be supplied through an independent meter, shut off valve and
piping system as may be required by the Company, at the Company’s discretion. The meter pit or vault shall be installed
at a location acceptable to, and with the express approval of, the Water Company.

5- No single building or single group of buildings in one common enclosure and under one ownership shall be supplied
by more than one service line.

Customer Side - Connectinq Lines

Connecting lines are owned, installed, maintained and repaired by the customer at the customer’s sole expense. The
connecting line should be maintained in a condition conducive for the Company to perform the services required to
serve the customer. If the connecting pipe is not so maintained, any failure of this pipe following the operation of the
curb stop by the Company wiil be the respensibi]ity of the customer. While performing its duties, if the Company notices
that the connecting pipe or other customer owned and maintained appurtenances appear to be in poor condition, the
Company will attempt to notify the customer of such, including that the customer may desire to contact a licensed
plumber for a professional evaluation and!or repair of the connecting pipe and appurtenances. Failure to repair a leaking
connecting lineis grounds for termination of water service. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A. l(a)5.x

7- Connecting iines should be installed, without sharp bends, at right angles to the line of the street and shall be installed
in the trench not less than 3-1/2 feet in dept~ to avoid damage and possible interruption to service caused by freezing.
Other utility service lines shall not be installed in the same trench as the connecting line.

8- No attachment shall be made to the connecting line between the curb stop and the meter except as otherwise
authorized by the Company. Unauthorized attachments are grounds for termination of service. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.1 (a)5.ii

9- Connecting lines should net be less than ¾ inch in inside diameter.

10- A customer must install a water pressure reducing valve where required by State of New Jersey plumbing code. If a
water pressure reducing valve is required to be installed, the customer must install a pressure relief valve (collectively
both are referred to as the "Valves"). In all cases, the costs of installation and maintenance of the Valves shall be borne
by the customer. The customer shall own and be obligated to maintain the Valves. The Company will not be liable for
damage due to meter failures if the customer is located in a high pressure zone and does not have a pressure reducing
valve or has a pressure reducing valve downstream from a water meter that is installed inside the premises.

For meters less than or equal to 2 inches the pressure reducing valve will be located on the downstream side of the
meter if the meter is located outside of the customer’s premises and on the upstream side of the meter, if the meter is
located inside of the customer’s premises. For meters greater than 2 inches the pressure reducing valve will always
be located on the upstream side of the meter.

11- The customer is required to make all changes in the connecting line due to changes in grade, relocation of mains, or
ether causes only if such changes are mandated by a municipality, county, state or other governmental body.
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STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
WATER.

WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS

1- The Company will extend water service in accordance with all applicable laws of the State of New Jersey and Board of
Public Utilities regulations and orders including N.J.A.C. 14:3-8.1 et se~.

Information on how to apply for a water main extension can be found on the Company’s website at
http:~www.amwa~er‘ c~m~njaw~w~rkin~-with-qs~‘d~in~q-business-with-us~deve~pers-cust~mer-res~urces.htm~‘
The application form can be downloaded, filled out and faxed in to the Company at the fax number provided on the
application.

CUSTOMER’S PREMISES

The Company may refuse to provide a water connection, or furnish water through a connection pipe already installed,
when a customer’s piping system is not installed in accordance with the regulations of the Company and of the
municipality in which the premises are located; or when the system on the premises is not at sufficient deptl~ to prevent
freezing.

The Company shall have the right of reasonable access to customer’s premises, and to all property furnished by the
Company, at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspection of customer’s premises incident to the rendering of service,
reading meters, or installing, relocating, inspecting, testing, replacing or repairing its facilities used in connection with
supplying the service, or for the removal of its property. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.6) Service can be discontinued for refusal of
reasonable access to customer’s premises for necessary purposes in connection with rendering of service, including meter
installation, reading or testing, installation, replacement or relocation of meter reading devices, or the maintenance or
removal of the utilities property. (.N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.1(a)5.i) Reconnection fees as shown on Rate Schedule P-2 will be
charged upon restoration of service.

Customers shall not permit access to the meter and other appliances of the Company except by authorized employees
of the Company or properly authorized state or local inspectors.

In all cases the customers should not interfere with property of the Company, but should immediately notify the
Company of any problem.

5~ It is the sole responsibility of each customer to ensure that all piping and appurtenances within a customer’s premises
comply with state, municipal and other public health regulationsfin force with respect hereto including state and local
plumbing codes. The piping and appurtenances shall be maintained in a condition conducive for the Company to
perform the services required to serve the customer.

6- in any premises where devices are used which might produce a back pressure, such as steam boilers, carbonation
equipment for soft drinks, booster pumps, etc., a check valve shall be installed by the customer at the meter. In the
event such check valve is installed, pressure relief valves should be provided by the customer in the system.

7- In any premises where an auxiliary water source is available, the pipes carrying water from the mains of the Company
are required to be marked in some distinctive manner for ready identification.

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

1- Customers desiring a separate service connection for private fire service are required to make separate written application
for such service on forms prescribed by the Company. Private fire service installations are made in accordance with the
provisions of this tariff regarding the installation of service and connecting pipes and other facilities.

Service lines designated for private fire protection are installed for customers requiring a private fire service to supply
sprinklerheads or hose connections. Any connection in which sprinkler heads and/or hose connections are supplied
through a domestic service connection are not considered as part of a pdvate fire protection service and shall not be
deemed as part of this section. The utility shall have the right to suspend or curtail or discontinue service for any of the
following acts or omissions on the part of the customer: tampering with any facility of the utility; fraudulent representation
in relation to the use of service; and connecting and operating in such manner as to produce disturbing effects on the
service of the utility or other customers. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A. 1 (a)5)

(Continued)
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STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
WATER

PRIVATE FtRE PROTECTION SERVICE.(Continued)

The connection shall be in accordance with the applicable laws including but not limited to those of the BPU, DEP and all
federal, state and local agencies

Unless specified by the Company, dedicated private fire service lines are to be used exclusively for fire protection purposes
and shoufd be equipped with special meters.

A "mu~ti-use" service is not a pdvate fire service. Please refer to ,Schedule P-3 for the terms and conditions regarding multi-
use service.

The Company shall not be liable for any loss, injury, casualty or damage resulting from fire or water, or other agency,
resulting from the supply or use of water service or the failure thereof, which may occur on account of the installation or
presence of a private fire service connection, or from the presence or operation of the Company’s structures, equipment,
pipes, appliances or devices on the customer’s premises, or connected therewith.

The Company may not discontinue water service unless it has provided written notice giving the customer at least thirty
(30) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. However, in case of fraud, illegal use, or when it is clearly
indicated that the customer is preparing to leave, immediate payment of accounts may be required, and service may
be discontinued without further notice.

PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

Upon application or request by a duly authorized representative of a municipality in the Company’s service area, the
Company will install fire hydrants for purposes of public fire protection. The locations of such hydrants are selected by
agreement between officials of the municipalities and representatives of the Company after careful consideration.
Municipalities or the designated customer of record (e:g. local fire district) shall pay the Company a charge for service
to public fire hydrantswithin that municipality as provided in the applicable rate schedule set forth in this tariff.

EMERGENCY RESPONSES DUE TO EXTRAORDINARY DEMAND ANDIOR DIMINISHED SUPPLY
Discontinuance of service for faiture to comply with use restrictions. For compliance by the utility in good faith with any
governmental order or directive, notwithstanding that such order or directive subsequently may be held to be invalid, the
Company may, upon reasonable notice, suspend, curtail, or discontinue service pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-23, N.J.S.A.
48:2-24, and N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A for any of the following acts or omissions on the pad of the customer:

(1) Connecting or operating any piping or other facility, including but not limited to, lawn sprinkling on the
customer’s premises in such a manner as to adversely affect the safety or adequacy of service provided to
other customers present or prospective; or

(2) Continuing waste of water by customers a{ter notice from the utility through improper or imperfect pipes,
fixtures, or failure to comply with restrictions; or

2- Failure to comply with the standard terms and conditions contained in this tariff or failure to comply with any state law, or
the rules, regutations, orders or restrictions of any governmental authority having jurisdiction.

3- Water service shall be restored when the conditions under which such service was discontinued, as specified above, are
corrected and upon the payment of the SPECIAL RESTORATION OF SERVICE CHARGE of $100.00 for each restoration.

(Continued)
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WATER

EMERGENCY RESPONSES DUE TO EXTRAO.RDINARY DEMAND ANDtOR DIMINISHED SUPPLY (Continued)

The Company will endeavor to provide a regular and uninterrupted supply of water through its facilities. However, if
because of emergencies beyond the control of the Company, including governmental mandate, service is interrupted,
irregular, defective or fails, the Company will not be liable for damages or inconvenience resulting there from. In the event
of an extraordinary demand and/or diminished supply, or when operational issues make such actions desirable, including,
among other things, protecting the integrity of the system and permit conditions, the Company may restrict the use of
water whenever the public welfare may require it and, if necessary, may shut off the water in its mains and pipes. In such
cases the Company shall advise its customers by placing a prominent advertisement detailing the conditions and
restrictions in a newspaper of general circulation in the utility service area. The notice will state the purpose and probable
duration of the restriction or discontinuance. Failure to provide regular and uninterrupted service due to breakdowns is
covered under other sections of this tariff.

The Company may restrict water service during certain periods, where the Company advises the Board of Public Utilities,
in order to protect the public water supply, or otherwise to comply with any regulations, orders or decrees issued by the
Governor of New Jersey or the Department of Environmental Protection, or any successor agency or department pursuant
to the Water Supply Management Act, or other statutes or regulations of the state or federal government. Such
interruptions or restrictions shall be reported to the Department of Environmental Protection, if necessary, and the Board
by each utility by the speediest means of communications available, followed by a detailed written report, pursuant to the
provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:3-3.7 et seq,., within one week. Thereafter the utility shall provide weekly reports for the duration
of the emergency.

When the supply of water to individual customers is to be discontinued or curtailed for the customer’s failure to comply
with emergency water restrictions imposed because of extraordinary demand or diminished supply, the Company shall
advise such customer(s) by placing a door tag on the front door of the home of the individual(s) in violation of the
restrictions, at least Iwenly-four (24) hours prior to discontinuance or curtailment, or by giving another form of notice
acceptable to the Board. The Company will advise business and commercial customers, in writing, by mailing a notice to
the customers’ billing address. In the case of door tags, they shall be sequentially numbered andinclude the date, time
and nature of the violation and the procedure for restoration of service. All such notices shall be accounted for by the
utility.

(Continued)
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~WAT E R.

9~

10-

11-

12-

13-

Company will endeavor to provide a regular and uninterrupted supply of water through its facilities. However, if service
shall be interrupted, irregular, or defective, or fail because of breakdown or emergency, the Company will not be liable for
damage, inconvenience or lost income resulting there from.

A customer’s responsibility to pay for water service continues from the time service is commenced, pursuant to hislher
application, until written notice is received by the Company of a change of ownership or occupancy of the premises or
written notice is received by the Company to discontinue the applicable service. Upon receipt of such notice, the Company
will arrange for a final meter reading and billing. No allowance will be made in case of non-occupancy, unless the Company
is notified in writing as stated above.

The Company does not undertake to render any special service or maintain any fixed pressure. In the event of an accident
or for other reasons, the Company may shut off the water in its mains and pipes and may restrict the use of water whenever
the public welfare may require it. All customers requiring an uninterrupted supply or a uniform pressure of water for any
purpose, such as steam boilers, are cautioned to provide their own means of providing such special uninterrupted service.
When the supply is to be interrupted or curtailed, the Company will endeavor to give notice.

The Company does not undertake to supply any uniform quality of water for special purposes, such as laboratories,
manufacturing or processing plants, swimming pools, bleaching or dyeing plants, or laundries. Customers requiring water
of special quality, or water free from discoloration or turbidity, are required to provide their own means of treating water, or
provide such other protection as may be deemed necessary for the purpose required.

The location of meters and the arrangement of the fittings and piping are subject to inspection and approval of the
Company and should meet Company’s requirements presented herein.

Neither by inspection approval nor failure to approve, nor in any other way, does the Company give any guarantee, or
assume any responsibility, expressed or implied, as to the adequacy, safety or characteristics of any structures,
equipment, pipes, appliances or devices owned, installed or maintained by the customer or leased by the customer from
third parties.

The Company will not be liable for any loss, injury, casualty, or damage resulting from the supply or use of water service,
or from the presence or operation of the Company’s structures, equipment, pipes, appliances or devices on the customer’s
premises.                            -.

No unauthorized person is permitted to turn the water on or off at any street valve, corporation stop, curb stop, or other
street connection, or disconnect or remove any meter without the consent of the Company.

No agent or employee of the Company shall have authority to bind it, by any promise, agreement, or representation not
provided in this tariff, or in any way inconsistent therewith.

Exempt rates are charged for service rendered to those customers entitled to statutory relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:30A-
50, et se~.

The quantity of water recorded by the meter shall be taken to be the amount delivered to the customer, except where
the meter has been found to be registering fast by more than one and one-half percent (1.5%) or has ceased to register.

All service provided by the Company except public fire protection shall be metered. Thus, no unmetered water service
connections are permitted except as otherwise set forth herein or approved by the Company.

The Company shall own and provide without charge for each customer supplied on a measured basis, a meter or
meters and such appurtenances related to the meter as are customarily furnished by the Company, such as encoders,
radio transmitters, meter pits, or other devices designed to facilitate the collection of accurate and efficient meter reads.
This section does not apply to meter vaults.

(Continued)
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GENERAL RULES (Continued)

14- The Company requires that all meters be housed inside meter pits (for meters that are less than or equal to 2-inches)
or meter vaults (for meters that are larger than 2-inches). Where more than one service type exists (domestic, private
fire protection or irrigation) aif meters shall be housed inside a meter vault if any one meter is greater than two inches.
The Customer is responsible for the installation and maintenance of meter vaults. All meter pits and meter vaults will
be located outside of the Customer’s structure in a location acceptable to the express approval of the Water Company.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company may grant an exception to this rule on a case by case basis at the
Company’s discretion.

15- The Company maintains and repairs meters except in case of misuse or damage by the customer or the customer’s
invitees, agents, representatives oi contractors’, in which case the Company shall charge the customer for repairing
and replacing the meier, said charge to be based on the costs related to the removing, repairing, replacing and/or
resetting the meter. The charge will be made in accordance with Rate Schedule P-2.

16- All bills will be computed in accordance with the rates of the Company as shown in this Tariff, and as the same may be
amended or revised from lime to time. Rates are subject to such changes as the state regulatory body having
jurisdiction may require, authorize or allow.

17-

18-

19-

20-

Where more than one rate schedule is available to particular customers, the utility shall have at all times the duty to
assist such customers in the selection of the rate schedule most favorable for their individual requirements and to make
every reasonable effort to insure that such customers are served under the most advantageous schedule.

Throughout the tariff one cubic foot is equivalent to 7.48 gallons.

Upon the request of a customer, the Company shall send a Spanish language version of the notice of discontinuance for
nonpayment. N.J:.A.C. 14:3-3A.3(e)

The Company reserves the right to require any customer having unusual requirements of demand, services or supply
to enter into a special written contract, which contract shall provide for the mutual obligations of the customer and
Company. Special contracts will be filed with the Board.

21-

22-

23-

In case of fraud, deception, illegal use, or when it is clearly indicated that the customer is preparing to leave, the
Company may demand immediate payment of accounts .and terminate service without further notice.

The Company reserves the right to change, take from or add to this tariff and the Standard Terms and Conditions, to
the extent permitted by law, or permitted by the applicable regulations of the state regulatory body having jurisdiction.

For all materials furnished or services rendered to any governmental agency or unit of the United States, New Jersey,
or sub-unit thereof, that is not covered by any other tariff provision or rate schedule, and which pertain to hydrants,
meters or situations involving emergencies, the charges will be 10% more than the total of the following applicable
items:

(a) Equipment and materials: actual costs;

(b) Labor charges: actual costs (including base plus fringe); and,

Other charges: actual costs (such as permits, police protection, contractor labor, restoration,
etc.).
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SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Residential service may not be discontinued for non-payment for a period of up to two months if a medical emergency
exists within the premises and which would be aggravated by the shut off so long as the customer provides the Company
with reasonable proof of his or her inability to pay and a physician’s written statement as to the existence of the emergency,
its nature and probable duration, and that termination of service will aggravate the medical emergency. This period of
nomdiscontinuance may be extended as set forth in N.J.A.C: 14:3-3A;2(1), Notwithstanding the foregoing, the customer
remains liable to the Company for the payment of services rendered, subject to the provisions of N,J.A.C: 14:3-7.6, at the
end of the period of medical emergency. N.J.A.C. I4:3-3A.2(i).

The utility shall use its best efforts to provide copies of the discontinuance notice to all tenants. In addition, the utility
shall provide the tenant(s) with a fifteen (15) day written: notice, which shall be hand delivered, mailed, or posted in a
conspicuous area of the premises and in the common areas of multiple family premises. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.6.(a). If a
utility uses posting as the method of notice, each utility shall use its best efforts to also.place a copy of the notice on
each tenant’s car windshield or under the door of each tenant’s dwelling. In the case of tenants of single and two-family
dwellings, each tenant shall also be provided with a 15-day individual notice. Each utility shall offer the tenant(s)
continued service to be billed to the tenant(s) unless the utility demonstrates that such billing is not feasible, Tenants
seeking continuation of service under this provision shall-supply the utility with a copy of a valid lease or rental
agreement. The continuation of service to a tenant shall not be conditioned upon payment by the tenant of any
outstanding bills due upon the account of any other person. The utility shall not be held to the requirements of this
provision if the existence of a landlord-tenant relationship could not be reasonably ascertained. N.J.A.C:14:3-3A.6(b).

The Company shall have the right to suspend or curtail or discontinue service for any ef the following reasons (.N.J,A,C.
14:3-3A.1(a)):

1. For the purpose of making permanent or temporary repairs, changes or improvement in any part of its
system;
2. For compliance in good faith with any governmental order or directive, regardless of whether such
order or directive subsequently may be held to be invalid;
3. For non-payment of a valid bill due for service furnished-at a present or.previous location, in accordance
with N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.2. However, non-payment for business service shall not be a reason for
discontinuance of residence service except in cases of diversion ef service pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.8;

4. For nonpayment of a deposit, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14: 3-3A.9;

5. For any of the following acts or omissions on the part of the dustomer:

(i) Refusal of reasonable access to the customer’s premises in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:3-
3.6;;

(ii) tampering with any facility of the Company;

(iii) fraudulent representation in relation to the use of service;

(iv) customer moving from the premises, unless the customer requests that service be continued;

(v) providing service to others without approval of the Company;

(vi) refusal to contract for service where such contract is required;

(vii) connecting and operating equipment in such manner as to produce disturbing effects on the
service of the Company or other customers;

(viii) failure of the customer to comply with reasonable Standard Terms and Conditions;

(ix) where the condition of the customer’s installation presents a hazard to life or property; or

(x) failure of a customer to repair any faulty facility of the customer.

(Continued)
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SPECIAL PROVISIONS {Continued)

Service shall be restored within 12 hours upon proper application when: 1. all of the conditions under which service
was discontinued are corrected; and 2. payment of all charges due is received at the utility or at an authorized payment
center and the utility has received notice of the payment. Any other provision notwithstanding, the utility shall restore
service within 12 hours if there is a complaint involving such matters before the Board and Board staff so directs the
utility. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.9

If more than one meter test is made within a twelve (12) month period at the request of the customer and the meter is
found to be accurate, the Company shall charge the customer for this meter test at the rate set forth in Rate Schedule
P-2 for each additional test. (N.J.A.C: 14:3-4.5). If the meter is found to register fast by more than one and one-half
percent (1.5%) of the water passed through the meter at full capacity, the customer will.not be charged for the test.
N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.6

If a meter is found to be registering less than 100 percent of the service provided, the utility shall not adjust the charges
retrospectively or require the customer to repay the amount undercharged, except if: 1) the meter was tampered with;
2) the meter failed to register at aIl; or 3) the circumstances are such that the customer should reasonably have known
that the bill did not reflect the actual usage. In cases where the meter registers zero usage for an entire billing period,
and the customer has knowingly taken and received water service, the customer shall be deemed to have reasonable
knowledge that the meter may be defective or malfunctioning. If a meter is found to be registering less than 100 percent
of the service provided because of the~ or tampering, the utility may require immediate payment of the amount the
customer was undercharged, tn cases.of a charge to a customer’s account under 2 or 3 above, the customer shall be
allowed to amortize the payments for a period of time equal to that period of time during which the customer was
undercharged.

Rules concerning estimated bills for residential customers are as follows: (1) The Company shall maintain a regular
meter reading schedule and make a reasonable .effort to read all meters, (2) The Company, upon request, must make
available to all customers a postage-paid business reply card on which the customer may mark the meter reading, Said
card shall have appropriate explanation. The utility must permit the customer to telephone the meter reading to the
utility. The customer reading is t~ be used in I!eu o.f an estimated reading, provided the reading is received in time:for
billing, (3) When the Company estimates an account for four consecutive billing periods (monthly accounts), or two
consecutive billing periods (bi-monthly and quarterly accounts), the Company must initiate a program to mail a notice
marked "Important Notice" to the customer on the fifth and seventh months explaining that a meter reading must be
obtained and said notice must explain the penalty for failure to complete an actual meter reading. After all reasenable
means to obtain a meter reading have been exhausted, the Company may discontinue service prdvided at least eight
months have passed since the last meter reading was obtained, the Board of Public Utilities has be~en so notified, and
the customer has been properly notified by prior mailing. If service is discontinued and subsequently restored, the
utility may charge a reconnection charge equal to the reconnection charge for restoring service after discontinuance
for non-payment. The reconnection charge shall become due when service is restored, whether the Company or an
authorized professional physically restores service. Unauthorized reconnectio~s shall be considered theft of service.
Unauthorized reconnections by a customer no longer in arrears, shall be considered tampering with utility facilities. (4)
The Company must submit to the Board of Public Utilities a statement detailing their estimating procedures. (5) An
estimated bill must be cleady designated as such. (6) If low estimates result in a customer receiving an actual bill that
is at least twenty five percent (25%) greater than the prior estimated bill, the Company shall allow the customer to
amortize the excess amount. The amortization will be in equal installments over a period of time equal to the period
when no actual meter reading was taken by the customer or the Company. (7) Annually, the Company shall notify all
customers of their rights to amortize as set forth in N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.2.
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SPECIAL PROVISIONS (’Continued)
8- If for any reason a utility cannot read a customer’s meter, the utility may use estimated billing in accordance with

N.J.A.C., 14:3W.2(c). Customers may request a special reading for a meter where a high bill or other reason exists to
believe the meter reading used for billing purposes is in error.

A customer having two or more meters (excluding meters for Service to Privately Owned Fire Protection Systems under
applicable Rate Schedules set forth in the tariff) on the same premises will be charged at the tariff rate for the quantity
of water equivalent to the sum registered on all of the meters on the premises, subject to a facilities charge equal to
the sum of the facilities charges for each meter. Private Fire Protection services will be charged separately, in
agreement to the present tariff.

10- Residential customers served by a water service line of two (2) inches or less in diameter will not be.. imposed a s.tandby
fee for fire protection system.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE
1- Should a nonresidential customer fail to make payment as specified under Terms of Payment in Rate Schedules A-l, A-3,

A-5, A-8, A-10, A-11, A-14, A-15, F, l-A, 2-A, 3-A, 4-A, 8-A, 10-A, and 1 I-A, the Company may, on the twenty-sixth (26th)
day, assess a late charge equivalent to 1!12th the prime rate as published in the Money Rates column in The Wall Street
Journal. Service to state, county or municipal government entities will not be subject to a late payment charge. The
charge will be applied to the previous billed amount that is not paid at the time the next monthly bill is prepared. The
amount of the late payment charge to be applied to the Customer’s account shall be calculated by multiplying the previous
unpaid bill amount by the late charge rate. When payment is received by the Company from a Customer who has an
unpaid balance which includes charges for ]ate payment, the Customers payment shall be applied first to the oldest aged
unpaid bill amount and its applicable late charge, and then to the next oldest aged bill amount and late charge.
Notwithstanding the foregoing shut off provisions in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A will still apply to past due accounts.

MULTI-USE SERVICE
t- Multi-use service is only availabte to franchise customers who submit a completed application to the Company. By

applying for multi-use service, the customer agrees to be responsible for all claims, costs and liability for personal injury,
death and!or property damage, resulting from the customer’s individual water system, unless caused by the negligence
of the water utility.

2- All multi-use service lines shall be metered and the meter shall be located in a meter pit or vault located outside of the
Customer’s structure. The meter pit .or vault shall be installed at a location acceptable to the express approval of the
Water Company.

3- If a customer requests a change in meter size associated with a multi-service meter, the customer must re-apply for
service and re-certify each ilem addressed below and in Rate Schedule P-3.

By applying for multi-use service, and operating the same, the customer agrees:

The customer has complied with all of the terms and conditions set forth on Rate Schedule P-3.

To include a backflow prevention device(s) as defined at N.J.A.C. 7:10-1.3, and as specified at N.J.A.C. 7:10-10.3;

To be solely responsible for all costs and expenses relating to the installation, operation, maintenance, repair and
replacement of the customer’s water system, including the fire suppression system and backflow prevention
device(s);

To ensure that the customer’s water system complies with the applicable requirements of the Uniform Construction
Code in effect at the time of system installation, including any applicable building, plumbing and fire protection sub-
codes; and

To ensure that the customer’s water system is maintained in accordance with all applicable law so as to protect
against backflow, back-siphonage and contamination of the potable water system.

To be subject to disconnection under the standard terms and conditions as apply to fire protection service or multi-
use service in accordance with the Board’s rules governing discontinuance of such service at N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.4(j)
and N.J.A.C. 14:9-8.3
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This tariff shall apply to the service area of the Company, which includes all or part of the following municipalities and all other
places as may be permitted by law. This tariff shall also apply to other systems under contract wherever served. Hereafter,
and unless otherwise specified herein,

¯ Service Area I refers to the water service area of New Jersey-American Water Company as it existed prior to January
1, 2007;

¯ Service Area 2 refers !o the water service area of the former Elizabethtown Water Company;
¯ Service Area 3 refers to Ihe water service area of the former Mount Holly Water Company;
¯ Servioe Area 1A refers to the water service area of the former South Jersey Water Supply Company;
¯ Service Area 1B refers to the water service area of the former Pennsgrove Water Supply Company;
¯ Service Area lC refers to the service area of the former Shorelands Water Company;
¯ Service Area 1D refers to the service area of the former Applied Wastewater Management, Inc. ("Applied"); and
¯ Service Area 1E refers to the service area including all customers formerly served by the Borough of Haddonf~eld or

located within the geographic boundaries of Haddonfield.

Unless otherwise indicate.d, all municipalities and customers referenced below having no numeric designation next to their
names were served by New Jersey-American Water Company as it existed prior to January 1, 2007. All municipalities and
customers with a (2) designation next to their names were served by the former Elizabethtown Water Company prior to January
1, 2007; with a (3) designation next to their names were previously served by the former Mount Holly Water Company prior to
January 1,2007; with a (1A) designation next to their names were previously served by the former South Jersey Water Supply
Company prior to November 1, 2007; v~th a (1B) designation next to their names were previously served by the former
Pennsgrove Water Supply Company prior to November 1, 2007; with a (1 C) next to their names were previously served by the
former Shorelands Water Company; and with a (1D) designation next to their names were previously served by Applied
Wastewater Management, Inc. prior to September I, 2010. Where a municipality was served in part by two of the former water
companies listed above, service provided by New Jersey-American Water Company as it existed prior to January 1,2007 shall
be identified by a (1) designation.

All municipalities for which the Company provides water service only to a portion of the municipality are reflected by a double
asterisk (**) designation.

Borouqhs
Palmyra
Riverton

Cities
Beverly

Franchise Customers
Cities Townships
Absecon Egg Harbor
Linwood Galloway **
Northfield
Pleasantville
Somers Point

Franchise Customers
Townshil3s
Burlington **
Cinnaminson
Delanco
Delran
Eastampton (3)
Edgewater Park
Hainesport (3)
Lumberton (3)
Mansfield (3)
Maple Shade**
Mr. Laurel **
MI. Holly (3)
Pemberton **
Riverside
Southampton (3)
Springfield (3) **
Westampton (3)

(Continued)

Resale Customers

Issued: April 3, 2017
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Franchise Customers

AREA SERVED - WATER SERVICE
(Continued)

Borouahs
Audubon
Audubon Park
Barrington
Belfmawr **
C]ementon **
Gibbsboro
Haddon Heights
Haddonfield (1E)
Hi-Nel]a
Laurel Springs
Lawnside
Lindenwold
Magnolia
Mt. Ephraim
Oaklyn
Runnemede
Somerdale
Stratford

Camden Coun~

Cities.
Camden (11th and 12th Wards) **

Townships
Cherry Hill **
Gloucester **
Haddon **
Pennsauken **
Voorhees

Resale Customers

Township of Haddon
Aqua New Jersey Water Co.
Borough of Berlin
Merchantville-Pennsauken

Water Commission
Winslow Township M UA
Borough of Pine Hill

Franchise Customers
Cities_
Ocean City

Townships
Middle **
Upper

Franchise Customers-
Boroughs
North Caldwelt **

Franchise Customers
TownshiPS
East Greenwich **
Harrison (1A)
Logan (1) & (1B)
Mantua**
Woolwich**

~a,DeMa .v Coun~

Townships
Cedar Grove **
lrvington
Livingston **
Maplewood
Mi}lburn
South Orange Village **
West Orange

Gloucester Coun~

(Continued)

Resale Customers

Middle Township Water District #2

Resale Customers

Township of Livingston

Resale Customers
Deptford Township MUA
East Greenwich Township
Elk Township MUA
Mantua Township M UA
Township of West Deptford
City of Woodbury
Borough of Pitman
Borough of Woodbury Heights
Borough of Glassboro
Borough of National Park
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AREA SERVED - WATER SERVICE
(Continued)

=Borouclhs
Frenchtown

Townships
Raritan (2)
Readington (2)**
Tewskbury (2) (1D)**

Resale Customers
Flemington Borough (2)

Mercer count~

Borou.q.b~
Princeton (2)

Franchise Customers
Townships
Hopewell (2) **
Lawrence (2)**
West Windsor (2)

Resale Customers
Borough of Hopewell (2)
Lawrenceville Wa.ter Company (2)

Middlesex County

Franchise Customers
Borou,qhs
Dunellen (2)
Jamesburg
Middlesex (2)**
South Plainfield (2) **

Townshil3s
Cranbury (2)
Edison (2)**
Monroe **
Piscataway (2) **
Plainsboro (2) **
South Brunswick (2) **

Resale Customers

Edison Water Company (2)
Township of South Brunswick (2)
Middlesex Water Co. (2)
Monroe Township Water (2)

Monmouth County.

Franchise Customers
Borouqhs Cities -
Allenhurst Asbury Park
Bradley Beach Long Branch
Deal
Eatontown Town ships
Fair Haven Aberdeen **
Highlands Colts Neck **
Interlaken Freehold **
Little Silver Hazier (lC)
Monmouth Beach Holmdel **(1C)
Neptune City Howell **
Oceanport Middletown
Red Bank ** Neptune (incl. Ocean Grove)
Rumson Ocean
Sea Bright Shrewsbury
Shrewsbury
Tinton Falls ~
Union Beach Loch Arbour
West Long Branch

Resale Customers

Borough of Avon
Borough of Belmar
Lake Como Borough
Borough of Matawan
Borough of Red Bank
Borough of Keansburg
Farmingdale Borough

(Continued)
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AREA SERVED - WATER SERVICE
(Continued)

Franchise Customers
Borouqhs
Mendham
Florham Park **
Chester

Townships
Chatham
Chester (2) (1 D)**
Harding **
Long Hill (formerly Passaic)
Mendham **
Mt. Olive (1) (1D)**

Resale Customers

Township of East Hanover
Roxiticus Water Company

Franchise Customers

,Borouqhs
Bay Head
Lavallette **
Mantoloking

Townships
Berkeley**
Brick**

Ocean County=

Toms River (formerly Dover)**
Lakewood
Plumsted (3)

Resale Customers

Lakewood Township MUA
Borough of Point Pleasant

Franchise Customers
Borou~qhs
West Paterson **

Townships
Little Falls

Franchise Customers
Borouqhs
Pennsgrove (IB)

Townships
Carneys Point (1 B)
Oldmans (!B)

Franchise Customers
Borouqhs
Bernardsville
Bound Brook (2)
Far Hills
Manville (2)
Millstone (2)
North Plainfield (2)

Somerset County

Townships
Bedminster (I) & (2)
Bemards
Branchburg (2)
Bridgewater (2)
Franklin (2) **
Green Brook (2)

Peapack and Gladstone (2)
Radtan (2)
Rocky Hilt
Somerville (2)
South Bound Brook (2)
Watchung (1) & (2)

Hillsborough (2)
Montgomery (2)
Warren (1) & (2)

(Continued)

Resale Customers

Franklin Township (2)

Issued: May 1,2012

By: David K. Baker, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: May 1,2012



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Second Revised Sheet: No. 25 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 25

Franchise Customers
Borou.qhs
Fanwood (2)
Garwood (2)
Kenilworth (2)
Mountainside (2)
New Providence
Roselle (2)
Roselle Park (2)

AREA SERVED - WATER SERVICE
(Continued)

Union Coun~

Cities
Summit
Linden (2)
Plainfield (2)

Townships
Berkeley Heights
Clark (2)
Cranford (2)
Hillside (1) & (2)
Scotch Plains (2)
Springfield
Union (1) & (2)

Towns.
Westfield (2)

Resale Customers

Liberty Water Company (2)
Township of Winfield Park (2)
City of Rahway

Borou,qhs
Washington

Towns
Betvidere

Warren Count~

Franchise Customers
Townshios
Franklin
Mansfield
Oxford **
Washington
White

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
t025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21,2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water

Ninth Revised Sheet: No. 26 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding Eighth Revised Sheet: No. 26

WATER SERVICE RATE SCHEDULES
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Class of Service Rate Schedule

General Metered
General Metered
General Metered
Generat Metered
General Metered
General Metered
Generat Metered

- Area 1 & Area 3 - Mansfield Twp. (Homestead) - General
- Area 1 & Area 3 - Mansfield Twp. (Homestead) - Sales for Resale
-Area 2 Area 3 & Area tA - General
- Area 2 Area 3 & Area 1A - Sales for Resale
- Area 2 - Borough of Manville & Area 1 D - General
- Reserved
- Reserved

General Metered - Area 3 - Mansfield Columbus section and Southampton
General Metered - Reserved
General Metered - Area 1B - General
Genera~l Metered-Area 1C- General
General Metered - Reserved for Future Use
General Metered - Reserved
General Metered- Area 1 D- Irrigation Service
General Metered - Area 1E - Borough of Haddonfield

A-1
A-2
A-3
A-4
A-5

A-8

A-10
A-11
A-12

A-14
A-15

Economic Development Program Rider A

Sales for Resale - Commodity-Demand Service
Sales for Resale - Off-Peak Service
Sales for Resale - Area 1 - Manasquan
Sales for Resale - Area 1 - Manasquan
industrial       - Optional Industrial Wholesale
Sales for Resale - Area 2 - Sewice to Others Systems
Sales for Resate - Peaking Services
Sales for Resale -Area 1C - Emergency or Backup Bulk Rate Sales
Sales for Resale -Area 1C - Manasquan

C
D
E
Appendix A
F
G
H
I
J

Distribution System Improvement Charge

Private Fire - Area 1 - General
Private Fire - Area 1 - L6gan and Woolwich Townships
Private Fire - Area 2 - General
Private Fire - Area 2 - Princeton (exception)
Private Fire - Reserved "
Private Fire - Areas 1A and 3 - General
Private Fire - Area 1B -:, ,Generat
Pdvate Fire - Area 1C - General
Private Fire - Area 1D - General

L-1
L-2
L-3
L-4

L-7
L-9
L-10
L-11

Public Fire
Public Fire

Public Fire
Public Fire
Public Fire
Public Fire
Public Fire
Public Fire
Public Fire

- Area 1 - General
- Area 1 - Logan and Woolwich Townships

Ortley Beach, Pelican Island (Toms River Twp.)
- Area 1 - Adelphia
- Area 2 - General
- Area 3 - General
- Area 1A - General
- Area 1B - General
- Area 1C - General
- Area ID - General

M-1
M-2

M-3
M-5
M-6
M-7
M-8
M-9
M-10

Purchased Water Adjustment Clause O-1

Miscellaneous Service
Miscel]a.neous .S,e.rvice
Multi-Use Servide Une

P-1
P-2
P-3

Sheet__

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
34A
34B
34C
34D
34E
34F
34G

35

36
37
38
40
43
45
46
46A
46B

47

48
49
50
51
53
54
54B
54C
54D

56
57

58
60
63
64A
64B
64C
64D

65

67
68
71

Issued: April 3, 2017

By: RobertG. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 3, 2017



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 27 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No.27

RATE SCHEDULE A-1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered residential, commercial, industrial, and municipal service throughout Service Area 1 and
Service Area 3 Mansfield Township (Homestead) served by the Company, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this
tariff. The charge for general metered service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the
Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System
Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER 0F SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by
the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinue~d, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance
of service.

Non-Exempt

Size of Meter Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter
5/8" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
3/4" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
t tt2" 71.90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 115.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

Non-Exempt              All All $0.65538 $6.5538
Exempt All All $0.56515 $5.6515

Cubic Feet C~bic Feet Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non-Exempt             All All $0.490224 $4.90224
Exempt All All $0.422732 $4.22732

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly
at the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill
was transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written
notice is provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall
begin on the postmark date of the nolice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water
consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A= 58:12A-21(a). Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 multiplied by
0.862323 per 1,000 gallons. This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service.

Issued: May__, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 28 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 28

RATE SCHEDULE A-2
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered sales for resale service throughout Service Area 1 and Service Area 3 Mansfield Township
(Homestead) served by the Company, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. The charge for general metered
service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause
(PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule 0-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on
Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions,"

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers sha!l pay a fixed, service charge based on the size of each meter installed by
the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance
of service.

Non-Exempt Exempt

Size of
Per Month       Per Quarter       Per Month.      Per QuarterMeter

518" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
314" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1/2" 71,90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 1 t5.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.0t 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all~ater used as registered by the meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter .. Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

Non-Exempt              All All $0.65014 $6.5014
Exempt All All $0.56063 $5.6063

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non-Exempt All All $0.486305 $4.86305
Exempt All All $0.419351 $4.19351

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bilfs shalt list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



Exhibit P-1A
RATESCHEDULE A-3

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered residential, commercial, industrial, and municipal service throughout Service Area 2, Service
Area 3 and Service Area 1A served by the Company, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. The charge for
general metered service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water
Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge
(DS1C), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, exceptaslimitedbythe"Standa~ TermsandConditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by
the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinued, afl applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance
of service.

Non-Exempt Exeml0t

Size of Meter Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter
5/8" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
3/4" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1/2" 71.90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 115.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for afl water used as registered by the meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1.000 Gallons

Non-Exempt All All $0.63990 $6.3990
Exempt All All $0.55180 " "$5.5180

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non-Exempt All All $0.478645 " " $4.78645
Exempt All All $0.412746 $4.12746

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. /MI bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C= 14:3-3A.3.

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water
consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A, 58:12A-21(a). Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 multiplied by 0.862323
per 1,000 gallons. This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 30 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 30

RATE SCHEDULE A-4
.GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered sales for resale service throughout Service Area 2, Service Area 3 and Service Area 1A served
by the Company, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tadff. The charge for general metered service shall consist
of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as
shown on Rate Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by
the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of e.stablishment or discontinuance
of service.

Non-Exempt Exempt

Size of Meter Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter
5t8" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
314" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1t2" 71.90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" t 15.04 345.’12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the’meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1.000 Gallons

Non-Exempt All All $0.63465 $6.3465
Exempt All All $0.54727 $5.4727

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non-Exempt All All $0.474718 $4.74718
Exempt All All $0.409358 $4.09358

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bilfs shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C_. 14:3-3A.3.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pendincl Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



Exhibit P-1A
RATE SCHEDULE A-5

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered residential, commercial, industrial and municipal service to customers served by the Company
in the Borough of Manville, Somerset County (formerly sewed by the Borough of Manville Water Utility) located in Service Area
2, and in Service Area 1D, formerly sewed by Applied Wastewater Management, Inc. ("Applied"), noted on Sheet Nos. 21 -
25, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. The charge for general metered service shall consist of the total of
the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate
Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OE S.Et~VICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by
lhe Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance
of service.

Non-Exempt Exempt.

,Size of Meter. Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter
518" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
3/4" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1t2" 71.90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 115.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
1(7’ 1,438o00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

Non-Exempt             All All $0.59394 $5.9394
Exempt All All $0.51216 $5.1216

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non-Exempt             All All $0.444267 $4~44267 ¯
Exempt All All $0.383096 $3.83096

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fAeen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shalf list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water
consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:12A-21(a). Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 multiplied by 0.862323
per 1,000 gallons. This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service.

issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Lauret Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water Second Revised Sheet: No. 32 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 32

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: January 1, 2011

By: John Bigelow, President
1025 Laurel Oaks Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: January 1,2011



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water

Second Revised Sheet: No. 33 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 33

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: January 1, 2011

By: John Bigelow, President
1025 Laurel Oaks Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Fi~ed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: January 1,2011



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.PoU. No. 8- Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 34 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 34

RATE SCHEDULE A-8
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered residential, commercial, industrial, municipal and sales for resale service to customers served
by the Company in the Columbus section of the Townships of Mansfield and Southampton, Burlington County in Service Area
3, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. The charge for general metered service shall consist of the total of
the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate
Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF _S_ERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by the
Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of
service.

Non-Exempt Exem~

Size of Meter, Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter
5t8" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
3/4" 21.57 64,71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1/2" 71.90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 115.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

WATER CHARGE                      -
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

Non-Exempt             All All $0.55427 $5.5427
Exempt All All $0.47796 $4.7796

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non-Exempt             All All $0.414594 $4.14594
Exempt All All $0.357514 $3.57514

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date ef the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water
consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:12A-21(a). Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 multiplied by 0.862323
per 1,000 gallons. This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed i~endincl Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018
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THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: January 1,2011

By: John Bigelow, President
1025 Laurel Oaks Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: January 1,2011



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water

Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 34B
Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 34B

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE A-10
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered residential, commercial, industrial, municipal and sales for resale service to customers served
by the Company in Service Area 1B, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tadff. The charge for general metered
service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause
(PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on
Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by
the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance
of service.

Non-Exempt
Size of Meter                Per Month               Per Quarter

5/8" $14.38 $43.t4
¾" 21.57 64.71
1" 35.95 107.85
1 ½" 71.90 215.70
2" 115.04 345.12
3" 215.70 647.10
4" 359.50 1,078.50
6" 719.00 2,157.00
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons .per 1,000 Gallons

Non-Exempt All All $0.47557 $4.7557

Non-Exempt

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

All All $0.355726 $3.55726

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bitls for genera~ metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water
consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:12A-21(a). This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service.

Issued: May __, 20t8

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water Third Revised Sheet: No. 34C

Superseding Second Revised Sheet: No. 34C

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE A-11
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered residential, commercial, industrial, municipal and sales for resale service to customers served
by the Company in Service Area lC, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. The charge for general metered
service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge and the Water Charge.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions,"

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by
the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance
of service.

Non-Exempt
Size of Meter                Per Month               Per Quarter

518" _$15.35 _$46.05
¾" 23.03 69.08.
1" 38.38 115.13
1 ½" 76.75 230.25
Z’ 122.80 368.40
3" 230.25 690.75
4" 383:75 1,151.25
6" 767.50. 2 302.50
8" 1 228.00 3 684.00
10" t 765.61 5 296.83

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.

Non-Exempt

Gallons Gallons Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons
¯ . All At~ $0.52351 $5.2/351

Non-Exempt

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate* Rate*
Per Monlh Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

All All $0.391585 $3.91585

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. Alt bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water
consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:12A-21(a). This water tax is not applicable to sales for resale service.

Issued: May__, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018
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Effective: September 1, 2010
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THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: September t6, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet: No, 34F
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RATE SCHEDULE A-14
IRRIGATION SERVICE - WATER

APPLICABILITY
ApplicabJe to use of water supplied through meters located in Service Area 1D, formerly served by Applied Wastewater
Management, Ino. ("Applied~, noted on Sheet Nos. 21 - 25 for the sole purpose of irrigation. Whenever service is established
or is discontinued, all applicable fixed service charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of
service. The charge for the general metered service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge,
the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule 0-1, and the Distribution System
Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

WATER CHARGE

Non-Exempt

Non-Exempt

Gallons Gallons Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

All All $0.80999 $8.0999

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate* Rate*
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

All All $0.605873 $6.05873

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE

Non-Exempt
Size of Meter Rate Per Month Rate Per Quarter

5t8" or 518" x ¾" $14.38 $43.14
¾" 21.57 64.71
1" 35.95 107,85

1 ½" 71.90 215.70
2" 115.04 345.12
3" 215.70 6z~7..10
4" 359.50 1,078.50
6" 719.00 2,157.00
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the
Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted.
All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided
giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The t0 days shall begin on the
postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C_. 14:3-3A.3.

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water consumed pursuant
to N.J.S.A: 58:12A-21(a). This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service,

Issued: May i, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018
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Exhibit P-1A

RATESCHEDULE A-15
GENERAL METERED SERVlCE WATER

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general metered residential, commercial, industrial, municipal and sales for resale service to customers served
by the Company in Service Area tE, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. The charge for general metered
service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge and the Water Charge.

CHAR~CTES.OF SERVICE
Continuous, exceptaslimitedbythe"StandardTermsandConditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All general metered water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed 5y
the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance
of.service.

Non-Exempt
Size of Meter Per Month Per Quarter

All Meter Sizes $4.67 $14.01

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.
Meters read and excess water billed monthty in arrears.

Consumption Consumption Non-Exempt Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons

First 2,700 gallons First 8,000 gallons $0.62897
Next 10,700 gallons Next 32,000 gallons 0.79296
Over 13,400 gallons Over 40,000 gallons 0.88057

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for general metered water service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C: 14:3-3A.3.                                                ..

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 13er 100 cubic feet) of water
consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:12A-21(a). This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service.

Issued: May__, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018
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Exhibit P-1A

RIDER A
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

ELIGIBILITY:
¯ Minimum Annual Average Monthly Volume: 35,000 gallons per monthly billing cycle for new customers

or a net increase of 35,000 gallons for existing customers meeting the additional provisions below.

Employment of a minimum of ten (10) new full-time equivalent employees or a 50% increase in the
number of new full-time jobs created, whichever is less, who will be employed in the new or expanded
space.

Customer Classes: General Metered Service Commercial and General Metered Service Industrial
¯ Customer class exception: Residential uses in Commercial class (Apartments and

condominiums) while considered commercial customers, are not eligible for this program.

New customers who lease, purchase or construct new space for manufacturing, retail, research, office or
warehousing.

¯ Existing customers who lease, purchase or construct new space for manufacturing, retail, research, office
or warehousing andlor expand its existing operations.

¯ Any existing space that is reconverted for use for the purpose of qualifying under this program must have
been vacant for a minimum of one (1) year.

¯ Application to New Jersey American Water shall be made on the Company’s form, which must be
completed and submitted by the customer and approved by New Jersey American Water, at the
Company’s discretion, before the customer may participate in the program.

An annual certification is required. The certification shall be made on the form prescribed by New Jersey
American Water by an officer of the customer stating that eligibility requirements have been met Failure
to submit the annual certification shall be grounds for termination of the customer’s participation in the
program, in the program.

BENEFITS:
Credit on water consumption charge for up to four (4) years. Applicable fixed charges, PWAC charges,
and any other applicable charges will continue to be applied at the standard rate, as set forth within this
tariff.
Amount of Credit on Water Consumption Charges:

Year Amount of Credit
1st Year 50%
2"d Year 40%
3~’~ Year 25%
4~ Year 10%

o Additional credit of five per cent (5%) on water consumption charges will be added to the above credits
for all of the Company’s customers who qualify for the Economic Development Program and who are also
located in a "priority location" (Urban Enterprise Zone) as defined by the New Jersey Economic
Development Authority.

NOTE:
The decision to accept the initial application, or continued participation, of a customer into the program resides with New
Jersey American Water, at the Company’s discretion. Also, the ability to include customers into the program is subject to
available capacity as established through the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection permitting process.

Failure of the customer to maintain the minimum monthly usage during 2 or more months in a rolling 12-month period shall
be grounds to remove the customer from the Economic Development Program.

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed #ursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21,2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water

Eighth Revised Sheet: No. 36 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 36

RATE SCHEDULE C
SALES FOR RESALE - COMMODITY-DEMAND SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to Sales for Resale customers served by the Company who have executed a Commodity-Demand Regional Water
Sales Agreement ("Agreement") with an initial term of 10 years and a minimum Nominated Demand, as defined in the
Agreement, of 50,000 gallons per day. The charge for service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the
Commodity Charge, the Demand Charge, the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate
Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuo;~~, except as limited by the terms of the agreement.

.FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All such customers shall pay a monthly fixed sewice charge based on the size of each meter installed by the Company, in
addition to the charge for the commodity of water used and the charge for the demand nominated or experienced, whichever
is greater. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of
service.

Non-Exempt                         Exemot
Size of Meter Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter

5t8" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
3t4" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1t2" 71.90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 115.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
I0" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

COMMODITY CHARGE
A charge will be rendered for all water used pursuant to the provisions of the Applicability section of this Rate Schedule C as
follows:

Rate Per 100 Gallons              Rate Per 1,000 Gallons
Gallons Per Month Non-Exempt ~ Non-Exempt Exeml3t

All $0.05564 $0.04798 $0.5564 $0.4798

Rate Rate
Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Cubic Feet Per Month Non-Exempt Exempt Non-Exempt Exem~
All $0.041619 $0.035889 $0.41619 $0.35889

DEMAND CHARGE
A monthly charge wilt be rendered for all water available to the customer in accordance with the customer’s Nominated
Demand, as provided for in the Agreement.

Nominated Demand Charqe Per Month
Rate Per 100 Gallons of Nominated Demand Rate Per 1,000 Gallons of Nominated Demand

Non-Exeml3t Exem~ Exempt
$6.606 $5.696 $66.06 $56.96

Rate Per 10 Cubic Feet of Nominated Demand
Non-Exempt Exem~

$4.9413 $4.2606

Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet of Nominated Demand
Non-Exempt Exempt

$49.413 $42.606

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for sales for resale service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the
option of the Company), and are due 30 days after the invoice date. All bills shall list a due date, Thereafter, the Company
may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to
the proposed discontinuance.

Issued: May__, 2018 Effective: June 15, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, flied 13endina Order of the Board of Public Utilities in



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 37 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No.37

RATE SCHEDULE D
SALES FOR RESALE - OFF-PEAK SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to Sales for Resale customers served by the Company who have executed an Off Peak Water Sales Agreement
("Agreement") with an initial term of 10 years and a minimum Off Peak Demand, as defined in the Agreement, of 50,000 gallons
per day. The charge for service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Commodity Charge, the Demand
Charge, the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule O-1, and the Distribution
System Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER O_E _SEIR~lCE
Continuous, except as limited by the terms of the agreement.

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All such customers shall pay a monthly fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed by the Company, in
addition to the charge for the commodity of water used and the charge for the demand selected or experienced, whichever is
greater. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. VVhenever service is established
for a new customer or discontinued for a customer leaving the system permanently, all applicable fixed charges shall be
prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service. The fixed service charge shall not be prorated for any
se[vice provided during the months of May through September of each year.

Non-Exemlot                             Exempt
Size of Meter Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter

5/8" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
314" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1/2" 71.90 215.70 62.00 186,00
2" 115.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" t ,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876,00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

COMMODITY CHARGE
A charge will be rendered for all water used pursuant to the provisions of the Applicability section of this Rate Schedule D as
follows:

- Rate Per 100 Gallons Rate Per 1,000 Gallons
Gallons Per Month Non-Exempt       Exempt Non-Exempt        Exempt

All $0.05564 $0.04798 $0.5564 $0.4798

Rate Per 10 Cubic Feet            Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet
Gallons Per Month Non-Exempt Exempt Non-Exeml3t ~

All $0.041619 $0.035889 $0.41619 $0.35889
DEMAND CHARGE
A monthly charge will be rendered for all water available to the customer in accordance with the customer’s Off Peak Demand,
as provided for in the Agreement. The Demand Rate is 91.96% of the Commodity-Demand Service Demand Rate set forth on
Rate Schedule C.

Off Peak Demand Charqe Per Month
Rate Per 100 Gallons of Off Peak Demand Rate Per 1,000 Gallons of Off Peak Demand

Exempt Non-Exeml3t Exempt
$6.076 $5.239 $60.76 $52.39

Rate Per 10 Cubic Feet of Off Peak Demand
Non-Exempt ~

$4.5448 $3.9188

Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet of Off Peak Demand
Non-Exempt ~

$45.448 $39.188

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for sales for resale service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the
option of the Company), and are due 30 days after the invoice date. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company
may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to
the proposed discontinuance.

Issued: May __, 2018 Effective: June 15, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 38 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No.38

RATE SCHEDULE E
SALES FOR RESALE - MANASQUAN

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to Sales for Resale customers served by the Company in Service Area 1 who have executed Manasquan Reservoir
Water Supply System Water Purchase Contracts and either: (1) whose purchases of water and rates of flow are in accordance
with the provisions of Appendix A of this Rate Schedule; or, (2) who have executed a Water Resale and Treatment Agreement,
in which case the terms of such Agreement, regarding purchase limitations, shall supersede the applicable Appendix A
schedule herein.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the terms of the agreement.

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All such customers shall pay a Fixed Service Charge based on the size of each meter installed by the Company, in addition to
the charge for the quantity of water used, if any, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC), as shown on Rate
Schedule K. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is
established or discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to.the date of establishment or discontinuance of
service.

Non-Exempt                       Exern~t
Size of Meter Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter

5/8" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
3t4" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1/2" 71,90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 115.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 2l 5.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

WATER CHARGE
A charge will be made for all water used pursuant to the provisions of the Applicability section of this Rate Schedule E as
follows:

Rate Per 100 Gallons                         Rate Per 1,000 Gallons
Non-Exempt             Exempt             Non-Exempt              Exempt

Uninterruptible $0.19926 $0.17183 $1.9926 $1.7183
lnterruptible $0.65014 $0.56063 $6.5014 $5.6063

(Continued)

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water First Revised Sheet: No. 39

Superseding Original Sheet: No. 39

Exhibit P-1A

DEFINITIONS:

RATE SCHEDULE
SALES FOR RESALE - MANAS.,QUAN

(Continued)

UNINTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE
Uninterruptible service is water service to be provided to customers in quantities specified in Appendix A herein or Schedule A
of the Water Resale and Treatment Agreement. The Annual Purchase Requirement is the minimum total volume of water per
year which will be purchased take-or-pay by the customer from the Company. The Company agrees to provide to the customer
the quantity spewed in Appendix A herein or Schedule A of the Water Resale and Treatment Agreement unconditionally,
except to the extent that: (1) the limitations of Appendix A herein or Schedule A of the Water Resale and Treatment Agreement
apply to restrict the quantity of water which the customer may take on a maximum monthly, maximum daily and peak hourly
basis; and, (2) in those cases where the conlracts have been executed, the provisions of Section 5 of the Agreement, regarding
force majeure events, may apply under certain circumstances. The rate may be found on Rate Schedule E of the present tariff.

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE
Interruptible service means a supply of water, to the extent that the Company in its reasonable judgr~ent determines that it has
excess water available above the Annual Purchase Period Limitations specified in Appendix A herein or Schedule A of the
Water Resale and Treatment Agreement, which may be provided to the customer: (1) to meet extraordinary consumer demand
requirements; (2) for occasional, temporary, or emergent needs; or (3) in such other circumstances as shall be agreed upon
by the Company and the customer. The rate may be found on Rate Schedule E of the present tariff.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for sales for resale service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the
option of the Company), and are due 30 days after the invoice date. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company
may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to
the proposed discontinuance.

(Continued)

Issued: January 1, 2011

By: John Bigelow, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: January 1,2011
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B.P.U. No. 8 - Water First Revised Sheet: No. 40
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Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE E
SALES FOR RESALE - MANASQUAN

APPENDIX A

Annual Purchase Period: July 1, 1990 through June 30, 1991 and each subsequent 12 month period thereafter.

Uninterruptible Service shall not exceed the limits established for each month, day and hour in each Annual Purchase Period
as set forth in the following tables:

_B_orouclh of Avon-By-The-Sea
Annual Purchase Requ}rement: 46.0 Million Gallons PerYear (MGY)

Uninterruptible Service
Annual Purchase Period Limitations

Month

Maximum Monthly
Purchase

Million Gallons (MG)

Maximum Daily
Purchase

Million Gallons (MG)

Peak Hourly
Purchase

Gallons Per Minute ~’GPM)

January 7 0.30 250
February 7 0.30 250
March 7 0.30 250
April 7 0.30 250
May 3 0.11 90
June 2 0.11 90
July 1 0.05 90
August 2 0.11 90
September 4 0.16 90
October 7 0.30 250
November 7 0.30 250
December 7 0.30 250

Borouq.~. of Belmar
AnnualPurchase Requirement: 102.0MGY

Uninterruptible Service
Annual Purchase Period Limitations

Maximum Monthly Maximum Daily
Month Purchase (MG) Purchase (MG)

Peak Hourly
Purchase

January 17 1.00 1000
February 17 1.00 1000
March 17 1.00 1000
April 17 1.00 1000
May 0 0.00 0
June 0 0.00 0
July 0 0.00 0
August 0 0.00 0
September 0 0.00 0
October 17 1.00 1000
November 17 1.00 1000
December 17 1.00 1000

(Continued)

~ssued: September 16, 2015 Effective: September 21, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water

First Revised Sheet: No. 41
Superseding Original Sheet: No. 41

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE 15
SALES FOR ,,,~,ESALE - MANASQUAN

APPENDIX A
(Continued)

Borough of Matawan
Annual Purchase Requirement: 12t.18 MGY

Uninterruptible Service
Annual Purchas~ Period Limitations

Maximum Monthly Maximum Daily Peak Hourly
Month Purchase (MG) ~urchase (’MG) Purchase (GPM)

January 24 1.20 900
February 21 1,05 900
March 23 1,15 900
April 21 1.05 900
May 0 0.00 0
June 0 0.00 0
July 0 0.00 0
August 0 0.00 0
September 0 0.00 0
October 23 1.15 900
November 23 1.15 900
.December 23 t.15 900

E~orouclh of Red Bank
Annual Purchase Requirement: 200.0 MGY

Uninterruptible Service
Annual Purchase PeriOd Limitations

Maximum Monthly Maximum Daily Peak Hourly
Month .. Purchase (MG) Purchase (MG) Purchase CGPM)

. January 51 2.55 2100
February 51 2.55 2100
March 51 2,55 2100

¯.April 34 1.46 1200
May 6 0.30 300
June 6 0.30 300
July 6 0.30 300
August 6 0,30 300
September 6 0.30 300
October 34 ~.46 t200
November 62 2.66 2150
December 62 2.66 2150

W~th mutual consent, lhe parties may agree to reduce delivery at one point while increasing delivery at the other point.

(Continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 LaureJ Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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Superseding Second Revised Sheet: No. 42

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE E
SALES FOR RESALE - MANASQUAN

APPENDIX A
(Continued)

Lake Como B,o.rou,qh
Annual Purchase Requirement: 36.5 MGY

Uninterruptible Service
Annual Purchase Period Limitations

Month

Sales for resale
Manasquan
Maximum Manasquan
Monthly Maximum Daily

Purchase (MG) PurchasE, (MG)

Manasquan
Peak Hourly

Purchase (’GPM)

January 4.0 0.37 300
February 4.0 0.37 300
March 4.0 0,37 300
Apdf 4,0 0.37 300
May 3.65 0.12 400
June 2.45 0.12 500
July 1.23 0.06 450
August 2.45 0.t2 400
September 4.8 0,18 350
October 5.0 0.37 350
November 4.0 0.37 300
December 4.0 0,37 300

Issued: April 3, 2017

By: Robert G. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 3, 2017



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 43 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 43

RATE SCHEDULE F
OPTIONAL INDUSTRIAL WHOLESALE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to customers that are served by the Company and that (a) use 1,250,000 or more cubic feet of water per
month, each and every month (b) have loading factors not in excess of 1.2 times their monthly consumption on an average
daily basis, (c) have signed an annual commitment as to their average monthly consumption on an average daily basis.
The charge for service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water
Adjustment ciause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge
(DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

WATER CHARGE

Rate Per 100 Gallons              Rate Per 1,000 Gallons
Non-Exempt        Exempt       Non-Exempt*       Exemj2E
$0.37151        $0.32036        $3.7151         $3.2036

Rate Per 10 Cubic Feet             Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet
Non-Exempt Exempt Non-Exempt* Exempt*
$0.277889 $0.239629 $2.77889 $2.39629

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All such customers shall pay a Fixed Service Charge based on the size of the meter installed by the Company. Customers
with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. Whenever service is established or discontinued,
all applicable fixed charged shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service as follows:

Non-Exempt                       Exempt
Size of Meter Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter

518" $14.38 $43.14 $12,40 $37.20
314" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 31.00 93.00
1 1t2" 71,90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 115.04 " . 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150~40 3,451.20 992.01 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

MINIMUM CONSUMPTION CHARGE
A minimum consumption charge is applicable. The minimum consumption charge is equal to 1,250,000 cubic feet of water
per month multiplied by the appropriate Water Charge herein and the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge,
as shown on Rate Schedule O-1.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for sale of water under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the Company),
and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted. All bills shall list
a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided giving the customer
at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance.

(Continued)

Issued: May ._, 20t8

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, flied pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water

Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 44 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding Third Revised Sheet: No. 44

RATE SCHEDULE F
OPTIONAL INDUSTRIAL WHOLESALE

(Continued)

TERMS
Bills are rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the sole option of the Company).

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

If monthly consumption on an average daily basis exceeds a load factor of 1.2 times the last (rolling) twelve months average
monthly consumption on an average daily basis for three consecutive months, between April 1 and September 30, a
customer will be removed from this Rate Schedule and will be billed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule A-
3. A customer can be exempt from the above requirements if they intend to increase their average daily consumption, on
a monthly basis [entitled the committed average daily amount (CADA) for the next twelve months provided they sign an
additional written commitment at feast one month prior to the period in which they exceed 1.2 times their consumption on
an average daily basis.

If a customer’s actual amount used is less than the CADA, the customer will be billed at the CADA level. This minimum
billing procedure will remain in effect for a period of twelve months from the date the new commitment becomes effective.
A customer eliminated from this Rate Schedule will continue to be billed under General Metered Service for a minimum of
twelve months and will again be eligible for this schedule if, after twelve months, its monthly consumption on an average
daily basis has not exceeded, for three consecutive months, 1.2 times the last twelve month average monthly consumption.

SPECIAL PROVISION
*Non-Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 per 1,000 gallons ($.00748 per 100 cubic feet) of water
consumed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:12A-21(a). Exempt consumption charges reflect a water tax of $.01 multiplied by 0.862323
per 1,000 galions. This water tax is not applicable for sales for resale service.

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 45 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 45

RATE SCHEDULE G
SALES FOR ..RESALE - SERVICE TO OTHER SYSTEMS

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to Sales for Resale customers receiving service from the Company as of December 8, 2008. Applicable to
customers served by the Company throughout Service Area 2 that have a contract demand of 500,000 or more gallons per
day pursuant to a contract entered into with the Company at the Company’s sole qption. The charge for metered S6rvice to
Other Systems Under Contract shall consist of the total of Water Charge and the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC)
Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule O-1.

CHARACTER OF SER_V_ICE
Continuous, except as limited by written agreement.

WATER CHARGE

Consumption                      Rate per Million Gallons
Non-Exempt            Exempt

All water usage $2,928.00 $2,524.90

Rate Per 100 Gallons
Non-Exempt            Exem#_t

AI~ water usage $0.29280 $0.252490

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for sale of water under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the Company),
and are due (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted. All bills shall list a due
date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided giving the customer at least
ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance.

TERMS
Subject to written agreement.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May __, 20t8

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, f~led pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 46 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No.46

RATE SCHEDULE H
SALES FOR RESALE - PEAKING SERVICE

APPLfCABILITY
Applicable to Sales for Resale customers for sales occurring dudng the Company’s peak service period May 1 through
September 30 who: (1) do not have a written agreement with the Company for the provision of water service; or (2) whose
written agreement with the Company does not contain an annual purchase commitment. This Rate Schedule does not apply
to customers taking service under Rate Schedule D (Off-Peak) during non-drought conditions unless otherwise provided for in
that customer’s agreement. Dudng drought emergencies declared by the Governor, this Rate Schedule will be applied to all
surplus water transfers ordered by the Commissioner of the Department of Environmenlal Protection to mitigate drought. The
charge for this service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Water Charge, the Purchased Water
Adjustment Clause (PWAC) Charge, as shown on Rate Schedule O-1, and the Distribution System Improvement Charge
(DSIC), as shown on Rate Schedule K.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
lqterruptible.

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All such customers shall pay a fixed service charge, during any month when water is consumed pursuant to this Rate Schedule
H, based on the size of each meter installed by the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter
at the indicated rate.

Non-Exempt                      Exem_pJ
S~ze of Meter Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter

518" $14.38 $43.14 $12.40 $37.20
314" 21.57 64.71 18.60 55.80
1" 35.95 107.85 3t .00 93.00
1 I12" 71.90 215.70 62.00 186.00
2" 115.04 345.12 99.20 297.60
3" 215.70 647.10 186.00 558.00
4" 359.50 1,078.50 310.00 930.00
6" 719.00 2,157.00 620.01 1,860.03
8" 1,150.40 3,451.20 992.0t 2,976.03
10" 1,438.00 4,314.00 1,240.01 3,720.03
12" 1,797.50 5,392.50 1,550.01 4,650.03
16" 2,876.00 8,628.00 2,480.02 7,440.06

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

Non Exempt All All $0.95490 $9.5490
Exempt All All $0.82343 $8.2343

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per t00 Cubic Feet

Non Exempt All All $0.714265 $7.14265
Exempt All All $0.615926 $6.15926

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for sales for resale service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the
option of the Company), and are due 30 days after the invoice date. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company
may not discontinue water service untess written notice is provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to
the proposed discontinuance.

Issued: May m, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Second Revised Sheet: No. 46A Exhibit P-1A

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 46A

RATE SCHEDULE I
EMERGENCY OR BACKUP BULK RATE SALES

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to emergency/backup bulk sales to municipalities or other water purveyors in Service Area 1C, and only by yearly
contract between the municipality or other water purveyor and the Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by "Standard Terms and Conditions".

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All such customers shall pay a fixed service charge, during any month when water is consumed pursuant to this Rate Schedule
1, based on the size of each meter instafled by the Company. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter
at the indicated rate.

Non-ExemPt                      Exempt
Size of Meter Per Month. Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter

3" $230.25 $690.75 $198.55 $595.65
4" 383.75 1,151,25 330.91 992,73
6" 767.50 2,302.50 661.83 1,985.49
8" 1,228.00 3,684.00 1,058.93 3,176.79
10" 1,765.61 5,296.83 1,522.52 4,567.56

WATER CHARGE
In addition to the Fixed Service Charge set forth above, a.charge will be made for all water used as registered by the meter.

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

Non Exempt All All $0,52351 $5.2351
Exempt All All $0.45143 $4.5143

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non Exempt Atl All $0.391585 $3.91585
Exempt All All $0.337670 $3.37670

Exempt customers, as defined in N.J.S.A. 54:30A-17(b) and N.J.S.A: 54:30A-50(c), are those public utility corporations which
are subject to the payment of a tax based on gross receipts.

Non-Exempt customers are a~l other customers not entitled to the statutory exemptions provided pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:30A-
17(b) and N.J.S.A. 54:30A-50(c). Uninterruptible and steady state customers are as defined in the Water Resale and Treatment
Agreement.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for sale of water under this schedufe will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the Company),
and are due (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted. AII bills shall list a due
date.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water Second Revised Sheet: No. 46B Exhibit P-1A

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 46B

RATE SCHEDULE J
SALES FOR RESALE - MANASQUAN

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to bulk sales to municipalities or other water purveyors taking water from the New Jersey Water Supply Authority
("NJWSA") delivered through Service Area 1C pursuant to Water Resale and Treatment contractual requirements where they
pay the NJWSA directly for the raw water.

.CHARGES
A charge will be made for all water used pursuant to the take or pay contractual agreement as follows:

Non-Exempt Exempt
Rate Per Million Gallons Rate Per Million Gallons

Uninterruptible $2,866.50 $2,471.80
Steady State 3,607.00 3,110.40

Exempt customers, as defined in N.J.S.A. 54:30A-17(b) and N.J.S.A. 54:30A-50(c), are those public utility corporations which
are subject to the payment of a tax based on gross receipts.

Non-Exempt customers are all other customers not entitled to the statutory exemptions provided pursuant to N.J.S.A: 54:30A-
17(b) and N.J.S.A. 54:30A-50(c). Uninterruptible and steady state customers are as defined in the Water Resale and Treatment
Agreement.

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All sales for resale service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each meter installed, in addition to
the charge for the quantity of water used if any. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated
rate.

Non-Exempt                      Exempt
Size of Meter. Per Month Per Quarter. Per Month. Per Quarter

3" $230.25 $690.75 $198.55 $595.65
4" 383.75 1,151.25 330.91 992.73
6" 767.50 2,302.50 661.83 1,985.49
8" t ,228.00 3,684.00 1,058,93 3,176.79

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for sales for resale service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the
option of the Company), and are due 30 days after the invoice date. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company
may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior
to the proposed discontinuance.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Eleventh Revised Sheet: No. 47 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Tenth Revised Sheet: No.47

RATE SCHEDULE K
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE

Applicable to all general metered service and sales for resale customers throughout the entire territory served.

CHARACTER
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions".

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE {’DS.!C)
In additio~ to all other charges for general metered service (GMS) and sales for resale customers throughout the entire
territory served, the following charges will be assessed on a fixed, per meter basis for each monthly bill, commencing April
1,2018.

RATE_
This charge is in addition to Rate Schedules A-1 through A-15, C, D, E, F, H, I and J.

Size of Meter Non-Exempt Per Month Exempt Per Month
518" $2.88 $2.48
314" 4.31 3.72
1" 7.19 6.20
1 1/2" 14.38 12.40
2" 23.00 19.83
3" 43.13 37.19
4" 71.88 61.98
6" 143.75 123.96
8" 230.00 198.34
10" 287.50 247.92
12" 359.38 309.90
16" 575.01 495.84

FILING.
The.DSIC is authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1 et se~ and the procedures for filing, reviewing, approving and
implementing the DSIC are set forth therein. The DSIC is a based on the Company’s Foundational Filing, which was
reviewed and approved by the Board of Public Utilities on September 11,2015. The approval process included public notice
and four public hearings. The notice included proposed surcharge amounts, which were estimated based on projected
construction schedules~ costs and other factors. Pursuant to the approved Foundational Filing, the Company shall endeavor
to make semi-annual DSIC filings at approximately six-month intervals. The DSIC is subject to a maximum amount and
other limitations in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1 et se~

TERMS OF PAYMENT
See Rate Schedules for applicable customer classes.

CONDITIONS.
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: March 29, 2018

By: Robert G. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 1,2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water

Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 48 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 48

RATE SCHEDULE L-1
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for service furnished exclusively to private fire protection facilities served by the Company, throughout Service Area
1, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff.

,CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RATES

Size of Service
For each 2-inch service
For each 3-inch service
For each 4-inch service
For each 6-inch service
For each 8-inch service
For each 10-inch service
For each 12-inch service
For each 16-inch service

Per Month Per Quarter
$21.08 $63.24
47.43 142.29
84.32 252.96

189.72 569.16
337.28 1,011.84
527.00 1,581 .~)0
758.88 2,276.64

1,349.12 4,047.36

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for private fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shalt tist a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least thirty (30) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The Company will adhere
to all applicable notification requirements found in NJ.A.C. 14:3-3A.4(j) before discontinuing service.

TERM.
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable f’bxed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
No additional charge shall be made for water used in extinguishing fires or for underwriters’ tests where service is furnished
under this schedule.

Private fire service lines shall be equipped with special meters and are to be used exclusively for fire protection purposes. No
water shall be used through these connections except for purposes of underwriters’ tests or extinguishment of fire. Any water
usage for other purposes will be computed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule A-1.

Residential customers served by a water service line of two (2) inches or tess in diameter will not be imposed a standby fee for
fire protection system.

Certified residential health care facilities and rooming or boarding houses which are required to install private fire sprinkler
systems pursuant to P.L. 1971, c. 136 (.N.J.S.A. 26: 2H-1, et seq.) and P.L. 1979, c. 496 (.N.J.S.A. 55:13B-1, et se_~L), and
regulations promu/gated under these two statutes, shall be exempt from payment of the private fire protection service charges.
Such exemption shall not be granted until the appropriate state agency, either the Department of Community Affairs or the
Department of Health, certifies to the Company and to the Board of Public Utilities that the particular residential health care
facility or rooming house or boarding house meets the requirements of P.L. 1981 c. 514 and the regulations adopted pursuant
thereto and is thereby entitled to the exemption from the private fire sprinkler systems stand-by charge.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
8.P.U. No. 8 - Water Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 49 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 49

RATE SCHEDULE L-2
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for service furnished exclusively to private fire protection facilities served by the Company in Service Area 1 in the
townships of Logan and Woolwich, Gloucester County in the area formerly served by Logan Wells Water Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RATES.
The charge for private fire protection shall consist of the total of the sprinkler head charge based on the number of sprinkler
heads and the hydrant charge based on the number of hydrants.

Per Month Per Quarter

For each Sprinkler Head $0.9726 $2,92

For each Hydrant $30,51 $91.53

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for pdvate fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered in monthly in arrears (or quarterly
at the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill
was transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice
is provided giving the customer at least thirty (30) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The Company will adhere
to all applicable notification requirements found in N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A,4(j) before discontinuing service.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable f~xed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
No additional charge shall be made for water used in extinguishing fires or for underwriters’ tests where service is furnished
under this schedule.                                   -

Private fire sen~ice lines shall be equipped with special meters and are to be used exclusively for fire protection purposes. No
water shall be used through these connections except for purposes of underwriters’ tests or extinguishment of fire. Any water
usage for other purposes will be computed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule A-1.

Residential customers served by a water service tine of two (2) inches or less in diameter will not be imposed a standby fee for
fire protection system.

Certified residential health care facilities and rooming or boarding houses which are required to install private fire sprinkler
systems pursuant to P.L: 1971, c. 136 (N.J.S.A. 26: 2H-1, et ~ and P.L_._=. 1979, c. 496 (N.J.S.A. 55:13B-1, et ~ and
regufations promulgated under these two statutes, shall be exempt from payment of the private fire protection service charges.
Such exemption shall not be granted until the appropriate state agency, either the Department of Community Affairs or the
Department of Health, certifies to the Company and to the Board of Public Utilities that the particular residential health care
facility or rooming house or boarding house meets the requirements of P.L___, 1981 c. 514 and the regulations adopted pursuant
thereto and is thereby entitled to the exemption from the private fire sprinkler systems stand-by charge

Issued: May__, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 50 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 50

RATE SCHEDULE L-3
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

.APPLICABILITY
Applicable for service furnished exclusively to private fire protection facilities served by the Company, throughout Service Area
2, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RATES
.Connection Charge

Sprinkler connections
Size of Service Per Month Per Quarter

For each 2-inch service $42.78 $128.34
For each 3-inch service 84.03 252.09
For each 4-inch service 135,51 406.53
For each 6-inch service 251.35 754.05
For each 8-inch service 429.29 1,287.87
For each 10-inch service 528,05 1,584.15
For eacl~ 12qnch service 760.40 2,281,20
For each 16-inch service 1,585.94 4,757.82
For each 20-inch service 2,890.27 8,670.81

2- Hydrant Charge
Per Month              Per Quarter

For each Hydrant attached between $35.81 $107.43
the main and the meter

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for private fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least thirty (30) days’ notice ~prior to the proposed discontinuance. The Company will adhere
to all applicable notification requirements found in N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.4(j) before discontinuing service.

TERM
Contihtious until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicabfe fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS.
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
No additional charge shale be made for water used in extinguishing fires or for underwriters’ tests where service is furnished
under this schedule.

Private fire service lines shall be equipped with special meters and are to be used exclusively for fire protection purposes. No
water shall be used through these connections except for purposes of underwriters’ tests or extinguishment of fire. Any water
usage for other purposes wilt be computed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule

Residential customers served by a water service line of two (2) inches or less in diameter will not be imposed a standby fee for
fire protection system.

Certified residential health care facilities and rooming or boarding houses which are required to install private fire sprinkler
systems pursuant to P.L. 1971, c. 136 (N.J.&A_. 26: 2H-1, et ~ and P.L 1979, c. 496 (N.J.S.A. 55:13B-1, et seq.) and
regulations promulgated under these two stalutes, shall be exempt from payment of the private fire protection service charges.
Such exemption shall not be granted until the appropriate state agency, either the Department of Community Affairs or the
Depadment of Health, certifies to the Company and to the Board of Public Utilities that the particular residential health care
facility or rooming house or boarding house meets the requirements of P.L. 1981 c. 514 and the regulations adopted pursuant
thereto and is Ihereby entitled to the exemption from the private fire sprinkler systems stand-by charge.

Issued: May__, 2018 Effective: June 15, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 -Water Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 51 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 51

RATE SCHEDULE L-4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

(NOT APPLICABLE FOR NEW CUSTOMERS)

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for service furnished exclusively to customers in Service Area 2 existing as of September 1, 1970 for private fire
protection facilities installed without meters served by the Company in Princeton, Mercer County, except as specifically
provided elsewhere in this tariff.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RATES

Sprinkler connections
Size of Service Per Month. Per Quarter
For each 4-inch service $123,18 $369.54
For each 6-inch service 228.49 685.47

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for private fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly
at the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill
was transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written
notice is provided giving the customer at least thirty (30) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The Company will
adhere to all applicable notification requirements found in N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.4(j) before discontinuing service,

TERM
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
No additional charge shall be made for water used in extinguishing fires or for underwriters’ tests where service is furnished
under this schedule.

Private fire service lines sh.al[ be equipped with spedal meters and are to be used exclusively for fire protectidn purposes. No
water shall be used through these connections except for purposes of underwriters’ tests or extinguishment of fire. Any water
usage for other I~urposes will be computed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule A-3.

Certified reside.n.tial health care facilities and rooming or boarding houses which are required to install private fire sprinkler
systems pursuant to P.L 1971, c. 136 (N.J.S.A. 26: 2H-1, et ~ and P.L. 1979, c. 496 (N.J.S.A. 55:13B-1, et ~ and
regulations promulgated under these two statutes, shall be exempt from payment of the private fire protection service charges.
Such exemption shall not be granted until the appropriate state agency, either the Department of Community Affairs or the
Department of Health, certifies to the Company and to the Board of Public Utilities that the particular residential health care
facility or rooming house or boarding house meets the requirements of P.L 1981 c. 514 and the regulations adopted pursuant
thereto and is thereby entitled to the exemption from the private fire sprinkler systems stand-by charge.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water First Revised Sheet: No. 52 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Original Sheet: No. 52

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: December 18, 2008

By: John Bigelow, President
131 Woodcrest Road, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: December 8, 2008



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Second Revised Sheet: No. 53 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 53

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: January 1, 2011

By: John Bigelow, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: January 1,2011



NEW JERSEY-AMERfCAhI WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 54 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 54

RATE SCHEDULE L-7
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for service furnished exclusively to private fire protection facilities served by the Company, throughout Service Area
3 and Service Area 1A, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RATES
Connection Charge

Size of Sen~ice. Per Month Per Quarter
2" $21.0~ $63.24
3" 47.43 142.29
4" 84.32 252.96
6" 189.72 569.16
8" ~37.28 1,011.84
10" 527.00 1,581.00
12" 758.88 2,276.64
16" 1,349.12 4,047.36

Hydrant Charqe
Per hydrant attached between the main add the meter

Per Month Per Quarter
Per Hydrant $11.01 $33.03

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for private fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly
at the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill
was transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written
notice is provided giving the customer at. least thirty (30) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The Company will
adhere to all applicable notification requirements found in N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.4(j) before discontinuing service.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
No additional charge shall be made for water used in extinguishing .fires or for underwriters’ tests where service is furnished
under this schedule.

Private fire service lines shall be equipped with special meters and are to be used exclusively for fire protection purposes. No
water shall be used through these connections except for purposes of underwriters’ tests or extinguishment of fire, Any water
usage for other purposes will be computed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule A-3.

Residential customers served by a water service line of two (2) inches or less in diameter will not be imposed a standby fee for
fire protection system.

Certified residential health care facilities and rooming or boarding houses which are required to install private fire sprinkler
systems pursuant to P.L_.._., 1971, c. 136 (N.J.S.A. 26: 2H-1, et ~ and P.L. 1979, c. 496 (N.J.S.A. 55:13B-1, et ~ and
regulations promulgated under these Iwo statutes, shall be exempt from pa~ent of the private fire protection service charges.
Such exemption shall not be granted until the appropriate state agency, either the Department of Community Affairs or the
Department of Health, certifies to the Company and to the Board of Public Utilities that the particular residential health care
facility or rooming house or boarding house meets the requirements of P.L..._.=. 1981 c. 514 and the regulations adopted pursuant
thereto and is thereby entitled to the exemption from the private fire sprinkler systems stand-by charge.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 54A

Superseding Third Revised Sheet: No. 54A

Exhibit P-1A

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21,2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B. P.U. No. 8 - Water Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 54B

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 54B

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE L-9
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for service furnished exclusively to private fire protection facilities served by the Company, throughout Service Area
1 B, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff’.

~?LH_AR_ACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RATES
Connection Charqe,

Size of Sentice Per Month Per Quarter
2" $29.08 $87.24
3" 65.43 196.29
4" 116.32 348,96
6" 261.80 785.40
8" 465.29 1,395.87
10" 727.01 2,181.03
12" 1,046.90 3,140.70
16" 1,861.30 5,583.90

2- Hydrant Charqe
Per Month             Per Quarter

Per Hydrant $30.51 $91.53

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for private fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly
at the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill
was transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written
notice is provided giving the customer at least thirty (30) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The Company will
adhere to all applicable notification requirements found in N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.4(j) before discontinuing service.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
No additionat charge shall be made for water used in extinguishing fires or for underwriters’ tests where service is furnishe.d
under this schedule.

Private fire service lines shall be equipped with special meters and are to be used exclusively for fire protection purposes. No
water shall be used through these connections except for purposes of underwriters’ tests or extinguishment of fire. Any water
usage for other purposes will be computed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule A-10.

Residential customers served by a water service line of two (2) inches or less in diameter will not be imposed a standby fee for
fire protection system.

Certified residential health care facilities and rooming or boarding houses which are required to install private fire sprinkler
systems pursuant to P.L~ 1971, c. I36 (N.J.S.A. 26: 2H-1, et ~ and P.L. 1979, c. 496 (.N.J.S.A. 55:13B-1, et ~ and
regulations promulgated under these two statutes, shall be exempt from payment of the private fire protection service charges.
Such exemption shall not be granted until the appropriate state agency, either the Department of Community’Affairs or the
Department of Health, certifies to the Company and to the Board of Public Utilities that the particular residential health care
facility or rooming house or boarding house meets the requirements of P.L. 1981 c. 514 and the regulations adopted pursuant
thereto and is thereby entitled to the exemption from the private fire sprinkler systems stand-by charge.

Issued: May__, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Third Revised Sheet: No. 54C

Superseding Second Revised Sheet: No. 54C

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE L-10
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for service furnished exclusively to private fire protection facilities served by the Company, throughout Service
Area 1C, except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RATE~
Sprinkler conneclions with hose or hydrant connected to them:

Size of Service Per Month Per Quarter
3" $164.50 $493.50
4" 274.16 822.48
6" 548.33 1,644.99
8" 877.32 2,63t .96
10" 1,359.85 4,079.55

Sprinkler connections without hose or hydrant connected to them:
S~eofService Per Month Per Quarter
1" $16.94 $50.82
2" 54.84 164.52
3" 115.15 345.45
4" 191.92 575.76
6" 383.83 1151.49
8" 614.13 1842.39
10" 959.56 2878.68

_~.ydrant C harg#.
When hydrants are attached between the main and the meter, a charge of $60.32 per month, $723.84 per year
per hydrant will be made. In the event no sprinkler service is rendered, then the charge shall be the same as
above for each hydrant attached after the meter.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for private fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly
at the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill
was transmitted. AII bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written
notice is provided giving the customer at least thirty (30) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The Company
will adhere to atl applicable notification requirements found in N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.4(j) before discontinuing service.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or i~
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDiTiONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
No additional charge shall be made for water used in extinguishing fires or for underwriters’ tests where service is furnished
under this schedule.

Private fire service lines shall be equipped with special meters and are to be used exclusively for fire protection purposes.
No water shall be used through these connections except for purposes of underwriters’ tests or extinguishment of fire. Any
water usage for other purposes will be computed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule A-10.

(continued)

Issued: May__, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water Original Sheet: No. 54C.1

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

(’Continued).

Residential customers served by a water service line of two (2) inches or less in diameter will not be imposed a standby fee
for fire protection system.

Certified residential health care facilities and rooming or boarding houses which are required to install private fire sprinkler
systems pursuant to P.L. 1971, c. 136 (N.J,S.A. 26: 2H-1, et se_.e_q~.) and P.L. 1979, c. 496 ~ 55:13B-1, et ~ and
regulations promulgated under these two statutes, shall be exempt from payment of the private fire protection service
charges. Such exemption shall not be granted until the appropriate state agency, either the Department of Community
Affairs or the Department of Health, certifies to the Company and to the Board of Public Utilities that the particular residential
health care facility or rooming house or boarding house meets the requirements of P.L. 1981 c. 514 and the regulations
adopted pursuant thereto and is Ihereby entitled to the exemption from the private fire’-~prinkler systems stand-by charge.

Issued: April 3, 2017

By: Robert G. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 3, 2017



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 54D

Superseding Third Revised Sheet: No. 54D

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE L-11
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable"’t~ customers throughout Service Area 1D, formerly served by Applied Wastewater Management, Inc. ("Applied"),
for private fire protection service, including fire hydrants located on other titan public streets and rig]~t-of-ways.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
’C’Sntinum]-s, except as limiied by "Standard Terms and Conditions".

RATES
1- Connection Cha[g_e

Size of Service
For each 2-inch service
For each 3-inch service
For each 4-inch service
For each 6-inch service
For each 8-inch service

2- Hydrant Charge
Per Month,

For each private fire hydrant $26,79
(any fire hydrant not located in public streets
and right-of-ways) not attached to a sprinkler
service line.

Per Month
$21.08
47.43
84.32

189.72
337.28

Per Quader
$63.24
142.29
252,96
569.16

1,011.84

Per Qua~er
$80.37

TERM
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed service charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid,bills for service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the
Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted.
All bills_shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice, is provided
giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The I0 days shall begin on the
postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3. The Company will adhere to all applicable notification requirements found in
N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.4~) before discontinuing service.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
No additional Charge shall be made for water used in extinguishing fires or for underwriters’ tests where service is furnished
under this schedule,

Private fire service lines shall be equipped with special meters and are to be used exclusively for fire protection purposes. No
water shall be used through these connections excep[ for purposes of underwriters’ tests or extinguishment of fire, Any water
usage for other purposes will be computed under the General Metered Service Rate Schedule A-5.

Certified residential health care facilities and rooming or boarding houses which are required to instal[ private fire sprinkler
systems pursuant to P.L. 1971, c, 136 (LN.J.S.A. 26: 2H-1, et ~ and P.L. 1979, c. 496 (N.J.S.A. 55:13B-1, et ~ and
regulations promulgated under these two statutes, shall be exempt from pa’~ent of the private fire protection service charges,
Such exemption shall not be granted unlil Ihe appropriate state agency, either the Department of Community Affairs or the
Department of Health, certifies to the Company and to the Board of Public Utilities that the particular residential health care
facility or rooming house or boarding house meets the requirements of P. 1981 c. 514 and the regulations adopted pursuant
thereto and is thereby entitled to the exemption from the private fire sprinkler systems stand-by charge.

CONDITIONS
Subject to "Standard Terms and Conditions".

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water

Exhibit P-1A

Original Sheet: No. 55

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: March 30, 2007

E~y: Waiter Lynch, President
131 Woodcrest Road, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: March 30, 2007



NEW JERSEY-AMERiCAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water

Exhibit P-1A
Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 56

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 56

RATE SCHEDULE
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY,
Applicable to municipalities for public fire protection service provided by the Company throughout Service Areas 1 and 1E,
except as specifically provided elsewhere in this tadff.

.CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

HYDRANT CHARGE

Per Month Per Quarter
Per Hydrant $47.68 $143.04

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for public fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided g~ving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C~ 14:3-3A.3.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the municipality is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water

Exhibit P-1A

Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 57
Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 57

RATE SCHEDULE
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILF[¥
Applicable to municipalities for public fire protection service provided by the Company in Service Area 1 in the Townships of
Logan and Woolwich, Gloucester County in the area formerly served by Logan Wells Water Company as well as in Ortley
Beach and the Pelican Island System in Toms River Township, Ocean County.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

HYDRANT CHARGE
Customers shall pay a fire hydrant charge for each fire hydrant as set forth on Rate Schedule M-l, then, adjusted for the
following:

Rate Adjustment Effective Expiration
Per Month Da Date.

All Hydrant Sizes (4.47) 01t01/18 12131/18
All Hydrant Sizes (2.56) 0t/01119 12/31119

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for public fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bit~s shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the municipality is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subiect to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May__, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 58

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 58

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE M-3
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to municipalities for public fire protection service provided by the Company in Service Area 1 in the Townships of
Howell and Freehold, Monmouth County in the area formerly served by Adelphia Water Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

HYDRANTCHARGE

,Per Month Per Quarter
Per Hydrant $42.95 $128.85

TE~MS OF PA~(MENT
Valid bills for public fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date, Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless wrilten notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A,3,

TERM.
Continuous until water service to the municipality is permanently discontinued, Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018
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First Revised Sheet: No. 59
Superseding Original Sheet: No. 59

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: December 18, 2008

By: John Bigelow, President
131 Woodcrest Road, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: December 8, 2008



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water

Exhibit P-IA

Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 60
Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 60

RATE SCHEDULE M-5
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to municipalities for public fire protection service provided by the Company throughout Service Area 2.

CHARAC.TER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

HYDRANT CHARGE
The amount of the bill will reflect the hydrant charge as defined hereafter for each tariff zone located in Service Area 2 as
defined in Rate Schedute M-5.

Tariff Zone Per Month

2A $41.66
2C 47.68

2D 48.94

2E 52,59

2F 56.82

2G 61.56

2H 66,07
21 70.48

2J 74.89

2K 79.29

2L 83.68

TERMS AND PAYMENT
Valid bills for public fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company rfiay not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed.d.iscontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A,3,

Whenever service is established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment
or discontinuance of service.

TERM
Continuous until water service within municipality is permanently discontinued.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

(.Continued)

Issued: May m, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water Second Revised Sheet: No. 61

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 61

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE M-5
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

(Continued)

The table hereafter defines the different tariff zones for Service Area 2:

Tariff Zone

2A

2C

2D

2E

2F

2G

2H

21

2J

Mun!,,cipality
Bedrninster Township
Franklin Township

Hillside Township

Union Township

Readington Town.ship

Borough of Bound Brook
Dunellen Borough
Garwood Borough
North Plainfield Borough
Plainfield City
Roselle’Borough

Cranford Township
Middlesex Borough
Peapack/Gladstone Borough
Roselle Park Borough
South Bound Brook Borough
South Brunswick Township
Town of Westfield
Warren Township

¯ Bran{;hburg Township
¯ Hillsborough Township
¯ Kenilworth Borough
¯ Somerville Borough
¯ Tewksbury Township
¯ Chester Township
¯ Fanwood Borough
¯ Greenbrook Township
¯ Linden City
¯ Montgomery Township
¯ Raritan Borough

2K °

2L

¯ Clark.Township
¯ Raritan Township
¯ Scotch Plains Township

¯ Bridgewater Township
¯ Cranbury Township
¯ Manville Borough
° Millstone Borough
¯ Mountainside Borough
¯ Piscataway Township
o South Plainfield Borough
¯ Watchung Borough

Princ’~’i0n (ftlda Princeton Town’s~lip)

¯ Edison Township
¯ Hopewell Township
¯ Lawrence Township
¯ P]ainsboro Township
¯ West-Windso.r, Township

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Variey, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water First Revised Sheet: No. 62

Superseding Original Sheet: No. 62

Exhibit P-1A

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: December 18, 2008

By: John Bigelow, President
131 Woodcrest Road, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: December 8, 2008



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 63

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 63

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE M-6
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all municipalities for public fire protection service provided by the Company in Service Area 3.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

HYDRANT CHARGE
The amount of the bill will reflect the hydrant charge as defined hereafter for each tariff zone located in Service Area 3 as
defined in Rate Schedule M-6.

Tariff Zone Per I~onth
3A $24.89
3B 29.54
3C 34.20
3D 38.86
3G 45.84

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for public fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C, 14:3-3A.3.

Whenever service is established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment
or discontinuance of service.

TERM
Continuous until water service within municipality is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed changes shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May __, 20t8

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC,
B.P.U. No. 8- Water

Exhibit P-1A
Second Revised Sheet: No. 64

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 64

RATE SCHEDULE M-6
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

(Continued)

The table hereafter defines the different tariff zones for Service Area 3:

¯ Mansfield (Columbus) Township
3A ¯ Springfield Township

3B ¯ Plumsted Township ’"

¯ Mansfield -HomeStead
3C ¯ Southampton Township

3G

Mount Holly Township

Eastampton Township
Hainesport Township
Lumberton Township
Medford Township
Westampton Township

Issued: January 1,2011

By: John Bigetow, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: January 1,2011



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water

Exhibit P-1A
Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 64A

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 64A

RATE SCHEDULE 1~/1-7
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to municipalities for public fire protection service provided by the Company throughout Service Area 1A, except as
specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. Applicable for fiat rate fire protection service in the locations where the Company
has facilities suitable and adequate for the desired service upon request from the proper authorities.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

HYDRANT CHARGE

Per Month Per Quarter
Per Hydrant "$33.89 $101.67

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for public fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due f’~teen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. NJ.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the municipality is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Cosditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degil]io, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B. P.U. No. 8 - Water

Exhibit P-1A
Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 64B

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 64B

RATE SCHEDULE M-8
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

.APPLICABILITY
Applicable to munidpalities for public fire protection service provided by the Company throughout Service Area 1 B, except as
specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. Applicable for flat rate fire protection service in the locations where the Company
has facilities suitable and adequate for the desired service upon request from the proper authorities.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

HYDRANT CHARGE

Per Month Per Quarter.
Per Hydrant $27.00 $81

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for public fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the option of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the municipality is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water

Third Revised Sheet: No. 64C Exhibit P-1A
Superseding Second Revised Sheet: No. 64C

RATE SCHEDULE M-9
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to municipalities for public fire protection service provided by the Company throughout Service Area 1C, except as
specifically provided elsewhere in this tariff. Applicable for fiat rate fire protection service in the locations where the Company
has facilities suitable and adequate for the desired service upon request from the proper authorities.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions,"

RATES
The amount of the bill will be the total of the Inch Foot Charq.g and the Hydrant Charge.

1. INCH FOOT CHARGE

Size of Service
For each 6-inch or greater service

Per Inch Foot of Main per Year
$0.1182

2,HYDRANT CHARGE

Per Month Per Year
Per Hydrant $30.16 $361.92

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
The number of "inch feet" is computed by multiplying the linear feet by the internal diameter in inches of distribution and
transmission mains serving a municipality on December 31 st of the previous year. (For Example: 100 feet of 6 inch mains is
equivalent to 600 inch feet).

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for public fire protection service furnished under this schedule are to be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at
the optioi3~ofthe Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. AIlbills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is
provided giving the customer at ~east ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on
the postmark date of the notice. N,J.A.C_. 14:3-3A.3.         _

TERM
Continuous until water service to the municipality is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 64D Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Third Revised Sheet: No. 64D

RATE SCHEDULE
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to the municipality for all fire hydrants on public streets within Service Area 1 D, formerly served by Applied
Wastewater Management, Inc. ~Applied"),.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by "Standard Terms and Conditions".

RATE
Hydrant Charge - $22.21 per month (or $66.63 per quarter) for each fire hydrant installed by the Company.

TERM
Continuous until water sen4ce to the municipality is permanently discontinued. Whenever service is established or is
discontinued, all appticable fixed service charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment or discontinuance of service.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the
Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted.
All bills shall list a due date. Thereafter, the Company may not discontinue water service unless written notice is provided
giving the customer at least ten (10) days’ notice prior to the proposed discontinuance. The 10 days shall begin on the
postmark date of the notice. N.J.A.C_. 14:3-3A.3.

CONDITIONS
Subject to "Standard Terms and Conditions".

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degitlio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water

Sixteenth Revised Sheet: No. 6~xhibit P-1A

Superseding Fifteenth Revised Sheet: No. 65

RATE SCHEDULE O-1
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PW_A_C~)

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to alf Metered Waler Customer classes served by the Company in all service areas for water service, except for
Manasquan Uninterruptible Service and Service Area 1C. The PWAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and
Conditions of this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased water associated with the normal operations of the
Company and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1st on its purchased water
costs.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWAC) CHARGE_
In addition to all other charges for metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand gallons,
per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sales will be made to recover purchased water costs not included in the Water
Charge or any other Charge:

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

Non-Exempt            A]I All $0.04817 $0.4817
Exempt All All $0.04154 $0.4154

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non -Exempt           All All $0.03603 $0.3603
Exempt All All $0.03107 $0.3107

The PWAC Charge is also applicable to any difference between the quantity of water actually purchased by the customer and
any applicable take-or-pay commitment.

FILING
The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PWAC filing no later than December 1~t of each year proposing a PWAC
rate to be effective on or about the following April 1s~.

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PWAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed
to be implemented on April lSL The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual t~WAC filing shalf contain, but not be limited to, the following:

1. A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PWAC charge for
purchased water;

2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased water costs;

3. Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;

4. A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;

5. A wdtten explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and

6. Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PWAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential water customer bill for a ~velve-month period.

(Continued)

Issued: March 29, 2018

By: RobertG. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 1, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water Seventh Revised Sheet: No. 66 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 66

PROVISIONS

RATE SCHEDULE O-1
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWA~.

(Continued)

Interest shall be passed onto customers through the PWAC rates at the beginning of each PWAC Year succeeding any
PWAC year in which any monthly purchased water costs over recovery has taken place. Any debit or credit balance in
the separate deferred net revenue or separate cost of purchased water accounts shall be determined monthly. Monthly
interest shall be calculated on the average of the current and prior month’s ending cumulative deferred revenue or cost
of purchased water balances. Interest on such water costs shall be calculated utilizing the rate of return on rate base
utilized to set rates in the Company’s last preceding base rate case, and shall be changed from time to time, consistent
with N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1, ~ ~

The clause .shall be subj.ect to deferred accounting, consistent with N:J.A.C. 14:9-7.1, et ~

TERMS OF PAYMENT
See Rate Schedules for applicable customer classes.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Water

Third Revised Sheet:.No. 67 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding Second Revised Sheet: No.67

RATE SCHEDULE
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable throughout the entire area served by the Company for Miscellaneous Municipal Service, General Building
Construction and Trucked Bulk Water Sales.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RATES
(a) Miscellaneous Municipal Service: Each customer shall pay for all water used for street sprinkling, street or sewer

flushing, swimming pools or olher miscellaneous uses at the General Metered Service Rate Schedules A-1 through A-15 of
this tariff as applicable. Water consumption will determined by metering or by such other method as may be mutually agreed
upon by the customer and the Company. Fire hydrants are not to be used for this service without the express consent of the
Company in each circumstance where this sew.ice is required. No person, other than municipal fire and Company personnel
is permilted to operate or take waler from any public fire hydrant for street sprinkling, flushing sewers, storm water drains,
or any purpose unless authorized by the Company and the fire chief of the municipality in writing and upon the terms and
conditions set forth by the fire chief and the Company therein.

(b) Water For Buildinq Construction: Where water service is temporarily furnished for building construction and/or
any other temporary use, it shalE, wherever practical, be supplied through a meter at the General Metered Service Rate
Schedules A-1 through A-15 of this tariff as applicable. Should a new service be required to provide this temporary use, the
customer shall pay the cost to install and remove the service. No person, other than municipal fire and Company personnel,
is permitted to operate or take water from any public fire hydrant for building construction or any purpose unless authorized
by the Company and the fire chief of the municipality in writing and upon the terms and conditions set forth by the fire chief
and the Company therein.

(c) Bulk Water Sales for water transfers using Trucks and Tanks: Water sales to customers or entities using trucks
or tanks to receive water service from the Company that require additional attention may affect the Company’s daily operations.
A surcharge in the amount of $50 may be applied for each such request in addition to the water charge as set forth in the
applicable Rate Schedule A-1 through A-15 of this tariff. If at any time the Company determines that a customer or entity has
taken water without permission or proper compensation to the Company under this provision, the Company reserves the right
to refuse to sell water to the customer or entity hereunder.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
All charges rendered under this Rate Schedule are in arrears for metered service and in advance for un-metered service, At
the option of the Company, a deposit may be required for metered s.e.rvice billed in arrears, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:3-
3.4, et seq.. The Company may not require a deposit for un-metered service billed in advance in accordance with N.J.A.C,
14:3-3.4(i). Bills are due fifteen (t5) days from the date o~ the postmark on the envelope in which the bill is transmitted.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanentlydiscontinued.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
Where metered service is provided through a hydrant meter, a deposit equal to the cost of the hydrant meter may be
required by the Company. The meier shall be kept safe and accessible during its use. The deposit, less the cost of repairs
to the meter, if any, wilt be returned to the applicant by the Company after surrender of the meter and payment of all charges
for water supplied through it.

Issued: September 16, 20t5

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21,2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INCo
B.P.U. No. 8- Water

Third Revised Sheet: No. 68 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding Second Revised Sheet: No.68

RATE SCHEDULE P-2
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE-

CHARGES NOT INVOLVING THE USE OF WATER

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all classes of customers unless specified for the following classes of miscellaneous services throughout the entire
area served by the Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

RECONNECT]ONS AND RECONNECTION CHARGE

1. Resumption of service rates due to: discontinuance of service as a result of non-payment of bills; violation of
the Company’s tariff rules; the voluntary request of the customer.when the meter has not been removed (e.q. sea~0nal
requests) or for cus.t.q.me.[’s convenience, are set forth as follows.

Conditions

Normal working hours

For the purpose of requests for reconnection services under
this section, normal working hours are as follows:

Monday through Friday*
Saturday*

8 AM to 6 PM
8 AM to 2 PM

*Except for the following holidays: New Year’s Day,
President’s Day, Veteran’s Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, the day
after Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.

Emergency call out

Requests for reconnection services for all days and. times
outside of normal working hours as listed above, plus all
holidays as listed above. NOTE: this service is not available
to customers whose service was disconnected fqr non-
payment or for tariff violations.

Special Restoration Of’~rvic’e Charge

Restoration of service following ~liscontinuance for failure to
comply with governmental ordered or directed use
restrictions or failure to comply with the standard terms and
conditions contained in this tariff.

Rate

$28.00

$100100

$100.00

2. Resumption of service when a customer’s service has been reconnected without the permission of the Company
after service has been terminated by the Company for non-payment of bills or violation of the Company’s tariff. The
Company will terminate the customer’s service for a second time, and seek criminal prosecution under N.J.S.A~ 2C:20-8c
as well as civil damages. The Company shall give written notice to the customer that if service is reconnected again without
the permission of the Company, it witl be necessary for the Company to excavate and physically disconnect service and
that a reconnection charge of $500, or the actual cost incurred by the Company to excavate and physically disconnect and
reconnect the service, whichever is more, will be made.

(Continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Var]ey, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Water

Second Revised Sheet: No. 69 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 69

RATE SCHEDULE P-2
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE-

CHARGES NOT INVOLVING THE USE OF WATER
(Continued)

3..Requirement for Customer to be Present for Reconnection. Customers must be present on the premises when
the Company reconnects a discontinued water service to said premises. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the customer is not
present but has given consent to the Company to reconnect the water service in his, her or its absence, the Company may
reconnect the water service. In such case, the customer is solely responsible for any damage incurred by the customer and/or
to the customer’s premises due to an approved reconnection of service when the customer is not present at the time of said
reconnection, provided that the customer will not be responsible for damage due to the sole negligence of the Corn#any.

CROSS CONNECTION INSPECTION CHARGE
A charge of $75.00 will be imposed by the Company for an inspection of each cross connection device installed between
an unapproved source of supply and the Company’s water supply, subject to the availability of Company resources. The
customer must provide proof of inspection.

METER TESTING AND REPLACEMENT CHARGE

1. Customer Request for Additional Meter Testing. If a customer requests that the Company test a meter during
any twelve (12) month pedod in which the Company has already provided one free meter test per N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.5, or if
the meter first referred to has been in use less than two years, and the meter is found to be accurate, the Company may
charge the customer a fee for removing the meter and a fee for testing the meter as follows:

Schedule for removin9 and rep.,la ;in9 a meter
Meter Size                        Rate

Meters up.t.o and including....2" in diameter $37.00
Meters larg,er than 2" in diameter Actual cost

These charges will not exceed the replacement cost of the meter.

Schedule for testin~l the meter
Meter Size

All meters from % inches up to 1 inch
All meters from 1 ½ inches up to 3 inches
All meters from 4 inches up to 10 inches
All a meters from 12 inch..es and larger

Rate
$50.00
$75.00

$100:00
$12&00

2. Removing, R.epai.rin.q and Replacincl Meters damaqed due to neq..!.i.Qence of the customer. The Company may
impose a charge on any customer who causes damage to a meter as follows:

(a) Repair Only: Actual cost of materials used to repair the meter, and the actual cost of labor required
to repair and reinstall the meter.

(b) Meter Replacement for Non-repairable Meters: Actual cost of a new meter, materials used to replace
the meter, and the actual cost to install the meter, including the cost of labor required to install the meter.

(Continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21,2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Water

Second Revised Sheet: No. 70 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 70

RATE SCHEDULE P-2
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE-

CHARGES NOT INVOLVING THE USE OF WATER
(Continued)

BAD CHECK CHARGE
If the Company receives a negotiable instrument from a customer in payment of a bill, charge, or deposit due, and such
instrument is subsequently dishonored or uncollectible for any reason, the Company shall charge the customer a handling
charge per instrument of $t5.00.

If a bad check charge is applied to a customer account, that amount, as well as the amount of the dishonored check shall be
paid with cash, certified check, money order, bank check, or other means of guaranteed payment,before such.account shall
be deemed paid. Additionally, if a customer presents two checks that are dishonored by the bank as a result of the customer’s
error, the customer wili be required to pay by the methods stated above for a period of twelve months from the date of the last
dishonor&d check.

The provisions of this tariff section shall not be deemed to require a customer to submit to automatic deduction from any bank
account, credit card, or by on-line banking but the Company may offer same as an option provided the .customer is presented
with all other available options offered by the Company.

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF COMPANY FACILITIES
There will be a minimum charge of $500.00 for unauthorized use of Company facilities plus costs for repair of any damages to
Company property resulting therefrom.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills furnished under this schedule are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the
bill was transmitted. All bills shall list a due date.

TERM
Continuous until water service to the customer is permanently discontinued.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
The Company may waive the fees and charges referenced in this Rate Schedule P-2 for a customer who is enrolled in’the
Company’s H20 Help to Others Assistance Program or the H20 Help to Others Discount Program, provided that the
customer is not deemed to have been abusing andtor taking advantage of the system, including but not limited to repeat.e.dly
requiring service reconnections more than three (3) times in any twelve (12) month period.

Issued: January 1, 2011

By: John Bigelow, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: January 1, 2011
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RATE SCHEDULE P-3
MULTI-USE SERVICE LINE

APPLICABILITY

The Company will provide an option to customers, upon request and where applicable, to use a "multi-use" service line per
N.J.A.C. 14:9-8.3 et se&

"Multi-use service" means water service that is supplied to a structure through one water line extending from the water main
to the structure, and which is used inside the structure for both domestic water service and fire suppression service.

Terms and Conditions not defined specifically below for Multi-Use services shall be the same as those under the
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

RATES

Ratesapplicableto multFuseservicearethose ~undinthe Company’stariffRateSchedules ~1toA-15asapplicabie.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

A water utility may terminate a customer’s multi-use service for non-payment of a valid water bill for multi-use service, in
accordance with the Board’s rules governing discontinuance of such service at N.J.A.C, 14:3-3A.4~) and N.J.A.C~ 14:9-8.3.

CONDITIONS

By applying for multi-use service, the customer or builder certifies that:

The customer or builder has hydraulically calculated the demand for the customer’s or builder’s water system,
based on the simultaneous domestic and fire sprinkler demand. The customer or builder shall make this calculation
in accordance with the Uniform Construction Code and any other applicable state or local codes; and

The customer or builder will ensure that the system is installed in accordance with the Uniform Construction Code
at N.J.A.C~ 5:23; and

3. The customer will, prior to installation of the meter, obtain and provide the Company with a copy of a valid
construction .permit in accordance with the Uniform Construction Code from the enforcing agency having
jurisdiction over the system.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By applying for multi-use service, the customer agrees to be responsible for all claims, costs and liability for personal
injury, death andlor property damage, resulting from the customer’s individual water system, and agrees that the
Company shall not be so liable unless caused by the negligence of the water utility. (N.J.A.C~ 14:9-8.3(d))

All multi-use service lines shall be metered and the meter shall be located in a meter pit or vault located outside of the
Customer’s structure. The meter pit or vault shall be installed at a location acceptable to the express, advance approval
of the Water Company, and otherwise shall comply with the Company’s standard terms and conditions.

If a customer requests a change in meter size associated with a multi-service meter, the customer must re-apply for
service and re-certify each item addressed in this Rate Schedule.

(Continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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RATE SCHEDULE P-3
MULTI-USE SERVICE LINE

(Continued)

PROVISION OF SERvIcEs

By applying for multi-use service, and operating the same, the customer agrees:

1. To include a backftow prevention device(s) as defined at.N.J.A.C. 7:10-1.3, and as specified at N.J.A.C_~ 7:t0-10.3;

2. To be solely responsible for all costs and expenses relating to the installation, operation, maintenance, repair and
replacement of the customer’s water system, including the fire suppression system and backflow prevention
device(s);

3. To ensure that the customer’s water system complies with the applicable requirements of the Uniform Construction
Code in effect at the time of system installa.tion, including any applicable building, plumbing and fire protection sub-
codes; and

4. To ensure that the customer’s water system is maintained in accordance with all applicable law so as to protect
againsl backflow, back-siphonage and contamination of the potable water system.

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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Issued: March 30, 2007

By: Waiter Lynch, President
131 Woodcrest Road, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: March 30, 2007
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~ssued: March 30, 2007

By: Walter Lynch, President
131 Woodcrest Road, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Effective: March 30, 2007
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APPLICABILITY

.STANDARD TERMS AND_C_O~

Applicable to all wastewater service customers served by the Company.

New Jersey-American Water Company hereby adopts the regulations for wastewater utilities promulgated by the Board of
Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey, which regulations are incorporated herein by reference. New Jersey-American
Water provides water and wastewater service to various municipalities, all in the State of New Jersey.

The Corporate Office is located at 1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043.

The Company’s Customer Service personnel can be reached at 1-800-652-6987.

DEFINITIONS

The following are definitions of specific terms that used hereafter in the tariff. Additional definitions are set forth in the Definitions
section of the tariff for water and wastewater service.

1- "New Account" as herein used shall be defined as an account opened as the result of the construction of a new building.

2- "Building Drain" shall mean that part of the lowest horizontal piping of a drainage system which receives the discharge
from drainage pipes inside the walls of the building terminating five (5) feet outside the face of the building wall from whence it
becomes known as the building sewer.

3- "Building Sewer" shall mean the extension from the building drain to service lateral line and/or other point of connection to
the Company wastewater collection system.

4- "Biochemical Oxygen Demand", denoted hereinafter as "B.O.D.", shall mean the quantity of oxygen utilized (demanded)
in the biochemical oxidation of organic matter under standard laboratory procedure in five (5) days when incubated at 20°C.

5- "Suspended Solids" shall mean solids that either float on the surface of or are carried in suspension in water, sewage or
industrial wastes, and which are removable by laboratory filtering.

6- "pH" shall mean the logarithm to the base ten of the reciprocal of the weight of hydrogen ions in moles per liter of solution.

7- "Garbage" shall mean solid wastes from domestic and commercial preparation, cooking, dispensing or marketing of food
or food products and from the handling, storage and sale of produce.

8- "Properly Shredded Garbage" shall mean garbage that has been shredded to such a degree that all particles will be carried
freely under the flow conditions normally prevailing in the sewerage system with no particle greater than one-half inch (1/2") in
any dimension.

9- "PSTAC Year" shall mean the twelve-month period beginning each April 1 and ending March 31 of the following calendar
year.

10- "Slug" shall mean the discharge of water, sewerage, or industrial waste which in concentration of any constituent or in
quantity of flow exceeds for any period of duration longer than fifteen (15) minutes more than five (5) times the average
twenty-four hour flow or concentration under normal operating conditions.

(Continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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~TANDARDTERMSAND_C~

APPLICATION FOR SERVICE CONNECTIONIDISCQ.N.TINUANCE OF SERVICF

Application for wastewater service shall be made to the Company by mail, telephone or via the Company’s web site before
any new connection shall be installed. Property owners wishing to connect their premises with the wastewater line of
the Company shall make application upon forms prescribed by the Company and must agree to the terms, conditions,
and rates as set forth in this and subsequent tariffs of the Company.

In areas where the billing for wastewater service is based on the volume of water supplied to the premise by the Company,
the Company will provide wastewater service only where the water used on the premises is measured by a water meter,
subjec~ to the limffatlons described within this paragraph, below. Where wastewater service is provided and water used
on the premises is not supplied by the Company, then the water so used shall be measured by a meter furnished and
installed by the Company at a location approved by the Company subject to the limitations described within this paragraph,
below. Said wastewater charges shall be based on the volume of water supplied to the premises and measured by the
water meter, unless the Company determines that, due to such issues as adverse ground conditions or due to other such
unforeseen circumstances, or as required by other tariff provisions herein, it is impracticable or imprudent to install a water
meter at the customer’s premises in order to base wastewater service charges on the volume of water supplied to the
premises as measured by said meter. In such situations, wastewater service billing will be based upon a flat rate, or a
minimum usage as established by the applicable rate schedule within this tadff. In instances where a customer’s water
comes from a well, the Company will make a reasonable effort to install a meter on said well for purposes of determining
wastewater service based on water consumption. However; should conditions in or around the well cause the meter to
malfunction 2 times after installation, the Company has the right to remove the meter and to bill wastewater service on a
flat rate, or a minimum usage as established by the applicable rate schedule within this tariff.

If a wastewater customer wishes to have his service physically disconnected, then written notice as set forth within this
tariff is required prior to such disconnection provided, however, that nothing herein shall operate to prevent the Company
from discontinuing service at any time under conditions and for reasons set forth in this tariff; and provided further, that
nothing herein shall be construed to prevent the making of contracts for extension of service or other special conditions.

4~ Wastewater service may be discontinued by the Company in accordance with N:J.A.C. 14: 3-3A for any of the following
reasons:

For the non-payment of rates and charges, . as provided in this and subsequent tariffs of the Company. Should a
customer be more than 15 days delinquent in paying the monthly (or quarterly) bill for wastewater service, the Company
may discontinue service by giving 10 days written notice of disconnection to the customer and a copy of such notice to
the local Board of Health. When a customer is physically disconnected or the service lateral is plugged for non-payment
of a bill for wastewater service, the customer will be required to pay, in addition to the delinquent amount, the Company’s
actual c~t of reconnection or $350.00, whichever is more, before service is restored. See Rate Schedule 9-A.

For the violation of one or more of the standard terms and conditions of service contained in this or subsequent tariffs
of the Company. Service may be discontinued by the Company for violation of standard terms and conditions upon 10
days written notice of the existence of such violation. When a customer is physically disconnected orthe service lateral
is plugged for violation of standard terms and conditions, the customer will be required to pay, in addition to any
outstanding or delinquent amount, the Company’s actual cost of reconnect[on or $350.00, whichever is more, before
service is restored. See Rate Schedule 9-A.

Notices herein of discontinuance of service shall be sent by first class mail, apart from the bill and as a separate mailing.
(N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.3(b)2) Customers are advised that it is illegal to operate a dwelling without adequately functioning
wastewater facilities, and that the Company is required to notify local health authorities of wastewater service
termination.

Residential service may not be discontinued for non-payment for a period of up to two months if a medical emergency
exists within the premises and which would be aggravated by the shut off so long as the customer provides the Company
with reasonable proof of his or her inability to pay and a physician’s written statement as to the existence of the emergency,
its nature and probable duration, and that termination of service will aggravate the medical emergency. This period of
non-discontinuance may be extended as set forth in N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.2(j). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the customer
remains liable to the Company for the payment of services rendered, subject to the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.6, at the
end of the period of medical emergency. N.J.A.C. 14:3-3A.2(i).

(Continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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STANDARD TERMS AND_C._ONDITIONS

FINANCIAL AiD

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all wastewater service customers served by the Company.

The Company understands that from time to time its customers may have difficulty paying their water and/or wastewater
bills issued by the Company. If at any time customers find that they cannot pay their water and/or wastewater bill by the
due date, the Company requests that the customers contact the Company’s Customer Service Center, prior to the due
date, to work out a payment arrangement with the Company to avoid a shut-off of service, at 1-800-652-6987.

In addition to working out payment arrangements with customers in times of financial difficulty, the Company has also
established a residential customer assistance program for its low income customers who are having difficulty paying their
water and/or wastewater bills issued by the Company. This residential customer assistance program, called the H20 Help
to Others Assistance Program, is designed to provide financial assistance to qualified residential customers to pay their
water and/or wastewater bills and protect them from an unnecessary discontinuance of their water andlor wastewater
service. A grant from the H20 Help to Others Assistance Program may be awarded to cover a portion or all of the
residential customer’s outstanding bill based on the customer’s ability to pay, income level and the availability of funds in
the program. For more information about this program, please contact NJ Shares at 1-877-652-9426 or any subsequent
program administrator whose contact information may be found on the Company’s web site.

The Company established a second residential customer assistance program for customers with a total annual income at
or below 200% of the Federal Poverty guidelines called the H20 Help to Others Low Income Payment Program CLIPP")
or Discount Program¯ Through this program, the Company will provide a discount off of the customer’s monthly bill. The
actual H20 LIPP discount is set equal to the customer’s applicable water Fixed Service Charge (not greater than a 1"
meter charge). If the customer is also provided wastewater serviceby the Company, the customer is also eligible for a
wastewater service discount equal to the water service discount amount. Residential customers who need help and qualify
for the H20 LIPP should call the NJ Shares toll free number at 1-877-652-9426 or any subsequent program administrator
whose contact information may be foundon the Company’s web site. The customer bill reductions provided for under the
H20 LIPP are accounted for as revenue reduction adjustments.

Upon acceptance into the LIPP, qualifyingresidential customers will be offered the opportunity to enroll in the Company’s
Conservation Program. Conservation Program offerings are free of charge to residential customers enrolled in the LtPP
and can include instructions on performing a home water audit, a retrofit kit for use with certain appliances and fixtures,
and a leak repair of f~xtures for which the customer is responsible (value up to $300).                     _

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the 8oard of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015
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.$3" ND_CONDITIONS

CALCULATION OF WINTER QUARTER CONSUMPT].ON

.APPLICABILITY

Applicable to wastewater service customers served by the Company in Lakewood Township, Tewksbury Township, Service
Area 1 D, the former Apptied Wastewater Management Service Area ("Applied"), P~umsted Township, and in Elk Township,
Rate Schedules 2-A, 6-A, t0-A and 12-A, respectively.

.SEWER USAGE CHARGE
The volume of sewer use is assumed to equal water meter registration. Monthly Sewer Usage Charges shall be determined
based upon winter quarter consumption, but in no case less than 2,000 gallons per month. W~nter quarter consumption shall
be determined based on an initial water meter reading taken in December of one year with the concluding meter reading taken
approximately 90 days thereafter in March of the following year.

The monthly Sewer Usage Charge shall be determined as follows:

Meters read in January, February and March

The Sewer Usage Charge for each respective month shall be determined by multiplying the applicable monthly usage times
applicable volumetric charges.

Meters read in &pril throuqb December

The Sewer Usage Charge for each month April through December shall be based on the Monthly Usage Constant, equal to
one-third of the winter quarter consumption, but in no case less than 2,000 gallons per month, multiplied by applicabM
volumetric charges.

the case of new customers, the volume of sewer use shall be determined as follows:

New Customers in an Existin.q Dwelling or Premises for Which Actual Full Period Winter... Quarter Usa.qe History is
AvaiJabte.

Determination of the monthly use constant shall be based- on the last known full period winter quarter usage at that property,
but in no case less than 2,000 gallons per month. This monthly use constant will be used for billing purposes until the customer
receives the January bill in the following year. The January and subsequent bills will be calculated in accordance with the
method described in this Tariff for determining the monthly Sewer Usage Charge.

2. Existin.q or New Customers in an Existinq.,or New Dwellinq or Premises for Which No Full Period Winter Quarter History
has Been Established.

For service established outside of the winter quarter:

Determination of the monthly use constant shall be based on 12,000 gallons per quarter (a monthly usage constant of
4,000 gallons) until the customer receives the January bill in the following year. The January and subsequent bills will
be calculated in accordance with the method described in this Tariff for determining the monthly Sewer Usage Charge.

b.    For service established durinq the winter quarter:

Determination of the monthly use constant will be based upon the actual usage dudng the winter quarter with a minimum
of 12,000 gallons (a monthly usage constant.of 4,000 gallons). This monthly use constant will be used for billing
purposes unlil the customer receives the January bill in the following year. The January and subsequent bills will be
calculated in accordance with the method described in this Tariff for determining the monthly Sewer Usage Charge.

Issued: November 26, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: November 26, 2015
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~_TANDARD TERMS AND

SEWER MAIN EXTENSIONS

APP’LICABILITY

Applicable to all wastewater service customers served by the Company.

1- The Company will extend wastewater service in accordance with all applicable laws, regulations and orders of the State
of New Jersey and Board ef Public Utilities including N.J.A.C: 14:3-8, et ~

2- Documentation on how standard sewer main extensions are handled can be found on the Company’s website at
http:~.amwater.~m~niaw~w~rkin~q-with-us~d~in~"business-with-us~deve~pers-cust~mer-res~urces~ html,

3- Please also refer to item number 3 in the Application for Service Connection section of the Standard Terms and Conditions
on page 76.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS RELATING T(~ WASTEW/~TER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to wastewater service customers served by the Company in the Borough of Haddonfield, Howell Township,
Lakewood Township, and Ocean City.

1- Separate and independent wastewater service lines shall be installed for each customer. All building drains and building
sewers shall be the responsibility of the customer and shall be installed and maintained by the customer.

No customer shall discharge or cause to be discharged into the Company’s system any storm water, surface water, ground
water, roof runoff, sub-surface drainage, foundation or basement sump drainage, uncontaminated cooling water or
unpolluted industrial process water.

No customer Shall discharge or cause to be discharged into the Company’s system the following described substances,
materials, waters, or wastes without the pdor wdtten approval of the Company. Such wastes can harm either the sewerage
system or treatment process and/or equipment, have an adverse effect upon the receiving stream for the treated sewage,
or can otherwise endasger life, limb or properly or create a nuisance. In forming the opinions as to whether or not to
permit the discharge, the Company will consider the effect upon receiving sewers, as well as the conditions placed upon
the Company by its service agreements with the Ocean County Utilities Authority and the Cape May County Municipal
Utilities Authority.

The customer shall be responsible for maintaining and repairirtg the "building drain" and "building sewer."

The customer shall be responsible for installing and maintaining a backwater valve in buildings that have fixtures below
grade level. In the event of a gray water backup, the Company shall not be li,~ble for any damage or inconvenience resulting
from the absencetmalfunctioning of this appurtenance.

The Company reserves the right upon completion of its findings to:

a. Reject the wastes.
b. Require pretreatment to an acceptaSIe condition for discharge.
c. Require flow equafization,

In the event pretreatment facilities or flow equalization is required, the design and construction of such facilities shall be
subject to approval of the Company and operation of said facilities shall be subject to inspection by the Company.
Monitoring andlor sampling equipment shall be installed and operated by the customer as deemed necessary by the
Company to ascertain proper operation of the pretreatment facilities.

(Continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
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Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in
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S.T.ANDARD TERMS AND CONDLT[OJ~S.
YY~ASTEYY’A_T.EB

sPECIAL REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO WASTEWATER SERVICE (continued)

In the event pretreatment facifities or flow equalization is required, the design and construction of such facilities shall be
subject to approval of the Company and operation of said facilities shall be subject to inspection by the Company.
Monitoring andlor sampling equipment shall be installed and operated by the customer as deemed necessary by the
Company to ascertain proper operation of the pretreatment facilities.

9- The wastes requiring written approval are:

a. Any liquid or vapor having a temperature in excess of 150°F.

b. Any waters or waste waters containing phenols.

c. Any waters or wastes having a pH in excess of 9.5.

d. Any water containing unusual concentrations of inert suspended solids, such as, but not limited to, diatomaceous
earth, lime and lime slurries or of dissolved solids such as but not limited to sodium chloride or sodium sulfate.

Any waler or waste water containing excessive discoloration.

Waste water having unusual "B.O.D." concentration, suspended solids concentration or high chlorine demand in
such quantities as to constitute a significant load on the treatment plant.

Unusual volume of flow or concentrations of wastes constituting "slugs" as hereinbefore defined.

Water or wastes containing substances not amenable to biological treatment processes as defined by a wastewater
treatment plant owner or operator such as the Company, the Ocean County Utilities Authority and/or the Cape May
County Municipal Utilities Authority.

10- No customers shall discharge or cause to be discharged any of the following described waters or wastes to the sewers:

a. Any gasoline, benzene, naptha, paints, lacquers, fuel oil or other flammable or explosive liquid, solid or gas which
by reason of its nature or quality may cause fire or explosion or which, in any way, may be injurious to personnel
or the sewer system.

b. Any water or wastes containing toxic or poisonous solids, liquids, or gases in sufficient quantity either singly or by
interaction with other wastes to injure or interfere with any sewage treatment process, constitute a hazard to
humans or animals, create a public nuisance, or create any hazard in the receiving waters.of the sewage treatment
plant.

c. Any waters or wastes having a pH of lower than 5.5 or having any other corrosive property capable of causing
damage or hazard to the sewerage system and/or personnel of the Company.

d. Piating mill waste water or other industrial process water containing spent pickle liquor concentrated plating
solutions, chromium, zinc and similar toxic heavy metal.s, cyanides and cleaning solvents.

e. Any radioactive material.
f. Any water or wastes containing fats, wax, grease, tar, oils or any other substances, whether emulsified or not which

may solidify or become viscous at temperatures between 320 and 150°F or which would impair, impede, affect,
interfere with, or endanger personnel or the sewer system.

g. Any garbage not properly shredded.
h. Any solids of such size or characleristic capable of causing obstruction to the flow in sewers, such as, but not

limited to, ashes, cinders, sand, mud, straw, metal shavings, glass, rags, feathers, tar, plastic, wood, paunch
manure, hair fieshings, offal, entrails, etc.

11- Any customer discharging industrial wastes shall provide and maintain a control manhole suitable to facilitate observation,
sampling and measurement of the wastes. The Company (and the Ocean County Utilities Authority and Cape May County
Municipal Utilities Authority) shall have the right to inspect, sample, measure and analyze waste water as they deem
necessary.

(Continued)

tssued: September 16, 2015
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SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS....RELATING TO WASTEWATER SERVICE (Continued)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to wastewater service to customers served by the Company in Service Area 1 D, the former Applied Wastewater
Management Service Area ("Applied"), Plumsted Township, and Tewksbury Township, except as specifically provided
elsewhere in this tariff.

The within rates are applicable to normal sewerage, as defined by the New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protectio.n, namely 250 ppm.5- day B.O.D. The utility company reserves the right to require pretreatment of the
wastewater prior to discharge into sewers in the event that the sewage contains harmful substances such as
gasoline, PCBs, oil, explosive liquids, phenols, acids, alkalines, lint, excessive detergents or any other substance
as defined by NJDEP. Each customer shall be fully responsible for proper use of the wastewater system and shall
therefore not discharge any chemicals or contaminants which are toxic and which may cause damage to the
wastewater system’s electrical, mechanical, biological, or physical process components or may harm either the
groundwater, soil or atmosphere, as listed on Schedule A on Sheet No. 78C, as it may be periodically updated.
Any cost involved in repairs of damage to the Company’s facilities, environmental damages and penalties or fines
levied against the utility caused by the introduction by the customer of unacceptable or harmful substances shall
be the responsibility of the customer.

tn accordance with the National Standard Plumbing Code adopted by the Uniform Construction Code of ihe State
of New Jersey, no storm drainage system of a building shall be connected directly or indirectly to the sanitary
drainage system. The company adopts the above provision and prohibits the drainage of storm water into its
collecting system. Each customer shall be responsible to prevent any surface water or groundwater from entering
into the wastewater system and therefore shall not connect or allow to be connected to the system any sump
pumps, basement or crawl space drains, roof gutters, downspouts, or floor drains, and shall properly maintain all
pipes and clean-outs to assure a watertight connection. Improperly discharging effluent from a non-approved
drainage or collection system shall be considered the basis for immediate termination of service pursuant to
N.J.A.C.14:3-3A.1 et seg.. The Company will provide notice of the termination of service to the extent reasonably
possible.

Garbage disposal units are not permitted unless specifically authorized by the Company.

Each customer shall prevent damage to all system components located on the property being served, including
components located within easement area; maintain the grass growth and prevent the growth of trees, shrubs,
and ornamentals within the easement areas; maintain and repair pipes connecting the home to the septic tank to
prevent clogging and leaking; and to notify the Company of any damage which may occur to system components.

Because the wastewater system can only handle a limited quantity of water, each residential customer may
discharge no more than the maximum average of 350 gallons per day,.or 32,000 gallons per quarter, of
wastewater. In order to verify compliance with this provision, each customer must allow a representative of the
Company to inspect all plumbing components upon request and to obtain all water meter readings as may be
required.

6. Customers may not trespass on Company property or enter any Company facility without a representative of the
Company being present.

A customer may permanently terminate service by giving no~tice to the Company, which shall terminate service
within five (5) business days of receipt of each notification. Temporary discontinuance of wastewater service is
not permitted and each customer shall pay the applicable fixed service charge and minimum monthly charge (i.e.,
"RATES"), per month or per quarter, as applicable, unless and until such time as a replacement customer
commences service at the premise. Customers are advised that it is illegal to operate a dwelling without adequate
functioning wastewater facilities, and that the Company is required to notify local health authorities of wastewater
service termination.

(continued)

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
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Exhibit P-1A
First Revised Sheet: No. 78B

Superseding Original Sheet: No. 78B

STAN DAP, J3_’[E

SCHEDULEA

MATERIALS NOT TO BE DISPOSED THROUGH SEWER SYSTEM

Grease
Wipes (baby, cleaning, flushabM, wet)
Gloves (latex, rubber)
Food scraps
Plastics
Gasoline or motor fuels
Paint and paint thinners
Used motor oils
Petroleum solvents
Pesticides (solids or liquids)
J-lerbicides (solids or liquids)
Engine coolants (antifreeze)
Acids
Water softener backwash
Photographic development solutions

11.MAXIMUM PERMt~ED DISCHARGE CONCENTRATIONS

"Biochemical Oxygen Demand",- 250mgtL
Chemical oxygen demand - 351 mg/L
Total organic carbon - 99 mglL
Total solids - t,608 mglL
Volatile solids - 295 mglL
Total suspended solids - 75 mgtL
Volatile suspended solids - 62 mglL
Catcium - 59 mglL
Magnesium - 33 mglL
Sodium - 218 mglL
Chlorine-218 mg/L
Oil and grease - 22 mglL
Total dissolved solids - 872 mg/L
Total Kjeldahl nitrogen - 60.7 mg - NIL
Ammonia nitrogen - 53.3 mg- NL
Phosphorus - 6,3 mg - PIL
Turbidity - 45 NTU
Ph - 5-9
Alkaline - 479 mg CaCo3/L
Hardness- 327 mg CaCo31L
Volatile organics by GC/MS - Non-detectable
Pesticides- Non-detectable
Herbicides - Non-detectable

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Var]ey, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Wastewater Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 79

Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 79

Exhibit P-1A

AREA SERVED-WASTEWATER SERV CE

A)
B)
D)
D)
A)

A)
A)

A)
A)
A)
A)
A)
D)

A)
A)
A)

A)
A)
A)
A)

KEY:

Count_y Municipality All DevelopmentJSection Wastewater System
Portion

Burlington Twp. Of Mansfield Portion Mapleton (Mansfield Farms) Mapleton
Burlington Twp. Of Mansfield Portion Homestead (Country Walk) Homestead
Burlington Twp. Of Mansfield Portion John Hydock Elementary School M apleton
Burlington Twp. Of Mansfield Portion Northern Burlington School Mapleton
Cape May Twp. Of Middle Portion Avalon Country Club Avalon Links
Cape May Ocean City All N/A Ocean CiIytCMCMUA
Hunterdon Borough of Bloomsbury Portion Fawn Run Fawn Run
Hunterdon Twp. Of Tewksbury Portion Crossroads at Oldwick Crossroads
Hunterdon Twp. Of Tewksbu~ Portion Pottersville Pottersville
Hunterdon Twp. Of Union Portion Village Square Village Square
Hunterdon Twp. Of Clinton Portion Brass Castle Brass Castle
Hunterdon Twp. Of Union Portion Lookout Pointe Lookout Pointe
Hunterdon Twp. Of Clinton Portion Glen Meadows & Twin Oaks Glen Meadows
Monmouth Twp. Of Upper Freehold Portion Four Seasons at Upper Freehold Beacon Hill
Monmouth Twp. Of Upper Freehold Portion Beacon Hill Clubhouse Beacon Hill
Monmouth Twp. Of Howell Portion N/A HowelI/MRRSNOCUA
Morris Twp. Of Mount Olive Portion Country Oaks Country Oaks
Morris Twp. Of Chester Portion Four Seasons @ Chester Four Seasons @ Chester
Mords Twp. Of Jefferson Portion Peaks @ Jefferson Jefferson Peaks
Ocean Twp. Of Lakewood Portion N/A LakewoodlOCUA
Ocean Twp. Of Plumsted Portion Jensen’s Deep Run Jensen’s
Warren Twp. Of Washington Portion Hawk Pointe Hawk Pointe
Bergen Twp. Of Oakland Portion Ramapo River Reserve Ramapo River Reserve
Somerset Twp. Of Hillsborough Portion Hillsborough Chase Hillsborough Chase
Morris Twp. Of Mount Olive Portion MorrisChase Morris Chase
Camden Borough of Haddonfield All N/A Haddonfield/CCMUA
Gloucester Twp. Of Elk All N/A Elk Township

A) Community On-Site Water andlor Wastewater System (COWS) (formerly served by Applied)
B) Homestead (formerly served by Applied)
C) Reserved
D) Other Contracts (formerly served by Applied)
* Wastewater systems served by the Company prior to the merger of Applied Wastewater Management, Inc.

("Applied") into the Company on September 1, 2010.
** Systems acquired by the Company after January 1,2011,

issued: November 26, 2015

By: William M. Varfey, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: November 26, 2015
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Exhibit P-1A
Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 80

Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 80

TABLE OF CONTENTS
WASTEWATER SERVICE

Rate schedules are applicaMe for service provided in the entire area served as follows:

Location/T¥13e Class of Service Rate Sch#dule

Ocean City General Metered Service 1-A

Ocean City Purchased Sewage 1-8
Treatment Adjustment (PSTAC)

Lakewood Township Genera~ Metered Service 2-A 84

Lakewood Township Purchased Sewage 2-B 86
Treatment Adjustment (PSTAC)

General Metered Service

Purchased Sewage
Treatment Adjustment (PSTAC)

Howell Township (Adelphia)

Howell Township (Adelphia)

3-A

3-B

Sheet No.

81

82

88

89

Tewksbury Township
(Pottersville), COWS (A)
and Homestead (B) (former
Applied service area)

Other Contracts (D) (former
Applied service area)

General Flat Rate Service

Contracts

5-A 92

g2C

Miscellaneous

Plumsted Townshi~
(Jensen’s Deep Run)

Haddonf~eld Borough

Elk Township

Charges not involving Sewers

General Flat Rate Service

General Metered Service

General Metered Service

9-A

10-A

11-A

12-A

93

94

95

96

Issued: November 26, 2015

By: William M. Vadey, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: November 26, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Wastewater

Fifteenth Revised Sheet: No. 8E1xhibit P-1A

Superseding Fourteenth Revised Sheet: No. 81

RATE SCHEDULE I-A
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLiCABILiTY
Applicable for general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service in the City of Ocean City. The
charge for wastewater service shall consist of the total of the Minimum Service Charge, the Sewer Usage Charge and the
Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC) Charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and
Conditions in this tadffo The PSTAC charge is included within the Minimum Service Charge rates reflected below.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as ~imited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

MINIMUM SERVICE CHARGE
All wastewater service customers shall pay a Minimum Service Charge in addition to the Sewer Usage Charge, if any, of
$27.99586 times the number of CCF (hundred cubic feet) or $37.4276 times the number of thousand gallons of water usage
at that property during the prior summer quarter, but in no case less than $279.96 for non-exempt customers. Exempt
charges are $26.8694 per CCF or $35.8114 per thousand gallons, but in no case less than $267.87. Included within the
Minimum Service Charges are $19.2153 per CCF or $25.6889 per thousand gallons for the PSTAC. On a percentage
basis, the PSTAC represents 68.636% ($25.6889 / $37.4276) non-exempt or 71.-734% ($25.6889 / $35.8114) exempt, of
the Minimum Service Charge. Summer quarter consumption shall be determined based on an initial meter reading taken
in June with the concluding meter reading taken approximately 90 days thereafter in September.

SEWER USAGE CHARGE
The volume of sewer use is assumed to equal water meter registration. Charges shall be based on water consumption as
indicated by water meter readings on a monthly or quarterly basis at the option of the Company.

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

Non-Exempt          All All $0.19766 $1.9766
Exempt All All $0.17045 $1.7045

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter. Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non -Exempt          All All $0.147850 $1.47850
Exempl All All $0.127497 $1.27497

TERMS OF PAYMENT
The following plan for payment of the M~inimum Service Charge is offered as a convenience to our customers and does not
relieve the customer of the liability to pay the entire Minimum Service Charge if wastewater service is rendered for only a
portion of the year.

For monthly billed customers, one-twelfth of the Minimum Service Charge shall be due and payable upon receipt of the regular
bill for wastewater service. For quarterly billed customers, one-third of the Minimum Service Charge shall be due and payable
upon receipt of the March billing, the June billing and the September billing for wastewater service.

If the Company determines by application of the following criteria that the customer’s past record of payments does not warrant
application of this payment plan, the Company may require payment of the entire service charge at one time rather than in
installments.

1.    If a customer has been terminated at least once in the past two years for non-payment of a bill for wastewater
service; or,

2.    If a customer receives three (3) Final Reminder Notices during a twelve month period.

In addition, in the case of a reactivated account, the customer will be required to pay any installment(s) which would have been
billed if the account had been active as of January 1. A new account will be required to pay a pro-rata share of the Minimum
Service Charge based on the period of service to be rendered during that year.

Usage charges based upon meter readings shall be billed in monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the Company).

Valid bills for service furnished under this schedule are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in
which the bill was transmitted. All bills shall list a due date.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8-Wastewater

Exhibit P-1A
Thirteenth Revised Sheet: No. 82

Superseding Twelfth Revised Sheet: No. 82

RATE SCHEDULE 1-B
PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC)

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to alf Wastewater Sen/ice customer classes including general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal
wastewater service in the C~ty of Ocean City. The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions in
this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs associated with the normal
operations of the Company, and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1’t on its
purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs. The PSTAC charges detailed below are included on Rate Schedule 1-A
within the Minimum Service Charges and are provided herein only for informational purposes. The customer will not be
separately invoiced for the PSTAC charge.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC) CHARGE
The following are the PSTAC charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand gallons, per 10 cubic feet, and per 100
cubic feet that are included within the Minimum Service Charge rates as set forth in Wastewater-Rate Schedule 1-A to
recover purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs.

Non Exempt and Exempt

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1000 Gallons

All All $2,56889 $25.6889

Non Exempt and Exempt

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

All All $1.92153 $19.2153

F~LING
The Company shalt endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no later than December 1st of each year, proposing a PSTAC
rate or percentage to be effective on or about the following April Ist.

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to
be implemented on April 1’t. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual PSTAC fiiing shall contain, but not be limited to, th-e following:

1. A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PSTAC charge for
wastewater treatment and disposal;

2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater treatment and
disposal costs;

3. Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;

4. A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;

5. A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and

6. Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
See Rate Schedule 1-A for applicable customer classes.

(Continued)

Issued: March 29, 2018

By: Robert G. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 1, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 -Wastewater

Exhibit P-1A
Second Revised Sheet: No. 83

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 83

RATE SCHEDULE 1-B
,P, URCHASED SEW. AGE TREATMENT ~,pJUSTMENT ~,~USE (PSTAC)

(Continued)

PROVI,SIONS

Interest. shall be passed onto customers through the PSTAC rates at the beginning of each PSTAC Year succeeding any
PSTAC year in which any net monthly purchased sewage treatment and disposal costs over recovery has taken place. Any
debit or credit balance in the separate deferred revenue or separate cost of sewage treatment accounts shall be determined
monthly. Monthly interest shall be calculated on the average of the current and prior month’s ending cumulative deferred
revenue or cost of sewage treatment balances. Interest on such sewage treatment costs shall be calculated utilizing the
rate of return on rate base utilized to set rates in the Company’s last preceding base rate case, and shall be changed from
time to time, consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:9-7, et ~

The clause shall be subject to deferred accounting, consistent with N.J.A.C.. 14:9-7, et ~

TERM
Continuous until wastewater service to the customer is permanently discontinued.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater

Exhibit P-IA
Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 84

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 84

RATE SCHEDULE 2-A
GENERAL M ETERED SERVtCE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general residenlial, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service in Lakewood Township. The charge
for wastewater service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Sewer Usage Charge and the Purchased
Sewage Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC) Charge.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
Aft wastewater service customers shall pay a Fixed Service Charge in addition to the Sewer Usage Charge, if any, as follows:

Fixed Service Charge per customer per month.
Non-Exempt Exempt

$15.92 $13.73

SEWER USAGE CHARGE
The volume of sewer use is assumed to equal water meter registration. See Standard Terms and Conditions - Wastewater,
Sheet No. 76.2, for an explanation of how Monthly Sewer Usage Charges are calculated.

Volumetric Charqes

Gallons GaIlons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons per 1,000 Gallons

Non-Exempt All All $0,36049 $3.6049
Exempt All All $0.31086 $3.1086

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non -Exempt          All All $0.269647 $2.69647
Exempt All All $0.232523 _$2.32523

TERMS OI~.PAYMENT
Valid bills for service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the
Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted. All
bills shall list a due date.

Whenever service is established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment
or discontinuance of service.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degitlio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018
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THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: September 16, 20t5

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21,2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Twelfth Revised Sheet: No. 86

Superseding Eleventh Revised Sheet: No. 86

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE 2-B
PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE IPSTAC)

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all Wastewater Service customer classes including general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal
wastewater service in Lakewood Township. The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms andConditions in
this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs associated with the normal
operations of the Company, and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1~t on its
purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs.

CHARACTER OF SERVtCE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

PURCHASE.D.W..ASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAU~.E (PSTAC) CHARGF
In addition to all other charges for general metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand
gallons, per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sales will be made to recover purchased wastewater treatment and
disposal costs not included in the Sewer Usage Charge or any other Charge as set forth in Rate Schedule 2-A of the current
Tariff:

Non Exempt and Exempt

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per1,000 Gallons

All All $ 0.47362 $4.7362

Non Exempt and Exempt

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

All All $0.35427 $3.5427

FILING
The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no later than December Ist of each year, proposing a PSTAC
rate or percentage to be effective on or about the following April ISL

The notice of filing andof public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to
be implemented on Apdl 1~t. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual PSTAC filing shall contain, but not be limite~d to, the following:

1. A reconciliation of actual versus estimated ~psts and revenues from the last Board approved PSTAC charge for
purchased wastewater treatment and disposal;

2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater treatment and
disposal costs;

3. Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;

4. A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;

5. A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and

Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

(Continued)

Issued: March 29, 2018

By: RobertG. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 1, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Second Revised Sheet: No. 87

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 87

Exhibit P-1A

PROVISIONS

RATE SCHEDULE 2-B
PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC)

(Continued)

Interest shall be passed onto customers through the PSTAC rates at the beginning of each PSTAC Year succeeding any
PSTAC year in which any net monthly purchased sewage treatment and disposal costs over recovery has taken place. Any
debit or credit balance in the separate deferred revenue or separate cost of sewage treatment accounts shall be determined
monthly. Monthly interest shall be calculated on the average of the current and prior month’s ending cumulative deferred
revenue or cost of sewage treatment balances. Interest on such sewage treatment costs shall be calculated utilizing the
rate of return on rate base utilized to set rates in the Company’s last preceding base rate case, and shall be changed from
time to time, consistent with N.J.A.C,, 14;9-7, e_t ~

The clause shall be subiect to deferred accounting, consistent with N.J.A.C_. 14:9-7, et se~l.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
See Rate Schedules for applicable customer classes.

TERM
Continuous until wastewater service to the customer is permanently discontinued.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B. P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 88 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 88

RATE SCHEDULE 3-A
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general residential0 commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service provided by the Company’s
Adelphia System (service area of the former Adelphia Sewer Company) in the Township of Howell in Monmouth County. The
charge for wastewater service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge, the Sewer Usage Charge apd the
Purchased Sewage Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC) Charge.

.C, HARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

FIXED SERVIC.,E CHARGE
All wastewater service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on the size of each water meter installed. Customers
with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter at the indicated rate. VYhenever setvice is established or is discontinued,
all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment o~" discontinuance of service.

Non-Exempt                        Exempt
Size of Meter. Per Month Per Quarter Per Month Per Quarter

5/8" $6.02 $18.06 $5.19 $15.57
314" 9.03 27.09 7,79 23.37
1" 15.04 45.12 12.97 38.91
1 1/2" 30.08 90.24 25.94 77.82
2" 48.12 144.36 41.49 124.47
3" 90.23 270.69 77.81 233.43
4" 150.38 451.14 129.68 389.04
6" 300.77 902.31 259.36 778.08
8" 481.23 1,443.69 414.97 1,244.91
10" 601.53 1,804.59 518.71 1,556.13
12" 751.91 2,255.73 648.38 1,945.14

SEWER USAGE CHARGE
The volume of sewer use is assumed to equal water meter registration. Charges shall be based on water consumption as
indicated by water meter readings on a monthly basis (or quarterly, at the option of the Company)..Where wastewater service
is provided and water used on the premise is not supplied or metered by the Company, then a monthly usage constant of 4,000
gallons will be used for billing purposes.                                                     . .

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 G.al]ons

Non-Exempt            Atl All $0.58204 .. $5.8204
Exempt A/I All $0.50190 $5.0190

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for wastewater service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option
of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted.
Atl bills shall list a due date.

Whenever service is established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment
or discontinuance of service.

Issued: May__, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15,2018
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B.P.U. No, 8 - Wastewater Thirteenth Revised Sheet: No. 89

Superseding Twelfth Revised Sheet: No. 89

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE 3-B
PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTA_C)

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all Wastewater Service customer classes including general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal
wastewater service customers provided service by the Company’s Adelphia System (service area of the former Adelphia Sewer
Company) in the Township of Howell in Monmouth County. The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and
Conditions in this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposal associated with the
normal operations of the Company, and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1st on
its purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (’PS_T_/~C) CHARGE
In addition to all other charges for general metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand
gallons, per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sales will be made to recover purchased wastewater treatment and
disposal costs not included in the Sewer Usage Charge or any other Charge as set forth in Rate Schedule 3-A of the current
Tariff:

Gallons Gallons
Per Month Per Quarter

Non-Exempt and Exempt All All

Rate Rate
Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

$0.69369 $6.9369

FILING
The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no later than December 1st of each year, proposing a PSTAC
rate to be effective on or about the following April ist.

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to
be implemented on April 1~t. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual PSTAC filing shall contain, but not be limited to, the following:

1. A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PSTAC charge for
purchased wastewater treatment and disposal;

2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater treatme’r]t and
disposal costs;

3. Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;

4. A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;

5. A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and

6. Updated tadff sheets to reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

(Continued)

Issued: March 29, 2018

By: Robert G. MacLean, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Beard of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: April 1, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Wastewater Second Revised Sheet: No. 90 Exhibit P-tA

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 90

RATE SCHEDULE 3-B
PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT. C.LAUSE (PSTAC)

(Continued)

PROVISIONS

tnterest shall be passed onto customers through the PSTAC rates at the beginning of each PSTAC Year succeeding any
PSTAC year in which any net monthly purchased sewage treatment and disposal costs over recovery has taken place, Any
debit or credit balance in the separate deferred revenue or separate cost of sewage treatment accounts shall be determined
monthly. Monthly interest shall be calculated on the average of the current and prior month’s ending cumulative deferred
revenue or cost of sewage treatment balances. Interest on such sewage treatment costs shall be calculated utilizing the
rate of return on rate base utilized to set rates in the Company’s last preceding base rate case, and shall be changed from
time to time, consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:9-7 et se~

The clause shall be subject to deferred accounting, consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:9-7, et ~

TERMS OF PAYMENT
See Rate Schedules for applicable customer classes,

TERM
Continuous until wastewater service to the customer is permanently discontinued.

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

Issued: September 16, 20t5

By: William M. Vartey, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.PoU. No. 8- Wastewater Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 91 Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Third Revised Sheet: No. 91

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Vartey, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Wastewater

Sixth Revised Sheet: No. 92 Exhibit P-1A
Superseding Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 92

RATE SCHEDULE 5-A
GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLIC.._ABILITY FOR GENERAL FLAT RATE WASTEWATER SERVICE CUSTOMERS
Applicable to all general flat rate wastewater service customers located in the Company’s Tewksbury System (Pottersville -
service area of the former Valley Road Sewerage Company) in the Township of Tewksbury in Hunterdon County, and.Service
Areas noted as (A) and (B), formerly served by Applied Wastewater Management, Inc. ("Applied"), on Sheet No. 79 (COWS)
who are not water service customers of NJAWC. The Class A/Class B designations in effect at the time rates were set by
the Board in Docket. No. WRl1070460 (May. 1, 2012) shall remain in effect unless changed by order of the Board. No new
Class A designations shall be made except at the discretion ofthe Company. The Company’s charge for wastewater service
shall consist of the totaf of a Flat RaKe Service Charge.

FLAT RATE SERVICE CHARGE - GENERAL FLAT RATE WASTEWATER CUSTOMERS
All wastewater service customers shall pay a flat rate service charge as indicated below.

RATE PER MONTH       RATE PER QUARTER

CLASS A $85.83 $257.49

CLASS B 104.44 313.31

CHARACTER OF FLAT RATE SERVICE
Continuous (unmetered), except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the
Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted.
Ali bills sha}l list a due date.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in
Docket No. WR17090985.

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater First Revised Sheet: No. 92,1

Superseding Original Sheet: No. 92.1

Exhibit P-1A

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B. P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater

Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 92A Exhibit P-1A

Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 92A

RATE SCHEDULE 6-A
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY FOR GENERAL METERED WASTEWATER SERVICE CUSTOMERS
Applicable to all general metered wastewater service customers located in the Company’s Tewksbury System (Pottersville
- service area of the former Valley Road Sewerage Company) in the Township of Tewksbury in Hunterdon County, and
Service Areas noted as (A) and (B), formerly served by Applied Wastewater Management, Inc. ("Applied"), on Sheet No. 79
(COWS and Homestead) who receive volume based water service billings from NJAWC. The Company’s charge for
wastewater service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge and a Sewer Usage Charge,

FI~E.D,..SERVICE CHARGE - GENERAl METERED WASTEWATER CUS,,TO,.MERS
All wastewater service customers shall pay a fixed service charge as indicated below, in addition to the
Sewer Usage Charge, if any.

RATE PER MONTH RATE PER QUARTER

Non-Exempt $48.62 $145.86

SEWER USAGE CHARGE- GENERAL METERED WASTEWATER CUSTOMERS
The volume of wastewater use is assumed to equal water meter registration. See Standard Terms and
Conditions - Wastewater, Sheet No. 76.2, for an explanation of how Monthly Sewer Usage Charges are
calculated.

Non-Exempt

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

All All $0.93025 $9.3025

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

Non-Exempt AI| All $0,695827 $6.95827

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the
Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted.
All bills shall list a due date.

Whenever service is established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment
or discontinuance of service.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Second Revised Sheet: No. 92B

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 928

Exhibit P-IA

THIS SHEET RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William Mo Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 92C

Superseding Third Revised Sheet: No. 92C

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE 8-A
OTHER CONTRACTS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to wastewater service customers located in the Service Areas noted as (D), formerly served by Applied
Wastewater Management, lnc. ("Applied"), on Sheet No. 79 (Other Contracts).

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous (unrnetered).

RATES

CLASS RATE PER MONTH RATE PER QUARTER

Schools $105.64 $316.92

Other 105.64 316.92

Per Formula*

Per Equivalent Dwelling Units**

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for service furnished under this schedule will be rendered in arrears either monthly or quarterly, at the option of
the Company, and are due fifteen (’15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted.
All bills shall list a due date.

* Quarterly Charge = $282.15 x (Average Daily Enrollment x Student GPD)/300
Where Student GPD is as follows:

NJDEP projected usage per Elementary School student = 15 GPD
NJDEP projected usage per High School student = 25 GPD

**An equivalent residential customer is based on 235 GPD

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Third Revised Sheet: No. 93

Superseding Second Revised Sheet: No. 93

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE 9-A
MfSCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all classes of customers unless specified for the following classes of miscellaneous services throughout the entire
area served by the Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

.BAD CHECK CHARGE
If the Company receives a negotiable instrument from a customer in payment of a bill, charge, or deposit due, and such
instrument is subsequently dishonored or uncollectible for any reason, the Company shall charge the customer a handling
charge per instrument of $15.00..

If a bad check charge is applied to a customer account, that amount, as well as the amount of the dishonored check shall be
paid with cash, certified check, money order, bank check, or other means of guaranteed payment before such account shall
be deemed paid. Additionally, if a customer presents two checks that are dishonored by the bank as a result of the customer’s
error, the customer will be required to pay by the methods stated above for a period of twelve months from the date of the last
dishonored check.

The provisions of ~is Tariff section shall not be deemed to require a customer to submit to automatic deduction from any bank
account, credit card, or by on-line banking but the Company may offer same as an option provided the customer is presented
with all other available options offered by the Company.

RESUMPTION OF SERVICE AFTER PHYSICAL DISCONNECTION OR PLUGGING DUE TO NONPAYMENT OF BILLS
OR VIOLATION OF THE COMPANY’S RULES

Sewer Service At any time Greater of $350.00 or actual cost

CONDITIONS
Subject to the "Standard Terms and Conditions" except as otherwise set forth in this Schedule.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
The Company may waive the fees and charges referenced in this Rate Schedule 9-A for a customer who is enrolled in the
Company’s H20 Help to Others Program.or the Low Income Payment Program, provided that the customer is not deemed
to have been abusing andlor taking advantage of the system, including but not limited to repeatedly requiring service
reconnections more than three (3) times in any twelve (12) month period.

Issued: September 16, 2015

By: William M. Varley, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Effective: September 21, 2015



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Fifth Revised Sheet: No. 94

Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet: No. 94

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE 10-A
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general flat rate residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service to customers served by the
Company’s Jensen’s Deep Run System in the Township of Plumsted in Ocean County. The charge for wastewater service
shall consist of the Iolal of a Fixed Service Charge and a Sewer Usage Charge.

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE - GENERAL METERED WASTEWATER CUSTOMERS
Ali wastewater service customers shall pay a fixed service charge as indicated below, in addition to the
Sewer Usage Charge, if any.

RATE PER MONTH RATE PER QUARTER
Non-Exempt ’ $21.1~, $63.42

SEWER USAGE CHARGE - GENERAL METERED WASTEWATER CUSTOMERS
The volume of wastewater use is assumed to equal water meter registration. See Standard Terms and
Conditions - Wastewater, .Sheet No. 76.2, for an explanation of how Monthly Sewer Usage Charges are
calculated.

Non-Exempt

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1 ,Q00 Gallons

All All $0.93025 $9.3025

Non-Exempt

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

All All $0.695827 $6.95827

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for wastewater service furnished under this schedule Will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option
of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date.

Winenever service is established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment
or discontinuance of service.

Issued: May __, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in

Effective: June 15, 2018



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8 - Wastewater Second Revised Sheet No. 95

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 95

Exhibit P-1A

RATE SCHEDULE 11-A
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service to customers sewed by the
Company’s Haddonfield Collection System in Camden County. The charge for waslewater service shall consist of a Sewer
Usage Charge based on the water consumption at the location for the same billing period.

SEWER USAGE CHARGE - GENERAL METERED WASTEWATER CUSTOMERS
The volume ofwastewaler use is assumed to equal water meter registration. Charges shall be based upon
water consumption as indicated by water meter readings on a monthly basis (or quarterly, at the option of
the Company).

Consumption Consumption Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons

First 2,700 gallons First .8,000 gallons $0.30213
Next 10,700 gallons Next 32,000 gallons 0.38075
Over 13,400 gallons Over 40,000 gallons 0,42344

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Valid bills for wastewater service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option
of the Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was
transmitted. All bills shall list a due date.

Issued: May __, 2018 Effective: June 15, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in
Docket No. WR17090985.



NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
B.P.U. No. 8- Wastewater

Exhibit P-1A
Second Revised Sheet: No. 96

Superseding First Revised Sheet: No. 96

RATE SCHEDULE 12-A
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable for general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service in Elk Township. The charge
for wastewater service shall consist of the total of the Fixed Service Charge and the Sewer Usage Charge.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
All wastewater service customers shall pay a Fixed Service Charge in addition to the ..Sewer Usag.e Charge, if any, as follows:

Fixed Service Charge per customer per month.
Non-Exempt

$15.92

SEWER USAGE CHARGE
The volume of wastewater use is assumed to equal water meter registration. See"Standard Terms and Conditions -
Wastewater, Sheet No. 76.2, for an explanation of how Monthly Sewer Usage Charges are calculated.

Volumetric Charqes

Non-Exempt

Non -Exempt

Gallons Gallons Rate Rate
Per Month" Per Quarter Per 100 Gallons Per 1,000 Gallons

All All $0.72443 $7.2443

Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Rate Rate
Per Month Per Quarter Per 10 Cubic Feet Per 100 Cubic Feet

All All $0.541874 $5.41874

TERMS OF PAYMENT                                                                                " "
Valia bills for service furnished under this schedule will be rendered monthly in arrears (or quarterly at the option of the
Company), and are due fifteen (15) days from the date of the postmark on the envelope in which the bill was transmitted. All
bills shall list a due date.

Whenever service is established or is discontinued, all applicable fixed charges shall be prorated to the date of establishment
or discontinuance of service.

Issued: May __, 2018 Effective: June 15, 2018

By: Deborah Degillio, President
1025 Laurel Oak Road, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

Provisional Rates, filed pending Order of the Board of Public Utilities in
Docket No. WR17090985



iMPORTANT iNFORMAT~fON ABOUT YOUR RATES Schedule DMD-4

Effective June 15, 2018, as provided under N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(e), New Jersey American Water Company
(Company) is implementing provisional rates for water and wastewater service while [he New Jersey Board
of Public Utilities (BPU) reviews the Company’s rate change filing (Docket WR17090985). The provisional
rares will it)crease all customer charges in each service area by approximateIy 12.3 percent, except for
the Distrib~tion System Improvement Charge (DSIC), Purchased Water Adjustment Clause (PWAC), and
the Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC) surcharges. This results in an overall
rate increase of approximately $75 million. As a result of the provisional rates, the water bill for the
average residen!;iat customer using 6,000 gallons of water a month will increase approximately $5.90
per month, and the average residential wastewater bill will increase approximately $4.12 per month.

The provisional rates are temporary and will remain in effect until such time as the BPU renders its final
decision on the Company’s case cited above and currently pendil~g at the Office of Administrative Law.
At the conclusion of the Company’s case, should the approved rates be lower than the provisional rates,
the Company will refund, with interesL any amount billed in excess of the approved rates. The Company
has served a plan detailing its method for providing any refunds and interest owed to ratepayers upon
the Board and Stefanie Brand, Director of the Division of Rate Counsel, thirty (3Q) days prier to the
implementation of the provisional rates.
This notice is being served upon the clerk, executive or administrator of each municipality and county
within the Company’s service areas. Such notice has also been served, together with provisional rate
tariffs, upon the Board, the Honorable Jacob S. Gertsman, AU, Stefanie Brand, Director of the Division of
Rate Counsel, and the intervenors in the Company’s case. Copies of the filing, provisional tariffs, refund
plan and all other exhibits are available for inspection at the Company’s office at 1025 Laurel Oak Road,
Voorhees, N J, and can also be found on the Company’s website at www.newjerseyamwater.com by first
selecting Customer Service & Billing and then Your Water and Wastewater Rates or at the New Jersey
Board of Public Utilities, 44 South Clinton Avenue, 7th Floor, RO. Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350.

04~2018
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